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DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

Items 316-355 from various 
funds Budget p. E 1 

Requested 1980-81 ......................................................................... $7,976,503,267 
Estimated 1979--80 ............................................................................ 7,397,414,610 
Actual 1978-79 .................................................................................. 6,085,125,148 

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary 
increases) $579,088,657 (+7.8 percent) 

Total recommended reduction .................................................... $7,028,581 

1980-81 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Analysis 

Item Description Fund Amount page 
316 Department of Education, Main General $26,534,183 1040 

Support 
317 Nutrition Program Administration General 863,790 1036 
318 Driver Training (Farm) General 106,143 1040 
319 High School Proficiency Exam (con- General 200,000 1061 

tingency) 
320 School Facilities Planning State School 209,584 1041 

Building Aid 
321 Agency for Surplus Property Surplus Property Re- 33,880,311 1009 

volving 
322 General Activities Federal Trust 30,158,126 1040 
323 Special Schools General 27,472,064 1010 
324 Special Schools Federal Trust 188,164 1010 
325 Division of Libraries General 6,168,971 1076 
326 Division of Libraries Federal Trust 967,578 1076 
327 School Improvement Program General 157,215,342 992 
328 Staff Development General 2,055,950 1024 
329 Environmental Education California Envir. 500,000 1070 

Protection 
330 Economic Impact Aid General 162,015,800 977 
331 Educationally Deprived Children Federal Trust 249,331,833 977 
332 Compensatory Education Programs General 4,317,974 1024 
333 Miller-Unruh Reading Program General 15,265,796 998 
334 Migrant Education Federal Trust 43,210,360 980 
335 Special Education General 516,247,569 1001 
336 Special Education Federal Trust 102,808,330 1002 
337 Vocational Education Federal Trust 52,334,389 1019 
338 Career Education Federal Trust 1,537,838 1068 
339 Career Guidance Centers General 272,500 1069 
340 Child Development General 140,175,379 1000 
341 Preschool General 28,623,386 1034 
342 Migrant Child Care Federal Trust 457,000 1000 
343 Indian Education Centers General 707,656 989 
344 Native American Indian Education General 300,416 989 

Programs 
345 Bilingual Teacher Corps General 1,496,000 987 
346 Instructional Materials General 42,684,752 1074 
347 Instructional Television General 821,364 1070 
348 Instructional Support Federal Trust 31,474,685 976 
349 Adult Basic Education Federal Trust 9,287,237 1017 
350 Child Nutrition General 42,079,309 1036 
351 Child Nutrition Federal Trust 296,205,828 1006 



958 / K-12 EDUCATION Items 316-355 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION-Continued 

352 
353 
354 
355 

School Apportionments 
Library Local Assistance 
Library Local Assistance 
Legislative Mandates 

Total ........................................................... . 

General 
General 
Federal Trust 
General 

5,897,238,170 
5,229,256 
4,694,652 

41,165,579 

$7,976,503,267 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Capital Outlay. Recommend department submit report 
to the Legislature on a minimum needs capital outlay pro
gram. 

2. Home-to-School Transportation. Recommend depart
ment review and recommend alternative allocation for
mulas for home-to-school transportation state aid. 

3. Migrant Summer School Facilities. Recommend depart
ment report during budget hearings on school districts' 
compliance with mandate to make facilities available for 
migrant summer school programs. 

4. Migrant Summer School Penalty. Recommend budget 
language requiring districts to make facilities available, at 
cost, for migrant summer school programs and penalties 
for noncompliance. 

5. Migrant Education Report. Recommend department, 
during budget hearings, present its plan and timetable for 
implementing Migrant Education task force recommenda
tions. 

6. Bilingual Education. Recommend department review 
regulations, instructions and program review instruments 
for bilingual education to ensure that current law man
dates are not exceeded. 

7. Bilingual Education. Recommend legislation to eliminate 
current requirement of native language instruction to 
LES/NES children not in bilingual programs. 

8. Bilingual Teacher Corps. Recommend legislation to com
bine the Bilingual Teacher Corps and the Bilingual Teach
er Development Grant programs. 

9. Bilingual Teacher Training. Recommend the Depart
ment of Education and the Commission for Teacher Prepa
ration and Licensing investigate transferring oversight of 
ESEA Title VII programs in postsecondary education from 
the department to the commission. ® Native American Indian Education. Recommend begin
ning 1981-82 (1) services for Native American children be 
made available through existing school programs, (2) sepa
rate funding for Indian Education Centers and the Native 
American Indian Program be terminated and (3) the State 
Board of Education integrate these education services into 
the consolidated application process. 
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11. School Improvement Program. Reduce Item 327 by $2.5 996 
million. Recommend reduction in proposed secondary 
planning from 294,000 ADA to 237,000 ADA and a reduc-
tion in the planning grant. 

12. Consolidated Programs Division. Recommend that de- 1001 
partment support budget Item 316 not be adopted until 
final zero based budget is reviewed by the Legislature. 

13. Special Education Apportionments. Recommend De- 1003 
partment of Finance revise its proposed appropriation for 
special education apportionments, based on the 1979-80 
pupil count. 

14. Special Education Consultant. Reduce Item 316 by $47,- 1003 
039. Recommend elimination of one consultant position 
because responsibilities are transferred to personnel fund-
ed by contract. 

15. Special Classes for Handicapped Children. Recommend 1004 
legislation to equalize revenue limits for county special 
classes. 

16. Master Plan for Special Education. Reduce Item 355 by 1009 
$600,000. Recommend Master Plan appropriation be re
duced to correct an error in estimating district revenue 
limit funds. 

17. Special Schools Residential Policy. Recommend Depart- 1011 
ment of Education adopt regulations to provide that spe-
cial school students from nearby districts do not reside at 
the school unless granted a waiver. Recommend unspeci-
fied budgetary reductions due to the estimated reduction 
in the number of residential pupils. 

18. Special Schools Admission Policy. Recommend Depart- 1011 
ment of Education modify admission procedures for the 
State Schools for the Deaf to ensure that admission is pro
vided only for pupils who cannot obtain an appropriate 
program at the local district level. 

19. Driver Training Program Costs. Recommend Depart- 1013 
ment of Education develop guidelines for redUCing the 
cost of driver training programs. 

20. Driver Training Equipment Replacement. Reduce Item 1014 
352 by $179,000. Recommend Department of Education 
revise its formula for calculating state reimbursements for 
driver training equipment replacement to conform with 
the Education Code. Recommend state reimbursements in 
excess of statutory authorization be deducted from driver 
training program reimbursements allocated in budget 
year. 

21. Competency-Based Test for Driver Training. Recom- 1015 
mend legislation to permit pupils to receive credit for 
driver training by passing a competency-based test. 

22. Fees for Driver Training. Recommend Superintendent 1015 
of Public Instruction direct any school district charging 
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fees for driver training to refund them, unless the district 
has been granted a waiver. Recommend state reimburse
ments be withheld from any district which fails to comply 
with this directive. 

23. Mandatory Driver Training Program. Recommend 1015 
Superintendent of Public Instruction direct all school dis-
tricts maintaining high schools to provide driver training, 
as required by current law. 

24. Driver Training Penalty Assessment Fund. Recommend 1015 
Budget Control language to transfer to the General Fund 
any accumulated surplus in the Driver Training Penalty 
Assessment Fund. 

25. Adult Education. Recommend the State Board of Educa- 1018 
tion and the Board of Governors of the California Commu-
nity Colleges jointly establish a commission for adult 
education policy. 

26. Vocational Education Staff. Reduce Item 316 by 1020 
$32,764. Recommend eliminating state matching funds 
for 1.5 proposed new positions for sex equity. 

27. Vocational Education. Recommend current sex equity 1021 
position in vocational education be transferred to the Sex 
Equity in Education unit. 

28. Vocational Education Staff. Reduce Item 316 by 1022 
$36,196. Recommend eliminating state matching funds 
for three proposed new staff services analyst positions. 

29. Vocational Education Staff. Reduce Item 316 by 1023 
$12,361. Recommend eliminating state matching funds 
for one proposed new position for evaluation. 

30. Vocational Education Audits. Reduce Item 316 by 1023 
$30,000. Recommend eliminating state matching funds 
for audits of local vocational education programs. 

31. Regional Adult and Vocational Education Councils. Rec- 1024 
ommend legislation to change councils from being man
dated to being permissive. 

32. Professional Development and Program Improvement 1025 
Centers (PDPIC's). Reduce Item 332 by $244,843. Rec
ommend deletion of proposed augmentation for the 
PDPIC's, except for an inflation allowance. 

33. Legislative Mandates. Recommend control language to 1027 
direct the State Controller to allocate, on a per ADA basis, 
the reimbursements for collective bargaining mandates. 

34. Legislative Mandates. Recommend control language to 1029 
transfer directly to the State Teachers' Retirement Fund 
mandated cost reimbursements for teacher sick leave cred-
its. 

35. Child Development Staffing. Recommend department 1032 
reclassify professional positions to establish appropriate 
technical staff to accomplish specific tasks. 
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36. Section 27.2 Savings. Recommend department provide 1044 
justification for restoring Section 27.2 savings. 

37. Consultant and Professional Services. Recommend de- 1047 
partment review use of consultant and professional serv-
ices to determine if functions can be completed by state 
staff at no increase in costs. 

38. One-time Expenditures. Recommend department estab- 1049 
lish a formal tracking system for one-time expenditures. 

39. Consultant and Professional Services. Reduce Item 316 1051 
by $168,000. Recommend deleting state aid for confer-
ence attendance by local school staff, completed projects, 
and redirection of federal funds. 

40. Consultant and Professional Services. Reduce Item 322 1051 
by $903,430. Recommend deleting certain federal funds 
for consultant and professional services unless justified by 
department during budget hearings. 

41. Short-term Consultant Contracts. Recommend depart- 1053 
ment describe expenditure plan for $255,000 budgeted for 
short-term consultant contracts. 

42. Consultant Contract Policy. Recommend department re- 1053 
vise its policies related to contracts for consultant and pro
fessional services. 

43. In-State Travel. Recommend department report regard- 1056 
ing in-state travel policy. 

44. Employee Location. Recommend department examine 1056 
its policy of locating employees in Sacramento to deter-
mine if alternative locations would be more economical. 

45. Expenditure Control. Recommend language to require 1056 
review of all transfers of budget allotments affecting con
sultant and professional services and in-state travel. 

46. Governor's Budget Presentation. Recommend Gover- 1057 
nor's Budget include personal services and operating ex
penses and equipment (OEE) expenditure displays for 
each program. Further recommend position and OEE 
funding by fund source be displayed for each program. 

47. Program Evaluation. Reduce Item 316 by $17,500. Rec- 1058 
ommend Professional Development and Improvement 
Centers and Indian Education Centers evaluations not be 
performed. . 

48. Program Evaluation. Reduce Item 316 by $200,000. Rec- 1059 
ommend federal rather than General Fund support for the 
Master Plan for Special Education independent evaluation. 

49. Personnel Study. Recommend department compare ef- 1061 
fectiveness of utilizing aides and support personnel with 
the effectiveness of alternative educational approaches, 
such as an overall reduction in class size. 

50. Administrator to Teacher Ratios. Recommend depart- 1062 
ment revise existing reporting procedures in order to in-
sure more reliable proration between the administrative 
and classroom activities of teaching personnel. . 
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51. Report on Administrator to Teacher Ratios. Recommend 1062 
legislation to require department to prepare an annual 
report on administrative ratios. 

52. School Attendance. Recommend department report on 1064 
the results from implementing their school attendance rec-

)
-~:.:: ommendations. Curriculum Services. Reduce Item 316 by $33,342. Rec- 1065 

omrnend deletion of $33,342 in operating expenses and 
equipment costs. 
Curriculum Services. Reduce Item 316 by $24,627. Rec- 1067 

I ommend deletion of new position in school health unit. 
55 Curriculum Services. Recommend limited-term authori- 1069 

1,.__ . zation for Career Education Incentive Act positions in per-
- sonnel and career development unit. 
56. Career Guidance Centers. Reduce Item 339 by 1069 

$232,500. Recommend elimination of funding for career 
guidance centers. 

57. Instructional Television. Reduce Item 347 by $821,364. 1072 
Recommend elimination of instructional television local 
assistance program. 

58. Instructional Television. Recommend department estab- 1073 
lish a cooperative system whereby the department will 
purchase lTV programs using funds from local regions. 

59. Instructional Television. Reduce Item 316 by $57,613. 1074 
- Recommend elimination of consultant position funded 

through the instructional television unit, but working in 
unrelated unit. 

60. Zero Base Budget Reviews. Recommend department 1076 
adopt a zero base budget review schedule for all state oper
ations units. 

61. State Library. Reduce Item 325 by $176,960. Recom- 1078 
mend elimination of 6.3 librarian positions because of new 
computerized cataloging system. 

62. State Library. Reduce Item 325 by $183,449. Recom- 1079 
mend elimination of four consultant positions and two 
clerical positions, and recommend addition of one staff 
services analyst, to bring staffing into conformance with 
workload. 

63. State Library. Reduce Item 353 by $463,250. Recom- 1082 
mend that federal funds support the California Data Base 
for Monographs. 

64. State Library. Reduce Item 325 by $32,148. Recom- 1083 
mend elimination of2.0 positions for maintenance of Union 
Catalog. 

65. State Library. Recommend that award of federal funds 1085 
by the State Library to the California Library Authority for 
Systems and Services (CLASS) not exceed 30 percent of 
CLASS' total income. 
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66. State Library. Recommend quarterly accounting by State 1085 
Librarian to the California Library Services Board con
cerning the use of federal funds. 

67. State Library. Reduce Item 325 by $500. Recommend 1085 
elimination of Board of Library Examiners. 

68. State Library. Reduce Item 325 by $16,744. Recom- 1086 
mend elimination of one of two personal secretarial posi-
tions for State Librarian. 

69. State Library. Recommend development of collections 1086 
policy that address (a) coordination of acquisitions with 
other state agency libraries and (b) the role of the library 
in collecting materials. 

70. State Library. Reduce Item 325 by $14,951. Recom- 1087 
mend deletion of funds to purchase new materials for Sutro 
Library. 

71. State Library. Recommend library justify restoration of 1088 
funding reduced pursuant to Section 27.2. 

72. State Library. Recommend preparation of zero based 1088 
budget in 1981-82. 

K-12 EDUCATION 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

K-12 Attendance 

In 1980-81 approximately 4.2 million students will attend public elemen
tary and secondary schools in 1,042 elementary, high and unified school 
districts. This attendance level represents a decrease of 0.7 percent from 
1979-80 attendance, and 1.4 percent from 1978-79 attendance. Table 1 
shows actual past, estimated current and budget year attendance figures. 
High school summer school shows a 6,300 ADA (105 percent) increase in 
the budget year. This increase is the result of AB 8, Chapter 282, Statutes 
of 1979 which allows summer school program state aid for students who 
do not meet district proficiency standards. 

Table 1 

Annual Average Daily Attendance (ADA) in California Public Schools 

Actual Estimated Estimated 
Elementary: 1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 Change 

Kindergarten .................................................. 270,468 289,000 294,500 1.9% 
Grades 1-8 and Special Classes .................. 2,469,824 2,418,300 2,395,700 -0.9 
Summer School .............................................. 3,269 4,500 5,000 ILl 
Opportunity School· ... , .................................. 1,219 1,300 1,300 
County School ................................................ 17,006 18,000 17,800 -Ll 

Subtotals ...................................................... 2,761,786 2,731,l00 2,714,300 -0.6% 

High School: 
Grades 9-12 and Special Classes ................ 1,241,295 1,217,200 1,177,500 -3.4% 
Regular in Adult Classes .............................. 5,511 5,000 6,600 10.0 
Summer School .............................................. 4,554 6,000 12,300 105.0 
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Opportunity School ..................................... . 
Continuation School .................................... .. 
ROP/C ............................................................. . 
County School .............................................. .. 

3,423 
37,449 
40,009 
13,788 

3,600 
38,900 
42,700 
14,300 

Items 316-355 

3,800 5.6 
39,500 1.5 
44,800 4.9 
14,800 3.5 

Subtotals ..................................................... . 1,346,029 1,328,700 1,299,300 -2.2% 
Adult: 

Adult Classes ................................................ .. 
ROP/C ............................................................ .. 

Subtotals .................................................... .. 

Nonpublic School Special Education .......... .. 

147,069 
16,297 

163,366 

161,800 
17,300 

179,100 

3,600 

178,000 10.0% 
18,200 5.2 

196,200 9.5% 

3,500 -2.8% 

Totals ....................................................... . 4,271,181 4,242,500 4,213,300 -0.7% 

Source: Department of Finance mid-range projection of October 29, 1979. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
K-12 Expenditures 

Table 2 presents a summary of K-12 education expenditures. 

Table 2 
Expenditures for K-12 Education 

(in millions) 

Estimated Estimated Proposed 
A. Local Assistance 1978-79 1979-80 19!J0..81 
1. General Education 

A. Revenue Limit 
State Apportionments .............................. $4,343.9 $5,328.8 $5,665.4 
Local Support .............................................. 2,132.3 1,720.0 1,933.0 

Subtotals .......................................................... $6,476.1 $7,048.8 $7,598.4 
'B. Other Apportionments ............................ 1,310.3 1,464.6 1,458.2 

Subtotals, General Education (See Table 
6) .................................................................... $7,786.4 $8,513.4 $9,056.6 

2. Categorical Education Programs (See Ta-
ble 11) .......................................................... 1,200.5 1,433.4 1,595.9 

3. Child Development, Nutrition and Li-
brary Services (See Table 47) .................. 456.4 545.9 585.0 

Totals, Local Assistance ........................ $9,443.3 $10,492.7 $11,237.5 
B. State Operations (See Table 54) .............. 79.4 121.1 128.1 

Grand Totals .......................................... $9,522.7 $10,613.8 $11,265.6 

Significant Program Changes in ;980-81 

Change 
Amount Percent 

$336.6 6.3% 
213.0 12.4 

$549.6 7.8% 
-6.4 -0.4 

$543.2 6.4% 

162.5 11.4 

39J 7.2 --
$744.8 7.1 % 

7.0 5.8 

$751.8 7.1% 

The budget proposes a total increase of $751.8 million (7.1 percent) in 
the amount of K-12 education support. Of the increase $744.8 million 
would go for local assistance and $7.0 million would go for state operations. 

Table 3 displays the components of the $744.8 million net change in the 
local assistance. The most significant changes are: (1) secondary School 
Improvement Program planning grants ($8.8 million) (2) expansion of 
Economic Impact Aid ($6.0 million), (3) expansion of the Master Plan for 
Special Education ($51.0 million), (4) elimination of funding for Urban 
Impact Aid ($-53.4 million) and (5) a 9 percent cost-of-living adjustment 
for most categorical local assistance programs ($73.3 million). The budget 
also includes the statutory increases in school finance funding provided in 
Chapter 282, Statutes of 1979 (AB 8). 
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Table 3 
Proposed 19~1 Budget Changes 

Local Assistance 
(in thousands) 

197~ Local Assistance, Adjusted ........................................................ .. 

1. Base line changes: 
Apportionments a •••••...••..•••••••••••..•........••••••.••.•.•.••••.....•••••••.••.••.•••••..•..••••• 

Legislation ................................................................................................. . 
Inflation (Categorical Aid) ................................................................... . 
State mandates ......................................................................................... . 

Subtotal ................................................................................................. . 
2. Program change proposals: 

Economic Impact Aid ........................................................................... . 
School Improyement Program Planning ........................................... . 
Special Education (MPSE) ................................................................... . 
School Personnel Staff Development ................................................. . 
Resource Centers for Staff Development ......................................... . 
Professional Development Centers ................................................... . 
Preschool equalization b .••••.••••....•...••••••••.....••••••........•.••.......•••.••..•..•••••.. 

Urban Impact Aid ................................................................................... . 

Subtotal ................................................................................................. . 
3. All Other ................................................................................................... . 

1980-81 Local Assistance ........................................................................... . 

Total Change ............................................................................................... . 
General Fund ............................................................................................... . 
Other state funds ......................................................................................... . 
Federal funds ............................................................................................... . 
Local funds ................................................................................................... . 
a Includes general inflation. 
b Equals 9 percent inflation proposed to be used for equalization. 

Cost 

$589,7rrT 
-22,362 

73,327 
33,239 

$6,032 
8,800 

51,028 
325 
725 
304 

2,363 
-53,414 

Total 

$10,492,587 

$673,991 

$16,163 
$54,792 

$11,237,453 

$744,866 
604,145 

-25,733 
22,454 

144,000 

Table 4 shows the components of the $6.9 million (5.7 percent) net 
change in state operations between the current and budget years. (Does 
not tie to Table 2 because of rounding in Table 2.) This amount will 
increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for 
the budget year. The most significant changes are: (1) statewide cost 
allocation support, (2) State Special School increases, (3) reduction in 
federal funds and (4) expansion of surplus property programs. 

Table 4 
Proposed 19~1 Budget Changes 

State Operations 

197~ State Operations, Adjusted .................................................... . 
1. General Fund base line changes: 

Population and price increa~(,5 ....................................................... . 
Workload changes ............................................................................... . 
Legislation ..................................................... : ....................................... . 

Subtotal ............................................................................................. . 

Cost 

$1,737,779 
1,601,321 

220,385 

Total 
$129,822,558 

$3,559,485 
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2. General Fund orogram ('han!>'p nronn,,,k 
University and ·coll~ge o~port~nity ~;~~;am ............................ .. 
State Special Schools .................... " .................................................. .. 
Vocational education "" .... "" ........................................... " ................ . 
Health education ................. " ............................................................. .. 
Career incentive program ........... " ............................................ " .... . 
Crime and violence prevention ............ " ...................................... .. 
Curriculum frameworks .............. "" ........ " ...................................... .. 
School personnel ........................... " ....... " ..... " ................................... .. 
California Fiscal Information System (CFIS) ............................ .. 
Serrano legal fees ...................................... " ............................... " ...... . 
State library ........................................................................................ .. 

Subtotal ............................................................................................. . 
3. Other fund changes: 

Change in federal funds .................................................................. .. 
Change in reimbursements ..................... " ..................................... .. 
Change in support froni local assistance appropriations ........ .. 
Change in Surplus Property Fund ................................................ .. 
Change in State School Building Aid Fund ................................ .. 

Subtotal ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
Totals, State Operations ........................................................................ .. 
Less reimbursements ............................................................................. . 
Less support from local assistance appropriations ........................... . 

Net Totals ........................................................................................... . 

Total Change ............................................................................................. . 
General Fund ....................................................................................... . 
Other state funds ............................... " ............................................... .. 
Federal funds ....................................................................................... . 

K-12 Revenue 

Cost 

$77,1ll 
2,218,933 

91,321 
24,084 
22,800 
80,000 
50,000 
17,454 

130,746 
200,000 
145,766 

$-4,246,492 
-205,822 
-126,190 
4,558,126 

4,745 

Items 316-355 

Total 

$3,058,215 

$-15,633 
$136,424,625 

-7,623,020 
-654,338 

$128,147,267 

$6,602,067 
6,491,510 
4,56£,871 

-4,452,314 

Table 5 shows total state, federal and local revenue support for K-12 
education. Total revenue is estimated to be $11.365 billion for 1980-81. This 
is $751.8 million (7.1 percent) higher than total revenues in 1979-80. 

Table 5 
Total Revenue for K-12 Education 

(in millions) 

State: 

General Fund ................................................. , 
Other State Funds ......................................... , 

Subtotals-State ..... , .................................. .. 

Federal" .... , ........................................................... 

Local: 
Property tax levies """""".""" ...................... , 
Debt service 
Miscellaneous'b':::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 

Subtotals--Local .......................................... 

Totals """""'''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''' 

" Includes reimbursements. 

Estimated Estimated 
1978-79 1979-80 

$5,818.1 
33.2 

$5,851.3 

$851.0 

$1,933.9 
396.5 
490.0 ---

$2,820.4 

$9,522.7 

$7,063.2 
79.6 

$7,142.8 

$993.0 

$1,562.0 
416.0 
500.0 

$2,478.0 

$10,613.8 

Proposed 
1980-81 

$7,673.8 
58.5 

$7,732.3 

$1,011.3 

$1,691.0 
431.0 
500.0 ---

$2,622.0 

$11,365.6 

b Includes food sales, sale of bonds and property, interest income and other. 

--- - .. ------------.-..... -

Change 
Amount Percent 

$610.6 8.6% 
-21.1 -26.5 

$589.5 8.2% 

$18.3 1.8% 

$129.0 82% 
15.0 3.6 

$144.0 5.8% 

$751.8 7.1% 
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The state will provide $7,732.3 million for K-12 education in four compo
nents: (1) school finance apportionments ($5,665.4 million), (2) categori
cal aides ($1,666.1 million), (3) property tax subventions ($304.0 million) 
and state operations ($96.8 million). This is a $589.5 million (8.2 percent) 
increase over 1979-80, and state aid will account for 68 percent of all 
revenue going to K-12 education. 

Federal revenue, including reimbursements is estimated at $1,01l.3 mil
lion in 1980-81. This is a $18.3 million (1.8 percent) increase over 1979-80. 
It is probable that additional federal funds will be available in 1980-81 due 
to carryovers from 1979-80 and increases in federal appropriations. 

Local property tax revenues are expected to be $1,691.0 million in 1980-
81. This is a $129.0 million (8.2 percent) increase, and reflects the shift of 
$81 million in local revenues from the category of business inventory 
property taxes to state subventions, as provided by Chapter 1150, Statutes 
of 1979 (AB 66). 

Miscellaneous local revenues of $500 million from food sales, sale of 
property, sales of bonds, interest, fees and rentals are not expected to 
increase. 

Budget Presentation 

Our analysis of the Education budget is organized along the lines of the 
two major functions: local assistance and state operations. The major divi
sions within these functions are as follows: 

I. Local Assistance 
A. General Education Program 
B. Categorical Education Programs 

1. Consolidated Categoricals 
2. Special Education 
3. Other Categoricals 

C. Child Care, Preschool and Nutrition 
II. State Operations 

A. Department of Education 
B. State Library 

I. LOCAL ASSISTANCE 
A. GENERAL EDUCATION PROGRAM 

Funding 

Table 6 displays total funding for general education for the past, current, 
and budget years. The general education state apportionment figures are 
from the Governor's Budget. 

State apportionments for general education are projected to increase by 
$336.6 million (6.3 percent), while local support is projected to increase 
by $213.0 million (12.4 percent). The combined state and local increase of 
$549.6 million represents a 7.8 percent increase in total funding, and a $157 
increase in funding per ADA (8.3 percent). State support for school dis
trict deferred maintenance and capital outlay is expected to decrease by 
$44.8 million (45.0 percent). Direct state support for the State Teachers' 
Retirement Fund is projected to increase by $27.3 million (18.9 percent). 
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Table 6 

General Education Expenditures 
(in millions) 

Items 316-355 

Actual Estimated Proposed Change 
1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 Amount Percent 

A. Apportionments 
State ........................................................................ $4,343.9 $5,328.8 $5,665.4 $336.6 6.3% 
Local ........................................................................ 2,132.2 1,720.0 1,933.0 213.0 12.4 --

Subtotals ............................. , ................................ $6,476.1 $7,048.8 $7,598.4 $549.6 7.8% 
Per ADA· ................................................................ ($1,577) ($1,735) ($1,892) ($157) (8.3%) 

B. Other General Education 
Federal PL 874 ...................................................... $97.9 $97.9 $97.9 
Urban Impact ........................................................ 44.1 62.1 8.6 $-53.5 -86.2% 
Transportation ...................................................... 59.9 60.3 90.0 29.7 49.2 
Direct State Transfer to the State Teachers' 

Retirement Fund .............................................. 144.3 144.3 171.6 27.3 18.9 
Debt Service on Public School Building Fund -16.4 -35.3 35.3 NA 
Support of Other District Deferred Mainte-

nance and Capital Outlay' ............................ 99.5 54.7 -44.8 -45.0 
State School Building Safety .............................. -.1 -.3 NA NA 
Textbooks ................................................................ 43.1 65.8 42.7 -23.1 -35.1 
Local Debt Service .............................................. 447.5 470.0 493.0 23.0 4.9 
Miscellaneous b ...................................................... 490.0 500.0 500.0 --

Subtotals .............................................................. $1,310.3 $1,464.6 $1,458.2 $-6.4 -0.4% 
Totals .......................................................................... $7,786.4 $8,513.4 $9,056.6 $543.2 6.4% 

General Fund ............................................................ $4,845.6 $5,888.0 $6,313.0 $425.0 7.2% 
Other state funds ...................................................... 22.5 49.5 23.7 -25.8 -52.1 
Federal funds ............................................................ 97.9 97.9 97.9 
Local funds ................................................................ 2,820.4 2,478.0 2,622.0 144.0 5.8 

• Includes funding for portables, school district deferred maintenance, and state funding of school facility 
construction from the State School Building Lease-Purchase Fund. 
b Includes revenue from food sales, sale of bonds and property, interest, and lease income. 

GENERAL EDUCATION SUPPORT ISSUES 

1. Overview 

The primary revenue for K-12 school districts and county offices of 
education is set forth in the general aid provisions of Chapter 282, Statutes 
of 1979 (AB 8). These provisions establish school finance appropriation 
and allocation formulas which seek to equalize school expenditures. In 
1980-81 high expenditure districts will be allowed additional revenues of 
$85 per ADA while low expenditure districts will be allowed an increase 
of $150 per ADA. Median expenditure districts will be allowed an increase 
per ADA that is between $150 and $85. AB 8 also provides for a special $25 
ger ADA increase for certain very low expenditure school districts. 

AB 8 and the companion legislation, Chapter lO35, Statutes of 1979 (SB 
186), continue to permit certain revenue limit adjustments, including 
those for declining ADA, court and federal mandates, meals for needy 
pupils, development centers for handicapped pupils, continuation high 
schools, and unemployment insurance. Excluding adult programs, the 
combined base revenue limits and adjustments (Table 6) are estimated to 
provide a $549.6 million increase (7.8 percent) in 1980-81. The per ADA 
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increase is estimated to be $157 (8.3 percent), resulting in an average 
expenditure of $1,892. 

In analyzing the general funding for schools, we have identified the 
following issues that warrant legislative review. 

A. AB 8 Sunset Provisions. Under the provisions of AB 8, the rules and 
regulations of all state categorical aid programs (except Bilingual Teacher 
Corps and Child Nutrition) will be terminated on a certain date (com
monly called "sunset"). Funding for these programs, however, will contin
ue automatically, even though specific rules and regulations governing the 
use of funds will not be in effect. Moreover, school districts will still be 
required to continue providing services in accordance with the statutory 
purposes of these programs. Rules and regulations of the following pro
grams are scheduled for sunset on June 30, 1981: 

• Special education 
• Driver training 
• Instructional television. 
• Environmental education 
Under AB 8, the effectiveness and appropriateness of each program 

must be reviewed prior to the date on which the program rules and 
regulations are scheduled for termination. Currently, there is no legisla
tive committee or administrative unit responsible for completing sunset 
reviews. The Legislature should consider using existing funds already 
budgeted for (1) the School Improvement Program independent evalua
tion, (2) the Gifted and Talented program evaluation, and (3) the special 
studies staff in the Office of Program Evaluation and Research, to finance 
the sunset reviews. 

B. The Deflator. AB 8 contains a provision that would reduce the 
amount of General Fund support provided to local. governments and 
school districts in 1980-81 if the sum of 1980-81 General Fund revenues 
and carryover General Fund surplus is estimated to be less than $20.5 
billion. The revenue and surplus estimates for 1980-81 contained in the 
Governor's Budget add up to $21.26 billion. Consequently, the Governor's 
Budget does not anticipate, under current revenue assumptions, that the 
AB 8 deflator provision will be in effect for 1980-81. 

C. Implementation of Article XIII B. On November 6, 1979 the voters 
approved Proposition 4 which added Article XIII B to the California Con
stitution. This article limits the amount that most government entities may 
appropriate from the proceeds of taxes. 

In implementing Article XIII B, the Legislature will have to resolve the 
following issues that specifically concern K-12 education agencies: 

• definition of average daily attendance 
• determination of appropriations to be included in local limits 
• ability of the state and local education agencies to comply with the 

requirements set forth in the Serrano v. Priest decision 
• calculation of appropriation limits for county offices of education. 
Specific recommendations for legislative action are contained in our 

analysis of Proposition 4 (Report No. 79-20, December 1979). 
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D. Urban Impact Aid and Chapter 323 General Aid The Governor's 
Budget proposes an 18 percent increase for Chapter 323 General Aid, but 
includes no funding for Urban Impact Aid (Chapter 894, Statutes of 1977, 
AB 65). The budget indicates that the absence of funding for Urban Im
pact Aid is due to the fact that statutory authority for the program termi
nates on June 30, 1980. As a result, the budget proposes a $54.7 million 
decrease in general aid for 19 urban school districts in 1980--81. Table 7 
displays the past, current and budget year funding for the Urban Impact 
and General Aid programs. Table 8 shows the 19 districts affected by the 
termination of Urban Impact Aid, and the amount of general aid each will 
lose. 

Table 7 

AB 65 Urban Impact Aid and Chapter 323 General Aid 

Actual Esbmated Proposed Change 
1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 Amount Percent 

Urban Impact Aid ................ $36,720,000 $54,720,000 $-54,720,000 -100.0% 
Chapter 323 General Aid .... 7,345,800 7,345,800 8,652,000 1,306,200 17.8 

Totals .................................... $44,065,800 $62,065,800 $8,652,000 $-53,413,800 -86.1 % 

Table 8 

Urban Impact Aid Termination Fiscal Effect 
1980-81 

DistnCt Revenue Loss 
Berkeley................................................................................................................................................ $208,443 
Oakland ................................................................................................................................................ 3,677,475 
Richmond ............................................................................................................................................ 942,714 
Fresno .................................................................................................................................................. 1,916,449 
Baldwin Park ...................................................................................................................................... 453,705 
Inglewood ............................................................................................................................................ 607,620 
Long Beach.......................................................................................................................................... 1,521,645 
Los Angeles.......................................................................................................................................... 27,896,655 
Montebello .......................................................................................................................................... 1,384,604 
Pasadena .............................................................................................................................................. 881,324 
Pomona ................................................................................................................................................ 864,399 
Compton .............................................................................................................................................. 2,871,012 
Santa Ana ................ :........................................................................................................................... 685,924 
Sacramento .......................................................................................................................................... 1,523,967 
San Bernardino .................................................................................................................................. 1,327/387 
San Diego ............................................................................................................................................ 1,882,754 
San Francisco ...................................................................................................................................... 3,958,333 
Stockton ................................................................................................................................................ 1,584,147 
San Jose ................................................................................................................................................ 530,943 

Total .................................................................................................................................................. $54,720,000 

During enactment of AB 8, the Conference Committee indicated its 
intent to continue the Urban Impact Aid program until its rules and 
regulations are terminated by AB 8's sunset provisions (June 30,1984). The 
AB 8 fiscal analysis reflected the costs of continuing this program. Conse
quently, this program could be continued without increasing the estimat
ed costs of AB 8. Continuation could be provided for through either 
separate legislation or the budget bill. 
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E. Capital Outlay. Prior to the passage of Proposition 13, school dis
tricts could finance construction needs by issuing local bonds, borrowing 
construction funds from the state, and levying taxes to repay the obliga
tions. Proposition 13 eliminated the authority of school districts to levy 
additional taxes to repay new bonded indebtedness. In addition, the voters 
failed to approve a statewide bond issue in June, 1978 to replenish the State 
Loan Fund. Thus traditional local and state sources of funds for school 
construction have not been available during the past two years. 

New Programs 

AB 8 authorizes funding for several school construction and mainte
nance programs, as follows: 

1. The State School Building Lease·Purchase Law of 1976 

The Leroy F. Greene State School Building Lease-Purchase Law of 1976 
authorized the state to issue general obligation bonds and use the proceeds 
to (a) reconstruct, remodel or replace existing school buildings which are 
inadequate or do not meet current structural safety requirements and (b) 
acquire new school sites and buildings. The new or :;:emodeled facilities 
were to be rented to school districts on the basis of a lease with option to 
purchase. Prior to passage of AB 8, the 1976 law had not been implement
ed because the voters had failed to authorize the sale of state bonds. 

AB 8 authorizes three new sources of revenue to fund the lease-pur
chase program: 

(a) Excess state school building aid repayments. Commencing in 
1980-81, any repayments of state loans made under the State School Build
ing Aid Laws of 1949 and 1952 which are in excess of the amount required 
annually to meet the state's principal and interest obligations are appro
priated for purposes of the lease-purchase law of 1976 and the new state 
school deferred maintenance program (see below). The allocation of 
funds to each program is to be determined by the State Allocation Board. 

The State Allocation Board's Office of Local Assistance has estimated 
that the following excess amounts will be available for allocation to these 
programs: 

(million) 

1980--81 $55 
1981-82 72 
1982-83 92 
1983-84 100 

(b) Reductions in state subventions due to 'slippage': Commencing 
in 1979-80, any savings in state subventions to school districts due to 
higher-than-anticipated growth in assessed valuation ("slippage") will be 
transferred to the State School Building Lease-Purchase Fund for alloca
tion under the lease-purchase law of 1976. The estimated amount available 
in 1979-80 is $86.5 million. 

The Governor's Budget does not project any "slippage" in 1980-81. This 
is because (1) recent legislation removed the value of business inventories 
from the assessment base and (2) it is not clear that authority exists to 
continue 1979-80 slippage in 1980-81 and thereafter. W~ have requested 
a Legislative Counsel opinion as to whether the state can continue to 
transfer 1979-80 slippage to the lease-purchase fund. 
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If an amount equal to 1979-80 slippage must be transferred annually, the 
Governor's Budget is understated by $86.5 million. 

(c) Excess local sales and property taxes. Commencing in 1980-81, 
certain "excess revenues" will be transferred to the lease-purchase pro
gram. Specifically, one-half of any revenue from the local 1 percent sales 
tax and one-fourth of any revenue from the local property tax revenue in 
excess of the amount tI lt can be appropriated under ArticleXIII B of the 
State Constitution shall be deducted from state cigarette tax subventions 
and business inventory tax reimbursements to cities and counties. The 
amount deducted shall be transferred to the lease-purchase fund for con
struction of new school buildings for grades K-12. The amount of any 
revenues that will be derived from this source in 1980-81 are undeter
mined at this time. 

2. State School Deferred Maintenance Law of 1979 

Beginning in 1980-81, AB 8 establishes a new program to assist school 
districts to maintain school buildings. Any K-12 school district can partici
pate in this maintenance program by establishing a "district deferred 
maintenance account" in their General Fund. This account can be used 
to finance major repair or replacement of plumbing, heating, air condi
tioning, electrical, roofing and floor systems and the exterior and interior 
painting of school buildings, or such other items of maintenance as may 
be approved by the State Allocation Board. In order to qualify for this 
program, a district must establish a five-year deferred maintenance plan 
approved by the State Allocation Board. 

The State Allocation Board shall apportion to school districts, on the 
basis of greatest need, one dollar for each district dollar deposited in the 
district deferred maintenance account, up to a maximum of one-half per
cent of the district's total annual General Fund budget exclusive of capital 
outlay or debt service. 

AB 8 establishes in the State Treasury a State School Deferred Mainte
nance Fund for this purpose. This fund will receive appropriations as 
designated by the State Allocation Board from the excess annual payments 
by school districts on state loans under the State School Building Aid Laws 
of 1949 and 1952 (described above). 

3. Emergency School Classroom Law of 1979 

AB 8 enacts the Emergency School Classroom Law of 1979, and appro
priates $13 million from the General Fund to finance it. The funds are to 
be transferred to the State School Building Aid Fund and utilized accord
ing to regulations adopted by the State Allocation Board. 
. The board, which currently administers other school building aid pro

grams, is authorized to purchase portable classrooms and lease them to 
qualifying school districts at an annual rate of between $1 and $2,000 per 
classroom. 

Revenues from the leases or other disposition of portable classrooms are 
to be deposited in the State School Building Aid Fund. Annual revenue 
from leases will range from an estimated $450 to $900,000. 
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4. Nonprofit Corporation Facilities Lease 

AB 8 authorizes school districts to lease school facilities from nonprofit 
corporations organized for this purpose. To qualify, the school district 
governing board is required to (1) establish a school facilities plan describ
ing the facilities to be included, (2) develop a map outlining the bounda
ries of the territory to benefit from the plan, and a schematic of the 
proposed facilities, and (3) cause to be formed a nonprofit corporation to 
issue revenue bonds to finance the construction and lease the facilities to 
the school district. All property owners within the boundaries must ap~ 
prove the plan, and an owner's development lien must be imposed on all 
property described in the map for repayment of the bonded indebtedness 
plus interest. The revenue bonds would finance the cost of land and 
construction, engineering, capitalized interest, architect fees, State Treas
urer and State Allocation Board services, legal and consulting fees, bond 
issuance costs, and reserve funds. State Treasurer and State Allocation 
Board services are to be reimbursed by the nonprofit corporations. 

Unmet Need 

In 1977, the State Department of Education conducted a school facilities 
needs survey of all K-12 school districts in the state. The department 
recently updated this survey, and reported the results at a legislative 
hearing on November 14, 1979. The survey results are shown in Table 9. 

Table 9 

Projected School Facilities Needs Based on Department of Education Survey 
(in millions) 

New facilities needs ........................................................................... . 
New sites needs ................................................................................. . 

~:~:ie~~n~~~:cbe .. ~~.~.~~ .. :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
Totals ................................................................................................. . 

1979-80" 
$2,211 

152 
322 
209 

$2,894 

1980-81 
$1,749 

73 
184 
83 

$2,089 

1981-82 1982-83 

$1,475 $1,439 
96 96 

199 185 
77 59 --

$1,847 $1,779 

"Includes carryover of 1978-79 estimated needs. 
b Fire protection, security, energy conservation, OSHA requirements, and alterations and equipment to 

meet federal specifications for handicapped. 

Unrealistic Estimate 

We recommend that the Department of Education review projected 
facilities construction and maintenance needs on the basis of minimum 
essential requirements, and submit to the Legislature a minimum needs 
program that ranks projects on a priority basis. 

Table 9 indicates an aggregate unmet need of $2.9 billion in 1979-80 and 
$2.1 billion in 1980-81, for new sites, facilities, maintenance and deficiency 
needs. 

Given the amount of funds available from AB 8 programs, over 95 
percent of the estimated need cannot be funded. 

Because it is probable that the department's survey reflects needs 
which, although desirable from a school district's viewpoint, are not abso
lutely essential, we recommend that the estimates be refined to include 
only minimum essential requirements. 

-------.~---- .. ----------------
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Historically, K-12 school district capital outlay has been primarily fund
ed through bonded indebtedness. The passage of Proposition 13 eliminat
ed the ability oflocal agencies to increase property tax levies for new voter 
approved bonded debt. 

We recommend that the Legislature pass Senate Constitutional Amend
ment 26 or similar legislation which would allow increases in property. tax 
levies for voter approved bonded indebtedness. (The legislation, howev
er, should contain Serrano wealth equalization provisions for K-12 school 
districts.) The determination of capital outlay priorities for local agencies, 
such as school districts, counties or cities, should be made by the agencies. 
Passage of SCA 26 or similar legislation will allow local determination of 
capital outlay needs and funding. 

F. Federal and Court Mandates. Chapter 1135, Statutes of 1977 (SB 
90), allowed school districts to add the costs of any federal or court man
date to their revenue limits. This authority is continued in AB 8. 

Thirty-eight districts have used this authority to increase their revenue 
limits. The increases have ranged from $238 to $121,000,000, and are ex
pected to require reimbursement funding from the state amounting to 
$139.4 million in 1979-80. The 1980-81 budget requests reimbursement 
funding of $145.4 million. 

The provisions of AB 8 cause the state to be automatically liable for all 
costs imposed by new federal and court mandates. This presents two sets 
of problems from the state's standpoint. First, there is no process which 
allows the Legislature to review claims submitted for reimbursement in 
order to determine the appropriate amount of reimbursement or to dis
claim reimbursement for particular claims. To give the Legislature some 
control over these claims, a review process similar to what now exists for 
state-mandated cost reimbursement should be implemented. 

Second, the reimbursement of court mandates raises the issue of 
whether the state is providing an incentive for school districts to not 
comply with current and future laws- (1) if a school district chooses to not 
comply with the law, (2) is brought to court and found guilty of noncom
pliance, (3) is then mandated by the court to comply, the district is re
warded with additional state aid. The school district that voluntarily 
complied would not receive additional aid. 

We are concerned that reimbursing court mandated costs can become 
a moral hazard wherein we reward those who obstruct rather than those 
who comply with the law. 

G. Pupil Transportation. The state provides reimbursement to schools 
for the approved cost of home-to-school transportation. Table 10 displays 
the past, current, and proposed funding for this program. 

Table 10 
Home-to-School Transportation 

(in millions) 

Actual Estimated Proposed 
197~79 1979-80 1980-81 

Transportation reimbursement ........................ $59.9 $60.3 $90.0 

Change 
Amount Percent 

$29.7 49.2% 
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1. 1979-80 Deficit 

The appropriation for reimbursing home-to-school transportation costs 
is fixed at $60.3 million for 1979-80. Because the formula used for calculat
ing the reimbursement amount for eligible districts would have required 
funding of $67.2 million in 1979-80, reimbursements had to be prorated to 
eliminate the $6.9 million deficit. No deficit is estimated for 1980-8l. 

2. Transportation Reimbursem$nt Formula Problems 

The transportation formula determines the amount of state reimburse
ment by applying computational tax rates to school district assessed valua
tion. This causes two problems: First, when district assessed valuation 
increases, state aid decreases without regard to the district's ability to 
receive replacement property tax revenues from the county. 

Second, if there is an increase in property tax revenue and an increase 
in district assessed valuation, there is a double reduction: (1) state aid for 
the district's revenue limit is reduced by the increased property tax reve
nues and (2) the state transportation reimbursement is reduced. 

3. Special Small District Transportation Reimbursement 

Under AB 8, small school districts with approved transportation costs 
exceeding 3 percent of their expenditures for education that are financed 
by their general fund are eligible to receive state reimbursement for the 
excess costs. This provision of AB 8 has an appropriation limited to $14.6 
million for 1980-81. 

Report on Transportation Reimbursement Formula 

We recommend that the Department of Education review and recom
mend aiternativeallocation formulas for reimbursement of approved 
home-to-school tninsportation costs, and report to the legislative fiscal 
committees by December 15, 1980. 

Given the problems with the current reimbursement formula, an analy
sis of alternative reimbursement formulas is needed. Among the alterna
tives that should be reviewed are: (a) fixed or variable percent of 
approved costs, (b) fixed or variable rate per 100 pupil miles, and (c) full 
reimbursement after General Fund-financed education expenditures ex
ceed a fixed percent. The review should consider (a) the fiscal effects of 
alternative formulas, (b) how rural, urban, and suburban districts would 
be affected by alternative formulas, (c) the allowable use of fee revenue 
in addition to state aid and (d) the determination of approved transporta
tion costs. The findings and recommendations should be submitted to the 
legislative fiscal committees by December 15, 1980. Once it has been 
determined whether transportation is to be included in the state or local 
base for the purpose of establishing appropriation limits under Article 
XIIIB of the State Constitution (Proposition 4), this information will ena
ble the Legislature to determine the effect of a formula change on school 
districts. 

H. Serrano. The California Supreme Court's decision on the Serrano 
case requires wealth-related per pupil expenditure differences to be con-
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siderably less than $100 by August 1980. The Department of Finance 
estimated that, if base revenue limit income continues to be a measure of 
wealth.related expenditures, the Serrano equity goal will be achieved for 
over 70 percent of the unified school district ADA in 1980-81. The goal will 
be met for over 90 percent of the unified school district ADA by 1984-85. 

Plaintiffs in the Serrano suit may challenge the AB 8 provisions as being 
inadequate to meet the court's mandate. 

I. Summer Session. The 1979 Budget Act (Item 338) required summer 
sessions in 1980 (1) for students not meeting district proficiency standards 
and (2) for students with low academic achievement in those districts 
which have not applied proficiency standards. AB 8 eliminated these re
quirements. It provides funding for permissive summer sessions only for 
students in grades 7-12 who have not met district proficiency standards. 
Funding is not provided for summer session students below grade 7 who 
have not met district proficiency standards, or for students with low aca
demic achievement in districts without applied proficiency standards. 

B. CATEGORiCAL EDUCATION PROGRAMS 

Budget Presentation-Categorical Education Programs 

For purposes of our analysis, categorical education programs have been 
divided into three groups. The first group consists of consolidated 
categoricals, which are generally those programs such as Economic Im
pact Aid and the School Improvement Program that are administered by 
the Department of Education through the consolidated application proc
ess. The second group includes special education programs including the 
Master Plan for Special Education and regular special education appor
tionments. Those categoricals that generally are individually administered 
by the department, are included in the third group. 

Table 11 displays categorical education expenditures for the past, cur
rent and budget years. 

Table 11 

Categorical Education Expenditures 
(in thousands) 

Actual Estimated Proposed 
1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 

1. Consolidated Categoricals 
Economic Impact Aid ' .................... $123,748 $145,104 $162,016 
Title VII Bilingual (Basic Grant) f 25,929 25,929 25,929 
Educationally Deprived Children f 228,105 252,316 249,332 
Bilingual Teacher Corps' ................ 1,492 2,510 1,496 
Migrant Education f .......................... 33,153 46,724 43,210 
American Indian Education Cen-

ters S .................................................. 607 649 708 
American Indian Education Pro-

grams' .............................................. 258 276 300 
Demonstration Programs in Read-

ing and Mathematics S .................. 3,057 3,080 3,357 
School Improvement Program' .... 123,278 135,434 157,215 
Miller-Unruh Reading Program' .. 14,005 14,005 ],') 21m 

---~---- -~-.-

Subtotals, Consolidated ................ $553,632 $626,027 $658,829 

Change 
Amount Percent 

$16,912 11.6% 

-2,984 -1.2 
-1,014 -40.4 
-3,514 -7.5 

59 9.1 

24 8.7 

277 9.0 
21,781 16.1 
1,261 9.0 

$32,802 5.2% 
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2. Special Educatiun 
Non-Master Plan for Special Educa-

tion' ................................................. . 
Master Plan for Special Education , 
Educational Imvrovement for the 

Handicapped ............................... . 
Sheltered Workshops' ..................... . 
Development Centers for the 

Handicapped' ............................... . 

Subtotals, Special ........................... . 

3. Other Categorical Aids 
Instructional Television' ................. . 
Driver Training' ............................... . 
Mentally Gifted Minors Program' 
Adult Education Apportionments' 
Adult Basic Education f ................... . 
Vocational Education f ..................... . 
Vocational Education Reimburse-

mentsf ............................................. . 
Supplementary Centers and Serv-

ices (innovative programs) f ..... . 
School Personnel Staff Develop-

ment and Resource Centers ' ..... . 
Career Guidance Centers' ............. . 
Professional Development Cen-

ters' ................................................. . 
Conservation Education' ............... . 
Legislative Mandates' ..................... . 
All Other ,,f ......................................... . 

"Totals ............................................... . 

General Fund ..................................... . 
Other State funds ............................. . 
Federal Funds ................................... . 

, Indicates state supported. 
f Indicates federally supported. . 

$236,915 

101,424 

47;772 
180 

14,523 

$400,814 

$768 
19,800 
13,379 

128,601 
6,737 

49,388 

11,345 

13,143 

936 
250 

603 
329 
198 
597 

$1,200,520 

$784,077 
329 

416,114 

$236,700 

200,804 

82,865 
191 

10,956 

$531,516 

$821 
17,153 
14,574 

136,965 
7,387 

54,821 

13,471 

17,243 

1,445 
250 

657 
483 

8,024 
2,529 

$1,433,366 

$929,652 
595 

503,119 

$198,600 

308,004 

102,808 
208 

9,436 

$619,056 

$821 
19,800 
15,885 

144,365 
9,287 

52,334 

13,325 

14,524 

2,056 
272 

961 
500 

41,263 
2,608 

$1,595,886 

$1,082,029 
722 

513,135 

$-38,100 

107,200 

19,943 
17 

$2,647 
1,311 
7,400 
1,900 

-2,487 

-146 

-2,719 

611 
22 

304 
17 

33,239 
79 

$162,520 

$152,377 
127 

10,016 

-16.1 % 

53.4 

24.1 
8.9 

-13.9 

16.5% 

15.4% 
9.0 
5.4 

25.7 
-4.5 

-1.1 

-15.8 

42.3 
8.8 

46.3 
3.5 

414.2 
3.1 

11.3% 

16.4% 
21.3 
2.0 

Table does not include approximately $6.5 million in federal follow-through aid for 1978-79 and 1979-80 
or $6.8 million for 1980-81. 

1. CONSOLIDATED CATEGORICALS 
IMPACT AID 

This section discusses the State Economic Impact Aid (EIA) program, 
and includes the previously-separate state Bilingual Program and the fed
eral ESEA, Title I programs. We first review the compensatory education 
provisions of these programs, and then discuss the federal migrant pro
gram. 

ECONOMIC IMPACT AID AND TITLE I (Item'" 330 and 331) 

Overview 

Two major education programs provide services to educationally disad
vantaged students: the federal Elementary and Secondary Education Act 
(ESEA), Title I and the state Economic Impact Aid (EIA) program. The 
Economic Impact Aid (EIA) program includes the previously-separate 
Educationally Disadvantaged Youth and bilingual programs. 
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These education programs provide supplemental services, particularly 
in basic skills, to children with problems in reading, language develop
ment and mathematics who attend schools which (a) are located in high
poverty areas and/or (b) have an excessive number of children with poor 
academic skills. Last year we estimated that in 1977-78 1,557,000 children 
scoring below average attended such schools including 902,000 who were 
in the lowest quartile (bottom 25 percent). (These figures include all 
LES/NES children irrespective of their academic performance.) 

Children Served 

The budget reports that in 1979-80, approximately 512,000 full-time 
equivalent children in preschool through grade 12 are being served 
through the ESEA, Title I program, and at least 304,000 are being served 
through Economic Impact Aid. 

Funding 

Table 12 displays the expenditures for these programs. 

Table 12 

ESEA, Title I and Economic Impact Aid Expenditures 
(in thousands) 

Actual Estimated Proposed Change 
1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 Amount Percent 

State Operations: 
ESEA, Title I, Part A .................................. $2,986 $3,552 $3,602 $50 1.4% 
State Bilingual .............................................. 615 
Educationally Disadvantaged Youth ...... 860 
Economic Impact Aid ................................ 1,941 1,923 -18 -0.9 

--
Totals .......................................................... $4,461 $5,493 $5,525 $32 0.6% 

Local Assistance: 
ESEA, Title I, Part A .................................. $221,455 $246,717 $244,325 $-2,392" -1.0% 
State Bilingual .............................................. 112,716 
Educationally Disadvantaged Youth ...... 11,033 
Economic Impact Aid ................................ 145,105 162,016 16,911 11.7 

Totals .......................................................... $345,204 $391,822 $406,341 $14,519 3.7% 

Grand Totals ........................................ $349,665 $397,315 $411,866 $14,551 3.7% 

"Federal funds show a decrease because all carryover funds are assumed to be spent in the current year. 
No carryover funds are budgeted in 1980-8l. 

Local assistance funding for the EIA program is proposed at $162.0 
million for 1980-81, an increase of $16.9 million (11.7 percent) over 1979-
80. The increase of $16.9 million consists of (a) $12.9 million for a 9 percent 
inflation adjustment, (b) $6,032,000 for expansion funding to 467 districts 
with low economic impact aid factors, and (c) removal of $2 million 
provided in 1979-80 for local mandated costs associated with bilingual 
programs. 

ESEA, Title I funding, budgeted at $246.7 million in the current year, 
is budgeted at $244.3 million for 1980-81. (The 1979-80 amount includes 
carryover funds, while the 1980-81 amount contains neither carryover 
funding nor increased aid above current year funding.) 
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Federal Audit Results 
The U.S. Office of Education (OE) informed the Department of Educa

tion in November of 1979 that the department would be requested to 
refund $28,682,142 in Title I funds. This request is based on a court finding 
that school districts used ESEA Title I funds to "supplant" state compensa
tory education funds. The school districts, following instructions from the 
State Department of Education, allocated ESEA, Title I funds before al
locating EDY funds. In the Alexander v. Califano case, the court ruled that 
these practices result in federal funds being used to supplant state fmids, 
and that state compensatory funds must be allocated before Title I funds. 

Our analysis indicates that it is particularly difficult to allocate federal 
dollars last in California, where there are often several categorical aid 
programs in a single school. The department will be prepared to discuss 
this audit finding during budget hearings. 

Joint Legislative Audit Committee's Study of the Uses of Title I/EIA Categorical 
Program Funds 

Supplementary language to the 1979 Budget Act requests the Joint 
Legislative Audit Committee to review the uses of Title I and EIA pro
gnim funds by March 1, 1980. This :review is to consider: (1) how these 
funds are distributed among schools within districts, (2) how these funds 
and services are allocated among students within the schools, (3) uses of 
these funds for direct and indirect expenditures, including amounts of 
funds used for administrative and related purposes, (4) how district and 
school resource allocation decisions are made, and (5) the kinds of special 
services provided to meet the needs of the students. 

The Auditor General's staff will be prepared to report on their findings 
during budget hearings. 

Department's Economic Impact Aid Formula Study 

Last year, the Legislature adopted supplemental language directing the 
department to examine the EIA formula. The language reads as follows: 

The Department of Education shall review the Economic Impact Aid 
formula and how it relates to the relative cost of providing education
al services to disadvantaged students throughout the state. The de
partment shall involve appropriate legislative and Department of 
Finance staff in the development of a revised Economic Impact Aid 
(EIA) formula. The department shall submit a report to the legisla
tive budget committees containing either one or more proposed for
mulas and their impact on California school districts in comparison to 
the then current EIA formula, including their impact on the popula
tion to be served. The report shall compare available funding, 
proposed funding under each option, the cost of providing services, 
and the size of the needy population in a sample of urban, rural and 
suburban school districts. This report shall be submitted by November 
1, 1979. 

The first meeting of the department and legislative staff took place in 
October. When this analysis was prepared, the results of the department's 
study were not available. The department will report its findings and 
recommend needed changes in the EIA formula, if any, during budget 
hearings. . 
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Proposed EIA Funding Increase 

The Governor's Budget provides a 9 percent inflation adjustment of 
$12.9 million and $6,032,000 for additional aid to districts with low EIA 
factors. We withhold recommendation on these proposed augmentations, 
pending receipt of the department's report. 

Program Overlap and Funding at the School Site 

During last year's budget hearing, we were requested to determine 
whether schools receiving EIA or ESEA, Title I funds also received other 
funds. We found this was often the case. Schools receiving EIA funds also 
tend to receive Demonstration Program, Migrant, or School Improve
ment Program funds. We also found that some schools received EIA or 
Title I funding for more students than were eligible for program participa
tion. One school received compensatory education funding for 1,820 chil
dren although only 1,660 children were being served. (This school 
received $612,000 in EIA and ESEA Title I funding, $114,000 in SIP fund
ing, plus $113,000 in Demonstration Program funding.) This issue should 
be addressed as part of the AB B-required sunset review of these pro
grams. 

ESEA TITLE I, MIGRANT (Item 334) 

Overview 

The federal ESEA Title I, Migrant program was established in 1965 to 
provide supplementary services to children of migrant parents. California 
has nine regional offices which are responsible for program administra
tion. In addition, three school districts receive funds directly. In 1978--79, 
1,355 schools in 328 districts enrolled approximately 93,012 migrant chil
dren. 

Funding for migrant programs has increased markedly in 1979-80. In 
1966, California received $1.4 million in migrant funds. In 1980-81, $43.2 
million will be available for local programs. (Fewer funds appear to be 
available in 1980-81 because of program carryovers estimated to be spent 
in 1979-80.) 

Table 13 
Federal ESEA Title I, Migrant Funds 

Actual Estimated Proposed Change 
Purpose 1978-79 1979-80" 1980-81 Amount Percent 
State Operations ......................... . $1,272,183 $1,461,801 $1,482,505 $20,704 1.4% 
Local Assistance ........................ .. 33,153,341 46,724,292 43,210,360 -3,513,932 -7.5 

Totals ......................................... . $34,425,524 $48,186,093 $44,692,865 $-3,493,228 -7.2% 

a Assumes all carryover funds will be spent in the current year and no funds will carryover into 1980-81. 
This assumption is not realistic because there are almost always carryover funds between fiscal years. 
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Program Evaluation 

(1) Migration. A study of migrant student moves over a three-year 
period reported that 70 percent of all migrant students did not change 
schools at all during the year. Further, of those that did move, 85 percent 
did not leave their county of residence. 

A follow-up study of grade two and three children conducted by the 
department's Office of Program Evaluation and Research (OPER), sup
ports the study's findings. OPER reported that 88 percent of these migrant 
children did not move during the 1975-76 year. (For the two-year 1974-
1976 interval, 75 percent of migrant children moved at least once, com
pared to 50 percent of nonmigrant children.) 

(2) Migrant Student Drop-Out. Historically, most migrant children 
have withdrawn from school before high school graduation. In response 
to this problem, the migrant program has established a program called 
Portable Assisted Study Sequence (PASS), designed to decrease the num
ber of high school drop-outs. The department's most recent evaluation 
reports that the number of migrant children withdrawing from school 
prior to high school graduation has decreased markedly between 1974 and 
1977. 

(3) Language Fluency. Many migrant students are limited- or non
English speaking (LES/NES). One study showed that 42 percent of sec
ond and third grade migrant children were LES/NES. Table 14 displays 
the language fluency of the children in the study. 

Table 14 

Language Fluency of Second and Third Grade Migrant Children a 

Category Number 
Fluent bilingual........................................................................................................................ 3,626 
English only .............................................................................................................................. 978 
Limited-English speaking...................................................................................................... 3,008 
Non-English speaking ............................................................................................................ 342 

Totals ...................................................................................................................................... 7,954 

• From 197~77 migrant program evaluation. Based on teacher ratings. 

Percent 
46% 
12 
38 
4 

100% 

Because the proportion of limited- and non-English speaking children 
in a grade decreases as the children get older, fewer than 42 percent of 
all migrant children are limited-English speaking. 

Use of School Facilities for Migrant Summer School. 

Many districts did not offer summer school during the summer of 1978 
because of the fiscal uncertainty surrounding Proposition 13. Some of 
these districts were reluctant to allow migrant staff to use school facilities 
when programs were not available for nonmigrant children. 

In response to this problem, the Legislature included language in the 
1979 Budget Act requiring school districts, county offices of education and 
community colleges to make facilities available for migrant summer pro
grams. In addition, Chapter 1035, Statutes of 1979 (SB 186) requires the 
Superintendent of Public Instruction to fine school districts refusing to 
provide these facilities in 1979. The fine is the greater of (a) $5,000 or (b) 
four times the operation cost of alternative facilities. 

34-80045 
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Migrant Summer School 

We recommend that the department report during budget hearings on 
compliance with the Legislature 50 mandate that school districts make 
facilities avm1able for migrant summer school. 

Of the 160 local education agencies whose facilities were needed for 
migrant summer school programs in 1979,43 (27 percent) refused to make 
their facilities available. 

Information was not available in January, however, about the penalties 
which had been imposed on these school districts. We recommend the 
department provide this information and report on the implementation 
of this legislative requirement during budget hearings. 

Continuation of Penalty 

We recommend that language be included in the Budget Bill mandating 
that school districts continue to make their facilities available for summer 
migrant programs. We further recommend continuation of the penalties 
imposed by Chapter 1035, Statutes of1979 (SB 186) for noncompliance. 

Past experience suggests that school districts may continue to resist 
migrant summer programs. Therefore, we recommend the mandate im
posed by the 1979 Budget Act be continued, with penalties for noncompli
ance. 

Regulations Governing Migrant Funds 

Last year we recommended that regulations be established governing 
the distribution of migrant funds. This recommendation was adopted by 
the Legislature in supplementary language to the 1979 Budget Act. 

To date the State Board of Education has not adopted regulations. The 
absence of regulations results in a number of problems. 

• No formula determines the level of state operations funding. The 
department, with federal approval, has the ability to establish what
ever level it feels appropriate. 

• The absence of a formula for funding local services results in a wide 
variation in the funding level per child. In the district and regional 
funding applications we reviewed, the per-child costs for administra
tion varied from $77 to $198. Budgets for services per child reportedly 
varied from $359 to $3,197. 

• There is an inadequate procedure for awarding major contracts for 
statewide services ($2,200,000 in 1978-79). There is no competitive 
bidding for these contracts, which have always been awarded to the 
same region. . 

• No regular procedures exist for the within-region distribution of funds 
to districts. There is no program for migrant children in all of Los 
Angeles County, although many migrant children live there. 

Department of Education Task Force on Migrant Education 

Last spring the department convened a task force to evaluate the opera
tion of the migrant program and to recommend changes in the manage
ment of the program. 
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The task force report contains numerous findirtgsandrec6IIimendations 
which include: . 
.. 1. Thestate-level staffing structure is inadequate, notsufficiently inte
grated with the rest of the department,and "not able to carry out effec-

. lively the necessary IIionitoring aIfd:~eviewing activities statewide." The 
report recomIIiends the staffhereotganlzed and placed in the Curriculum 
and Support Services DiViSIon. '....', . ' ... ' .•.•... , 

. 2. The fiscal allocation and control systei:nhasfooelioned "unsystemati
cally and unobjectivelY". Ther~p9.rtrEic~Iri.rn~iJ:ltJ1tlie development of a 
funding formula aJldthe implementation ofimproved fiscal control proce-
dures. ". . , . . , 
. 3. The nine regions operate their own programs, and are not equal in 

size of the migrant population, geographical area, or migrant education 
funding received. The report· recommends the establishment of a new 
substate delivery system. 

4. At present, there is confusion about whether former migrant chil
dren are eligible to participate in migrant programs. Written policies need 
to be developed regarding eligibility. 

5. The national Migrant Student Record Transfer System, for which 
California spends $700,000 annually in federal grant funds, does not 
meet the needs of the program, particularly because so few students 
migrate. An improved system needs to be developed. 

6. Access to summer school programs has become an issue since the 
passage of Proposition 13, because in many districts it· is not available to 
most students. The migrant program offers summer school for migrant 
children. The report recommends that a statewide policy be developed 
regarding summer school. ' 

7. There is a "woeful lack of coordination" among various social, medi
cal and dental service systems. The report recommends continuation of 
these services but urges that the use of migrant funds for these services 
be subject to statewide standards relating to eligibility. 

Implementation of Task Force Report 

We recommend that during budget hearings, the Department of Edu
cation present its plan and timetable to implement the Migrant Education 
task force recommendations. 

Both the task force report and our analysis indicate that program opera" 
tion and management are unsatisfactory. Therefore, before Item 334 is 
approved, we recommend the Legislature review the department's plan 
for improving program operations and management, including its plans 
for implementing the task force's recommendations. 

BILINGUAL EDUCATION 

Overview 

As indicated earlier, state funding for bilingual programs is included in 
the Economic Impact Aid program. This section presents information 
regarding (1) programs for limited and non-English speaking (LES/NES) 
children and (2) bilingual teacher training. 
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Programs for Limited and Non-English Speaking Children 
Table 15 shows the actual and projected numbers of limited and non

English speaking children in California. 

Table 15 
Actual and Projected Number of 

Limited and Non-English Speaking Children 
1973-1990 

Numherof 
Children 

Spring 1973 .......................... :..................................................................................................................... 188,200 
Spring 1974 ................................................................................................................................................ 203,100 
Fall 1975 ...................................................................................................................................................... 233,500 
Fall 1977 ...................................................................................................................................................... 233,100 
Fall 1978 ...................................................................................................................................................... 288,400 
Fall 1982 (projected) .............................................................................................................................. 400,000 
Fall 1990 (projected) .............................................................................................................................. 500,000 

Between fall 1977 and fall 1978, the latest year for which statewide data 
are available, the number oflimited and non-English speaking children in 
California increased by 24 percent, to 288,400. Major increases occurred in 
the number of Spanish (up 39,400, or 20 percent) and Asian language 
children (up 7,737, or 31 percent). The major language group, Spanish, is 
the home language of 80 percent ofLES/NES children. The second major 
home language group is Vietnamese. 

Funding for Limited- and Non-English Speaking Children 

State program mandates for all LES / NES children are contained in 
statute and school districts are required to comply regardless of whether 
the districts receive funding. The Governor's Budget proposed $183.6 
million for services to LES/NES students in 1980-81. The funds would 
come from various sources, primarily ESEA, Title I and EIA. The $183.6 
million figure excludes (1) federal ESEA, Title VII program funded at 
$25.9 million in 1980-81, (2) Indochinese Refugee Act funding for which 
approximately $6 million is anticipated in 1980-81, and (3) the ESEA Title 
I, Migrant Program, funded at $43.2 million in 1979-80. 

Review Needed 

We recommend the department revise its regulations, instructions to 
schools and program review instruments for bilingual education to limit 
the requirements imposed on local districts to those mandated by law. 
They should report to the Legislature on the changes made by January 1, 
1981. 

The department has established guidelines for districts to follow in 
setting up bilingual learning plans. Some of these guidelines are as follows: 

• Schools must develop and submit plans on bilingual education, 
including reasons why children are not performing better. 

• Each child must receive at least 20 minutes of instruction in his pri
mary language per day. 

• Children must be offered instruction in their primary language even 
if their parents withdraw them from bilingual programs. 
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These requirements appear to go beyond federal mandates and those 
mandates imposed by the Legislature with regard to limited- and non
English speaking children. Moreover, during our site visits, we were told 
that these requirements necessitate that schools devote excessive amounts 
of time to planning, and inhibit the ability of local personnel to respond 
to the needs of children. 

On this basis, we recommend that departmental requirements be lim
ited to those required by law. 

Independent Evaluation of Bilingual Education 

Chapter 894, Statutes of 1977 (AB 65) required our office to contract for 
an independent evaluation of bilingual education programs, and provided 
$300,000 over a three-year period for the evaluation. This evaluation was 
not intended to judge the effectiveness of bilingual versus no bilingual 
education. Rather, the evaluation was aimed at assessing the relative effec
tiveness of different bilingual educational approaches. 

The evaluator has submitted four interim reports. The fifth interim 
report is due in June 1980, and the final report is due in November 1980. 
We have asked the evaluator to be present during budget hearings to 
comment on the evaluation. 

Auditor General's Report on Bilingual Education 

The Joint Legislative Audit Committee is preparing a report on bilin
gual program implementation. It will include information regarding (a) 
the extent to which bilingual education programs have been implement
ed; (b) whether funding allocations conform to Legislative intent; (c) 
entrance and exit criteria for fluent English speaking children enrolled in 
bilingual programs; and (d) data on school attendance for limited-, non-, 
and fluent-English speaking children. 

The Auditor General's staff informs us that this report will be completed 
about mid-February. 

Bilingual Teacher Training 

Current law requires credentialed bilingual teachers in all bilingual 
classes, unless waivers have been granted. In addition LES / NES children 
who are not enrolled in bilingual classes must have access to credentialed 
bilingual teachers and aides. 

1. Supply. The February, 1979 Status Report on Bilingual Teacher 
Preparation submitted by the Commission for Teacher Preparation and 
Licensing estimated that about 7,300 bilingual teachers would be available 
by September 1979; 9,500 by September 1980; and 11,700 by September 
1981. Only 6,115 teachers, however, had been credentialed as of October 
1979, 16 percent fewer than projected. 

2. Demand. In 1978, the Commission estimated that 13,100-17,900 bi
lingual teachers would be needed in 1979-80, with corresponding in
creases in subsequent years as the number of LES / NES children increases. 
Based on this estimate, only one-third to one-half of the required bilingual 
teachers are available. 

The Commission's projection of bilingual teacher demand is based on 
two components: (l) the number of teachers needed for bilingual classes 
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and (2) the number of teachers needed for children on individual learning 
plans. The Commission's rough estimate is that 4,700-6,400 teachers will 
be needed to serve LES/NES students enrolled in individual learning 

··P!ograms and between 8,400 and 11,500 teachers will be needed for bilin
gual classes. 

3. Reconciling supply and demand. Table 16 shows the four programs 
which provide funds for training bilingual teachers. The largest of these, 
the federal ESEA, Title VII, program provides an estimated $8.8 million 
in 1979-80 to train bilingual teachers. 

Table 16 

State and Federal Funds for Training Bilingual Teachers 
Local Assistance 

Actual Estimated Proposed Chlll1J!e 
Program 1978-79 1979-80 198()..81 Amount Percent 
ESEA, Title VII ............................ $6,574,210 $8,811,815 $8,811,815a 

Bilingual Teacher Corps ............ 1,392,747 2,510,185 1,496,000 $-1,014,185 -40.4% 
Bilingual Teacher Develop· 

ment Grant Program .......... 412,581 1,040,000 1,039,700 -300 0.0 
Staff Development Resource 

Centers .................................. 500,000 500,000 

Totals .................................. $8,379,538 $12,862,000 $11,847,515 $-1,014,485 -7.9% 
a Estimated. 

The Legislature provided substantial augmentation to the three state 
programs in 1979-80. Funding for the Bilingual Teacher Corps was in
creased from $1.4 million to $2.5 million, and the Bilingual Teacher Devel
opment Grant Program was increased from $412,581 to $1.0 million. 
Funding amounting to $500,000 was provided to the staff development 
resource centers in 1979-80. The Governor's Budget proposes to continue 
these funding levels in 1980-81 for development grants and resource cen
ters. Funding for the Bilingual Teacher Corps would be reduced by $1 
million. 

Change in Legislation 

We recommend that current laws regarding programs for limitix!- and 
non-English speaking children be amended so that school districts are not 
required to offer native language instruction to LES/NES children not 
enrolled in bilingual programs. 

Districts are required to establish bilingual programs in all schools that 
have ten or more LES/NES children with the same language background 
at the same grade level in grades K-6. LES/NES children who are not 
enrolled in a bilingual program must be served with a bilingual individual 
learning program (lLP). . 

Current law requires districts to have bilingual teachers and aides avail
able to serve LES / NES children not enrolled in bilingual programs. We 
do not dispute the potential benefits of bilingual education, nor of bilin
gual teachers. However, there are not enough teachers to staff bilingual 
classes either now or in the foreseeable future. Moreover, school districts 
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find this requirement very difficult to meet when there is a diversity of 
language backgrounds among children in their schools. One school we 
visited has 13 different home languages represented in its LES/NES stu
dent body. Our analysis indicates that it is financially and programmatical
ly impossible for schools such as this one to obey the law in any meaningful 
fashion, particularly inasmuch as a sufficient number of credentialed bilin
gual teachers does not exist even to staff bilingual programs. 

For these reasons we recommend that the Legislature amend the re
quirements that children on individual learning plans (1) have access to 
bilingual teachers and aides and (2) receive instruction in their native 
language. 

Bilingual Teacher Corps (Item 345) 

We recommend that legislation be enacted to combine the Bilingual 
Teacher Corps and the Bilingual Teacher Development Grant program 
into a single grant program to be administered by the Student Aid Com
mission. 

The Legislature adopted supplemental language to the 1979 Budget Act 
directing the Department of Education, with the assistance of the Student 
Aid Commission, to study the feasibility of combining the Bilingual Teach
er Corps (BTC) and the Bilingual Teacher Development Grant Program. 
Based on this study, the department and the commission have recom
mended that the programs be merged. Management responsibilities 
would be assigned to the Student Aid Commission. In exercising these 
responsibilities, the commission would cooperate with the Commission for 
Teacher Preparation and Licensing and the postsecondary educational 
institutions. New legislation must be enacted to implement this recom
rilendation . 

. Our analysis indicates that these recommendations should be imple
mented because: 

• Generally, the two programs serve the same students. 
• Eligibility requirements could be widened, enabling BTC students to 

attend school full time for part of the year. 
• Combining the two programs would facilitate improved articulation 

between segments. . 
• Reduced program overhead could result from combined administra

tion and the elimination of some or all of the local administrative costs 
associated with the Bilingual Teaching Corps. 

Legislation to implement these recommendations should include provi
sions to ensure that there is effective articulation between community 
colleges and four-year colleges so that prospective bilingual teachers will 
not lose credits when they transfer after two years of community college 
education. 

If legislation is enacted, we recommend that administration funds be 
redirected into grants and the Student Aid Commission be funded to 
conduct an independent evaluation of the consolidated program. 
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ESEA, Title VII Funds for Bilingual Teacher Training 

We recommend that the Department of Education and the Commission 
for Teacher Preparation and Licensing investigate the possibility of trans
ferring oversight of ESEA, Title VII bilingual programs in institutions of 
higher education from the Department of Education to the Commission 
for Teacher Preparation and Licensing. They should report their findings 
and recommendations to the Legislature by November 1, 1980. 

During 1979-80, $8.8 million in federal ESEA, Title VII funds is being 
spent in California for training bilingual teachers in institutions of higher 
education. At the same time, $25.9 million, available from the same source, 
is being used to provide for bilingual programs in grades K-12. Responsi
bility for monitoring and overseeing both programs is vested in the De
partment of Education, ata cost of $1.2 million in 1979-80 and $1.4 million 
for 1980-81. 

We recommend that a study be done of the advisability of transferring 
responsibility for oversight of Title VII programs in institutions of higher 
education to CTPL because: 

• Requirements for bilingual teacher training programs are established 
by the CTPL, rather than by the SDE. Oversight of all credentialing 
programs (including bilingual programs) is vested in the CTPL. 

• The Department of Education has limited contact with teacher train
ing programs. (This is one of the reasons we recommend that manage
ment of the Bilingual Teacher Corps program be shifted to the 
Student Aid Commission.) Oversight of the ESEA, Title VII programs 
would be accomplished more efficiently if it were carried out through 
the CTPL. 

• Monitoring bilingual training efforts in institutions of higher educa
tion appears to be a low-priority activity in the SDE bilingual unit. For 
example, $53,000 (4 percent) in state operations funds was budg
eted by the department for monitoring institutions of higher educa
tion (IRE's) and coordinating efforts between IRE's and other 
educational institutions during the current year. 

At the present time, oversight of ESEA, Title VII programs is conducted 
pursuant to a plan submitted by the Department of Education to the 
federal government. Thus, transfer to the CTPL of responsibilities as
sociated with credentialing programs in institutions of higher education 
would require careful planning. We recommend, therefore, that the de
partment and CTPL investigate the possibility and advisability of making 
such a transfer and report their findings to the Legislature by November 
1,1980. If, after examining the matter, the Legislature wishes to make the 
transfer, it would do so during the 1981-82 budgetary process. 

Interagency Task Force on Bilingual Teacher Preparation 

Supplemental language to the 1979 Budget Act continued the Inter
agency Task Force on Bilingual Teacher Preparation. This task force is 
chaired by the Department of Education and includes representatives 
from the Student Aid Commission, the Commission for Teacher Prepara-
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tion and Licensing, Chancellor's Office of the California Community Col
leges, the University of California, the California State University and 
Colleges, the California Postsecondary Education Commission, and the 
Association of Independent Colleges and Universities. 

The task force was assigned the responsibility of reporting to the legisla
tive budget committee on the status of bilingual-crosscultural teacher 
preparation programs in California. This report was to include (a) com
ments on the demand and supply study for bilingual-crosscultural teach
ers; (b) an assessment of how the 1979-80 budget augmentations have 
affected the preparation of bilingual teachers; and (c) an inventory of 
existing state and federal resources available for the preparation of bilin
gual teachers. 

The task force report has been received. It does not, however, include 
information regarding federal resources available for training bilingual 
teachers, nor does it include estimates of the total number of new teachers 
projected to receive credentials in 1979-80 and 1980-81. Representatives 
of the task force will be available to comment more fully on their findings 
during budget hearings. 

INDIAN EDUCATION (Items 343 and 344) 

Overview 

The Indian Education unit in the Department of Education administers 
two separate programs intended to improve the academic performance 
and self-concept of Native American students. The unit consists of four 
positions (three professional and one clerical). 

Indian Education Centers (Item 343) 

Chapter 1425, Statutes of 1974, authorized the establishment of up to 10 
Indian Education Centers to provide a variety of services to K-12 pupils 
and adults. Because of joint funding arrangements among some centers, 
12 separate projects are now funded at an average of $54,000 per project. 
The centers are administered by boards of directors and encompass many 
school districts. Over 3,000 students and adults are served by the centers. 

State funds typically finance tutorial services to Indian school children. 
Other fund sources, such as Comprehensive Employment and Training 
Act programs, the Bureau of Indian Affairs, and federal Indian Education 
Act programs, are used to finance an array of educational, employment 
and cultural services. 

Table 17 shows state administration and local assistance expenditures 
for the Indian Education Centers. . 

Table 17 
Expenditures for Indian Education Centers 

Actual Estimated Proposed Change 
1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 Amount Percent 

State Operations .................................................... $115,976 $138,339 $141,217 $2,878 2.1 % 
Local Assistance...................................................... 606,753 649,226 707,656 58,430 9.0 

Totals .................................................................... $722,729 $787,565 $848,873 $61,308 7.8% 
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Native American Indian Education Program (Item 344) 

Chapter 903, Statutes of 1977, continued the Indian Early Childhood 
Education program under the new title of Native American Indian Educa
tion program. The program provides supplemental educational services in 
basic skills to about 800 children in grades kindergarten through four. 
Funds are allotted to 10 rural districts, which implement the program at 
23 schools. The average grant to a district is approximately $27,500. 

Table 18 shows state administrative and local assistance expenditures 
for the program. 

Table 18 
Expenditures for Native American Indian Education Program 

State Operations ................................................... . 
Local Assistance .................................................... .. 

Totals .................................................................. .. 

Problems Identified 

Actual 
1978-79 

$23,923 
'l157,580 

$281,503 

Estimated 
1979-80 

$29,307 
275,611 

$304,918 

Proposed 
1980-81 

$29,914 
300,416 

$330,330 

Change 
Amount Percent 

$607 2.1% 
24,805 9.0 

$'l15,412 8.3% 

Purs~ant to supplemental language to the Budget Act of 1979, the State 
Department of Education prepared a zero-based budget for the Indian 
Education programs. Our review of information supplied by the depart
ment, together with visits to Indian centers and program sites, indicates 
that the current system of delivering educational services to Indians has 
the following problems: 

1. Limited impact. Less than 7 percent of the estimated 50,000 Indian 
students in California's public schools are served by the Indian education 
programs. 

2. Unrealistic goals. The legislation creating the Indian Education 
Centers specifies 12 objectives. Most centers have chosen to focus on 
one-providing tutorial services to school children. It is unrealistic, 
however, to expect to finance the delivery oftutorial services to all eligible 
students from the state allocation. Centers have been unable to hire 
enough tutors and provide transportation to serve all students who want 
tutorial service within their broad geographic areas. 

3. Administration. Indian Education Centers have experienced ex
tremely high turnover among center directors. Seven of the twelve cen
ters have changed directors since the beginning of the 1979-80 fiscal year. 
This undoubtedly lowers administrative expertise, thereby reducing the 
centers' ability to generate outside funds and affecting the operation of 
the educational programs. 

4. Lack of coordination· with school programs. The intent of the legis
lation that established the Indian Centers-to strengthen the instructional 
program within the public schools-has not been met. Centers have had 
little impact on the regular school program. Some center staff indicate 
that they attempt to provide services outside of the schools partiy because 
the schools are not serving Indian children through the existing programs. 
It may be, however, that the availability of the Indian programs and 
centers is causing the schools to underserve the Indian population. 
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Need for Delivering Services Through the Schools 

The problems identified above could be alleviated if Indian. education 
services were delivered through the regular school system rather than 
through separate centers and programs. While we recognize that schools 
have not tended to be highly responsive to the needs of Indian students, 
the state is more likely to strengthen educational opportunities for Indians 
by improving the responsiveness of the schools, than by attempting to rely 
on a separate delivery system. The schools have the funds, the programs, 
and the administrative support, as well as the responsibility, to meet the 
needs of Indian children. 

Consolidation With School Programs 

We recommend that (1) 1980-81 be the final year in which Indian 
Education Centers and the Native American Indian Education Program 
are funded separately, (2) educational services now provided under those 
programs be made available through existing school programs beginning 
in 1981-82, and (3) the State Board of Education adopt a pJan by Decem
ber 1, 1980 for integrating Indian education services into tile consolidated 
application programs. 

The School Improvement Program (SIP), ESEA Title I, and Economic 
Impact Aid programs (EIA) offer supplemental educational services simi
lar to the tutorial services provided by the Indian centers and programs. 
Table 19 shows that in all but four of the 23 schools in the Native American 
Indian Education Program, one or more of these other supplementary 
programs are available. Thus, these programs could serve 87.7 percent of 
the students now served by the separate Indian programs. 

Table 19 
Availability of Compensatory Education Programs in 

Schools Receiving Indian Education Program Funds in 1978-79 

Number of 
Program Schools 
SIP' only.......................................................................................... 6 
Title I only ...................................................................................... 3 
SIP and Title I ................................................................................ 1 
SIP and EIA b.................................................................................. 2 
Title I and EIA .............................................................................. 1 
SIP, Title I, EIA.............................................................................. 6 

Subtotal ........................................................................................ 19 
None.................................................................................................. 4 

Totals ............................................................................................ 23 

• School hnprovement Program 
b Economic Impact Aid 

Indian EnroUment 
Number Percent 

149 18.3% 
100 12.3 
29 3.6 
23 2.8 
58 7.1 

355 43.6 

714 
100 

814 

87.7% 
12.3% 

100.0% 

Although no comparable data is available for students served by Indian 
Education Centers, it is likely that most of the schools in which these 
students are enrolled also receive funds under one or more of the other 
compensatory programs. Because these programs are intended· to meet 
the special needs of students, they should be providing tutorial services to 
eligible Indian students. 
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We recommend that the department develop a plan with respect to 
using School Improvement Program (SIP), Title I and Economic Impact 
Aid (EIA) funds to serve Indian students. The following factors should be 
considered in developing this plan. 

1. The extent to which Indian students served by Indian Centers and 
Programs are eligible to receive services under SIP, Title I, and EIA. 

2. The extent to which Indian students are actually served by SIP, Title 
I, and EIA, in addition to being served by the separate Indian programs. 

3. The means by which (1) service to Indian students could be integrat
ed into the consolidated application process and (2) department field staff 
could be trained to provide assistance to schools in obtaining outside 
funding to enhance their Indian educational services. 

We suggest that the districts now receiving Native American Indian 
Education Program funds and those within the service area of Indian 
Education Centers become the pilot sites for integrating Indian education 
into the consolidated application process. 

DEMONSTRATION PROGRAMS IN READING AND MATHEMATICS 

Overview 

Chapter 1596, Statutes of 1969, as amended by Chapter 507, Statutes of 
1977 (AB 1594), authorized the establishment of exemplary programs to 
provide cost-effective intensive instruction in reading and mathematics 
for low-achieving students in grades 7, 8 and 9. Under existing law, authori
zation for the pro grain will expire September 1, 1981. 

In 1978-79, the program served 6,881 students in 23 schools with original 
demonstration programs and 2,285 students in seven schools with replica
tion projects. 

The Budget proposes a 1980-81 spending level of $3,356,668, which in
cludes a $277,156 (9 percent) increase for inflation. Table 20 shows the 
past, current and budget year funding for this program. 

Table 20 

Demonstration Programs in Reading and Mathematics 

Actual Estimated Proposed Change 
1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 Amount Percent 

State Operations ......................................... . $79,540 $87,929 $88,931 $1,002 1.1% 
Local Assistance ......................................... . 3,056,291 3,079,512 3,356,668 277,156 9.0 

Totals ......................................................... . $3,135,831 $3,167,441 $3,445,599 $278,158 8.8% 

Analyst's Review 

Last year in our analysis of the 1979-80 Budget Bill, we raised several 
questions about the demonstration programs, and stated that we would 
review the program in detail and report our findings and recommenda
tions in our analysis of the 1980-81 budget bill. 

Our analysis of the demonstration programs indicates that: 
• They are exemplary programs. Programs which do not succeed are 

no longer funded. 
• They provide leadership to other schools with compensatory educa-
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tion program funding. Each year, several conferences are con
ducted by the demonstration program schools and attended by com
pensatory education people from around the state. 

• They appear to result in improved student performance. According 
to evaluation data, the children enrolled in demonstration programs 
grow substantially towards the average for children their age. In 
many of the schools, the average student performs at or above grade 
level by year end. These results contrast sharply with those of tradi
tional compensatory education programs in grades 7, 8 and 9 where 
the average student is performing at about the 24th percentile, or 
about 27'2 years below grade level. 

• Funding often duplicates that which is available to the school from 
other compensatory education programs. When the demonstration 
programs were enacted in 1969, no other state money was provided 
for educationally disadvantaged children. Since then, a number of 
programs for educationally disadvantaged youth have been enacted 
at the state level, and federal funding for ESEA Title I. has grown 
substantially. Schools eligible for demonstration program funding are 
located in high poverty areas and are normally eligible to receive 
additional compensatory education funding. 

Because of federal rules, however, it is not possible to require schools 
having demonstration programs to forego having other compensatory 
education programs. Such a requirement would lead to supplanting. 

We recommend approval. 

SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (Item 327) 

Overview 

The School Improvement Program (SIP) authorized by Chapter 894, 
Statutes of 1977 (AB 65), revised and expanded the Early Childhood Edu
cation (ECE) program. SIP is aimed at restructuring education in grades 
K-12, whereas the ECE program served only grades K-3. 

Funding 

Table 21 shows program expenditures for the prior, current, and budget 
years. 

Table 21 
School Improvement Program Expenditures 

Actual Estimated Proposed 
1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 
$1,963,202 $2,022,503 $2,088,158 a 

123,277,978 135,434,259 157,215,342 b 

State Operations ....................... . 
Local Assistance ....................... . 

Totals ....................................... . $125,241,180 $137,456,762 $159,303,500 

a Included in Budget Bill Item 316. 
b Included in Budget Bill Item 327. 

Change 
Amount Percent 

$65,655 3.2% 
21,781,083 16.1 

$21,846,738 15.9% 

As Table 21 indicates, the budget proposes that $157.2 million be a~)pro
priated for local assistance in 1980-81. This is a $21.8 million (16.1 percent) 
increase over the current year. The increase consists of a 9 percent infla
tion adjustment to the 1979-80 program level ($12.2 million) and $9.6 
million to provide 1980-81 planning grants for 294,000 additional students 
in grades 7-12. This represents a grant of $32.63 per student. 



Table 22 
School Improvement Program Participation and Local Assistance Funding by Grade Level 

197~76b 1976-77b 1973-74" 1974-75" 1977-78c 1978-79c 1979-80c 
Grades K-3 
.. Appropriation . ~, .... , ..,.,.. -; . -~ "~'':'' ""J';"·t~""· ":"-"!,~ .. ~ .... " 

Planning .... :-............................................. 
$800,000 $2,205,479 Implementation .................................... $25,000,000 $40,000,000 $63,200,000 $97,450,000 113,280,000 105,893,994 $104,596,929 Totals .................................................... $25,000,000 $40,000,000 $63,200,000 $97,450,000 $114,080,000 $108,099,473 $104;596,929 

.. Pupils served (ADA) .............................. 172,073 280,000 427,000 657,005 747,OOOd 822,370d 794,085 
Percent of statewide ADA ...................... 14% 23% 34% 55% 62% 72% 72% ::h ., 

:'\ ." Grades 4-6 
I; Appropriation 
( 

Planning .................................................. 
$1,200,000 $3,853,400 Implementation .................................... 

2,840,468 $15,440,477 Totals .................................................... 
$1,200,000 $6,693,868 $15,440,477 

Pupils served (ADA) .............................. 
61,000 184,942d 192,765 

Percent of statewide ADA ...................... 
7% 21% 22% 

Giic\es 7-8 
Appropriation 

Planning ................................................... 
$600,000 $1,829,481 Implementation .................................... 

1,271,041 $6,007,740 Totals .................................................... 
$600,000 $3,100,522 $6,007,740 

Proposed 
1980-81 

$114,010,652 

$114,010,652 

794,085 

72% 

$16,830,120 

$16,830,120 

192,765 

22% 

$3,197,333 
6,548,437 

$9,745,770 
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Pupils served (ADA) .............................. 10,000 88,564d 75,003 173,003d 

Percent of Statewide ADA .................... 2% 15% 13% 30% 

Grades 9-12 
Appropriation $900,000 $2,861,705 $6,394,667 

Planning ........................................ ·········. 
Implementation .................................... 2,155,632 $9,389,113 10,234,133 

Totals ....................................... ··········· .. $900,000 $5,017,337 $9,389,113 $16,628,800 

Pupils served (ADA) .............................. 38,000 159,977d 162,301 358,301d 

Percent of statewide ADA ...................... 3% 13% 13% 30% 

Combined K-12 
Appropriation 

Planning .................................... ·············· $3,500,000 $10,750,065 $9,592,000 

Implementation .................................... $25,000,000 $40,000,000 $63,200,000 $97,450,000 113,300,000 112,161,135 $135,434,259 147,623,342 

Grand Totals .................................................. $25,000,000 $40,000,000 $63,200,000 $97,450,000 $116,780,000 $122,911,200 $135,434,259 $157,215,342 

• Chapter 1147, Statutes of 1972 (SB 1302) authorized the Early Childhood Education (ECE) program for grades K-3 and appropriated local assistance funding for 
1973-74 and 1974-75. 
b The Budget Acts of 1975 and 1976 appropriated continuation funding for the ECE program. 
c Chapter 894, Statutes of 1977 (AB 65) revised and expanded the ECE program to grades K-12 and appropriated funds for 1977-78, 197&-79, and 1979-80. The 1979-80 

appropriation was reduced by the Budget Act of 1979. 
d Includes both planning and implementation ADA. 
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Participation 

Table 22 shows participation and local assistance funding under SIP, by 
grade level. 

Table 22 shows that 72 percent of grade K-3, 22 percent of grade 4-6, 
30 percent of grade 7-8, and30 percent of grade 9-12 statewide ADA are 
proposed to be SIP-funded in 1980-81. 

Table 23 summarizes allowances per ADA from the inception of the 
program. 

Table 23 
School Improvement Program 

Allowances Per ADA 

1973-74 b ...................................................... .. 

1974-75 b 
...................................................... .. 

1975-76 C 
...................................................... .. 

197&-77 ........................................................ .. 
1977-78 d ...................................................... .. 

1978-7g e 
...................................................... .. 

1979-80 f 
....................................................... . 

1980-81 g (proposed) ................................ .. 

K-3 
All EDY· 
$130 $65 
130 65 
140 70 
140 70 
148 74 
136.75 68.38 
131.72 
143.57 

Grades 

$90 
83.16 
80.10 
87.31 

7-8 

$90 
83.16 
80.10 
87.31 

All Grades 
9-12 Planning 

$65 $30 
60.06 27.32 
57.85 
63.06 32.63 

• Additional allowance for educationally disadvantaged K-3 pupils. This allowance is not authorized after 
1978-79. 
b Early childhood education program was authorized by Chapter 1147, Statutes of 1972 (SB 1302). It 

established these K-3 allowances per ADA. 
C Budget Act of 1975 increased the K-3 allowances per ADA by 8 percent. 
d Chapter 894, Statutes of 1977 (AB 65) authorized the School Improvement Program (SIP) and increased 

the K-3 allowances per ADA by 6 percent. 
e Chapter 292, Statutes of 1978 (SB 154) reduced the AB 65 SIP appropriation by 10 percent. Statutory 

allowances per ADA were reduced proportionately. 
f 1979-80 rates are lower than 1978-79 rates primarily because of elimination of Miller-Unruh offset. 
g 1980-81 rates with exception of planning rate are proposed at 109 percent of 1979-80 rates. Proposed 

planning rate increase is 19.4 percent over 1978-79 rate. 

Reduce Augmentation 

We recommend that the augmentation of $9.6 million proposed by the 
Governors Budget for 1980-81 planning grants in grades 7-12 be reduced 
to $7.1 ml1lion, for a savings of $2.5 ml1lion. We recommend that this be 
accomplished by reducing the proposed new planning ADA of 294,{)()() to 
237,{)()() (-$1.9 million) and by reducing the allowance per ADA from 
$32.63 to $30 (-$.6 million). (Reduce Item 327 by .,2.5 million.) 

The proposed augmentation to provide new planning grants for 294,000 
grade 7-12 students represents an expansion of 124 percent over the num
ber of grade 7-12 students in SIP in 1979-80. 

Many secondary school administrators and teachers indicated that they 
have experienced considerable difficulty in implementing the program in 
their schools. The secondary school curriculum is complex, and the school 
environment is different from that in elementary schools. Secondary stu
dents are taught by teachers with specialities in diverse subject matters. 
Although it is difficult to develop a program of school improvement in this 
environment, planning was achieved for the 237,000 ADA initially ap
proved for grade 7-12 SIP. 

Despite these problems, secondary school administrators, teachers, stu-
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dents and parents in the participating school districts we have visited are 
generally supportive of the SIP program. We were impressed with the 
intensive planning coordination efforts being exerted. The programs 
which we reviewed are designed to meet the objectives of AB 65. Based 
on impressions from field reviews, some expansion appears justified. 

Because there is no evaluation data for the secondary program, there is 
no analytical basis on which to determine the appropriate size of any 
expansion. Our analysis indicates, however, that expansion in the budget 
year should not exceed 100 percent. This would involve the same amount 
of planning that was approved when the program was first extended to 
grades 7-12. This planning was achieved with some difficulty. A 100 per
cent expansion of the program in these grades in 1980-81 would provide 
new planning grants for 237,000 additional grade 7-12 students. Our rec
ommendation to reduce planning represents a General Fund savings of 
$1.9 million from the amount proposed by the Governor's Budget. 

1981-82 SIP Costs 

A decision to provide new planning funds in 1980-81 will, in effect, 
commit the state to further increase in the appropriation for SIP in 1981-
82. The 1981-82 cost of implementation of the proposed 1980-81 planning 
grants would be approximately $20~9 million. By reducing the number of 
grade 7-12 students from 294,000 to 237,000, the 1981-82 implementation 
cost would be approximately $16.8 million. This would result in a 1981-8~ 
savings of $4.1 million. 

Reduce Allowance Per ADA 

The proposed expansion in 1980-81 would provide a planning allowance 
per ADA of $32.63. This is a 19.4 percent increase over the 1978-79 allow
ance of$27.32. 

We were advised by some SIP secondary school administrators that the 
1978-79 planning allowance per ADA of $27.32 was more than adequate 
to finance the necessary planning. This appears to be the case statewide. 
We are therefore recommending that the 1980-81 planning allowance be 
reduced to $30.00. This would be an increase of $2.46 (9.8 percent) over 
the 1978-79 allowance. While this is below the rate of inflation, it is reason
able based on our evaluation. 

A planning grant allowance per ADA of $30.00 would result in an addi
tional General Fund savings of $.6 million. 

Department Evaluation 

The Department of Education's 1978-79 Evaluation Report on Con
solidated Application Programs assesses the scholastic achievement of SIP 
pupils in grade 3 but does not provide any achievement information on 
SIP pupils in grades 7-12. The Department of Education plans to issue a 
report during 1979-80 on the "Characteristics of Secondary Schools Par
ticipating in School Improvement Programs." 

The department's most significant findings with regard to the scholastic 
achievement of SIP pupils in grade 3, based on 1978-79 California Assess
ment Program test results, are as follows: 

• Third grade student reading achievement in SIP schools is generally 
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higher than it was in the baseline year before these schools entered 
SIP. 

• Students in SIP schools made greater progress in reading achieve
ment from grade 2 to grade 3 than students in comparable non-SIP 
schools. 

• A comparison of 1978-79 residual scores for SIP students (the differ
ence between actual and predicted scores based on first grade entry 
level tests and other background information) with the residual 
scores for these students in the baseline year before they entered SIP 
shows that most schools have improved their achievement. 

• The extent of improvement must be questioned, however, because 
over 700 (31 percent) SIP schools performed worse than predicted 
from the baseline year to 1978-79. 

Independent Evaluation 

Chapter 894, Statutes of 1977 required the Department of Education to 
conduct an independent evaluation of the School Improvement Program 
(SIP), and provided $1 million over a five-year period for the evaluation. 
The department awarded a contract to conduct the evaluation to the 
UCLA Center for the Study of Evaluation. 

The 1979 Budget Act directed the department to end the contract with 
UCLA under terms of mutual convenience. Pursuant to the termination 
agreement,· UCLA submitted three reports on the work conducted 
between November 1978 and September 1979. UCLA received $217,000 
for this work. 

The 1979 Budget Act also directed the department to contract with a 
new independent firm for an evaluation of SIP. A total of $783,000 is 
available for the new contract. 

The sunset provisions of AB 8 schedule SIP for termination on June 30, 
1983. It is possible that a new evaluation contract could be developed to 
provide the information needed to meet the sunset requirements. We will 
report further on this issue during budget hearings. 

MILLER-UNRUH READING PROGRAM (Item 333) 

Overview 

The Miller-Unruh Reading Program is designed to upgrade the reading 
achievement of low performing K-3 or alternatively 4-6 pupils. The pro
gram provides state funds to school districts that are mainly used to em
ploy reading specialists. 

Table 24 shows Miller-Unruh program participation and funding since 
1977-78. . 
. As Table 24 shows, the Governor's Budget requests an appropriation of 

$15.3 million for local assistance in 1980-81. This is a $1.3 million (9 per
cent) increase over the 1979-80 funding. 

Table 24 also indicates that an estimated 1,100 Miller-Unruh teachers are 
being funded in 1979-80. This is an increase of 112 (11.3 percent) over the 
number funded in 1978-79. Funding for the same number is proposed for 
1980-81. 



Items 316-355 K-12EDUCATION 1999 

Table 24 
Miller-Unruh Reading Program 

Participation and Local Assistance Funding Since 1977-78. 

Actual Actual Estimated Proposed Change " 
Factor 
Appropriation (Gen-

1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 1980-81' Amount Percent 

eralFund) ......... . $14,680,625 
191 

1,204 
Number of districts .. 
Number of teachers .. 
&timated statewide" /;,,':1" 

average elemen-
tary teacher's sal-
ary ......................... . 

Average amount paid 
per full year posi- . 

, $15,520 

tion c •.••.••..•....•..• : ••• ': . ,;.$11,640 
Percent of statewide 

average elemen-
tary teacher's sal-
ary paid ............... . 75% 

$14,005,317 $14,005,317 $15,265,796 a 

170 190 190 
988 1,100 1,100 

$16,350 $17,370 $18;933 b 

$15,450 $13,000 $14,170, 

94% 75% 75% 
a Budget Bill Item 333.' . 
b Assumes 9 percent stateWide average elementary teacher's salary increase. 
C Some Miller-Unruh teachers qualify for only part year subsidies. . 

Miller-Unruh Offset'· " 

$1,260,479 9.0% 

$1,563. 9:0, 

. $1,170 9.0 

The primary reaso.n fo.r the increase in Miller-Unnlh teachers is that the 
1979 Budget Act elimInated the Miller-Unruh o.ffset during 1979-80. Previ
o.usly, the SIP grariUo. a scho.o.l was reduced ("o.ffset") by the amo.unt of 
the Miller-Unruh grant. The budget pro.Po.ses eliminating the o.ffset fo.r 
1980-81. This will permit Miller-Unruh scho.o.ls to. receive-full funding fo.r 
bo.th Miller-Unruha:rid SIP. 

The increase in the number o.f Miller-Unruh teachers in 1980-81 was 
acco.mplished with rio. increase in the General Fund appro.priatio.n be
cause the state subsidy per teacher was reduced fro.m 94 percent o.f the 
statewide average (jlementary teacher salary in 197&:-79. to. 75 percent iil 
1979-80. This SUPPQr(1evel is also. pro.jected fo.r 1980-81. . . . . . 

We recommen.q·;~~pproval. . :." 

~~~C~",~OLlDATED PROGRAMS DIVISION 

The departmeri(~6rganized its elementary and seco.ndary field serv
ices units into. th¢ (;6nso.lidated Pro.grams Divisio.n, effectiveJaiiuary 1, 
1980. The divisio.ri'"is+esPo.nsible fo.r administrative supPo.rto.f elementary 
and seco.ndary categ6ri,cal pro.grams. . ', , 

Funding . 

Co.nso.lidatedPrograms Divisio.n funding fo.r 1980-8Uotals $7;775,1'79, o.f 
which $3,464,389 ( 44:6 percent) is state and $4,310,790(55.6 percent) is 
federal. Of the $4.3 millio.n in federal funds, $731,660 fsESEA Title V~B" 
general federal aid for strengthening the managemeritoftheDepartment 
o.f Educatio.n. Table 25 ,sho.WS the pro.Po.sed so.urces o.f, funding fo.r the 
1980-81 budget pro.gram. 
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Source 

Table 25 

Consolidated Programs Division 
1980-81 Funding 

State ......................................................................................................................... . 
Federal: 

Title I ................................................................................................................... . 
Title IV-B ........................................................................................................... . 
Title V-B ............................................................................................................. . 

Subtotals ......................................................................................................... . 

Totals ....................................................................................................................... . 

Staffing 

Amount 
$3,464,389 

$3,142,696 
436,434 
731,660 

$4,310,790 

$7,775,179 

Percent 
44.6% 

40.4% 
5.6 
9.4 

55.4% 

100.0% 

The budget proposes to fund 142 positions in the Consolidated Programs 
Division, as presented in Table 26. 

Position 

Table 26 

Consolidated Programs Division 
1980-81 Staffing 

Number of 
Positions 

Administrators .......................................................................................................... 12 
Consultants ................................................................................................................ 63 
Analysts ...................................................................................................................... 16 
Clerical ...................................................................................................................... 51 

Totals ...................................................................................................................... 142 

Organization 

Percent of Total 
9% 

44 
11 
36 

100% 

The Consolidated Programs Division is subdivided into nine separate 
units, each of which has its own function. A total of $4.1 million (52 per
cent) is budgeted for perspnal services and $3.7 million (48 percent) is 
budgeted for operating expenses and equipment (OEE). The central 
management of the Consolidated Programs Division is budgeted at $410,-
504. These funds are generated via indirect costs charged to the other 
units. Table 27 shows the division's units and proposed expenditures. 

Zero Based Budget Analysis 

We recommend that the department support budget, Item 316, not be 
approved until a final zero based budget is reviewed by the Legislature. 

Supplemental language in the 1979 Budget Act directed the Depart
ment of Education to submit by November 1, 1979, a zero base budget for 
its elementary and secondary field services units in 1980-81. Prior to Janu
ary 22, 1980, we had received two "drafts" but no final report. The final 
report was submitted on January 22. Consequently, we were unable to 
analyze the proposed funding level. 

We recommend that the department support budget Item 316 not be 
approved until a final zero based budget is reviewed by the Legislature. 
We withhold recommendation on Item 316 pending review of the final 
report. We will submit recommendations during budget hearings. . . 
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Table 27 

Consolidated Program Division Unit 
Organization and Expenditures 

1980-81 

A. Field Services: 
District Services Unit ........................................................... . 
Elementary and Secondary School Services Units (3) .. 
Consortia Services Unit ....................................................... . 

Subtotals ............................................................................... . 
B. Support Services: 

Development and Training Unit ....................................... . 
Resources Center Unit ......................................................... . 
Centralized Services Unit ................................................... . 
Management Development and Compliance Monitor-

ing Unit ................................................................................. . 

Subtotals ............................................................................... . 

Totals ............................................................................................. . 

Personal 
Services 

$725,462 
1,347,899 

338,925 

$2,412,286 

$608,117 
140,642 
273,359 

502,117 

$1,524,235 

$3,936,521 

2. SPECIAL EDUCATION 

Overview 

OEE 

$445,620 
940,146 
265,880 

$1,651,646 

$1,379,694 
116,359 
192,397 

498,562 

$2,187,012 

$3,838,658 

Total 

$1,171,082 
2,288,045 

604,805 

$4,063,932 

$1,987,811 
257,001 
465,756 

1,000,679 

$3,711,247 

$7,775,179 

Special Education includes (1) apportionments for regular program 
special education, (2) support for the Master Plan for Special Education, 
and (3) support for the Special Schools. Special education services are 
provided to students who are blind, deaf, orthopedically handicapped, 
multi-handicapped, educationally handicapped, and educable and traina
ble mentally retarded. 

Enrollment 

In 1978-79 approximately 349,000 disabl~d students received services in 
special education programs, as shown in Table 28. Students with speech 
impairments and specific learning disabilities comprise 66 percentof those 
served. 

Table 28 

Unduplicated Count of Pupils Served 
by Special Education 

(February 1, 1979) 

Mentally Retarded ........................................................................................................... . 
Hard 'of Hearing .............................................................................................................. .. 
Deaf.. .................................................................................................................................. .. 
Deaf-Blind ........................................................................................................................ .. 
Speech Impaired ...................................................... e." .................................................. . 
Visually Handicapped ..................................................................................................... . 
Emotionally Disturbed .................................................................................................. .. 
Orthopedically Impaired ............................................................................................... . 
Other Health Impaired ................................................................................................ .. 
Specific Learning Disability ......................................................................................... . 
Pregnant and Drug Dependent Minors .................................................................... .. 

Totals a .......................................................................................................................... .. 

a Totals do not include approximately 1,200 children in state special schools. 

Pupils 
36,537 
3,018 
3,410 

207 
109,809 

2,856 
25,717 
8,198 

35,672 
120,840 

2,965 

349,229 

, Percent 
10.5% 
0.9 
1.0 
0.1 

31.4 
,,0.8 
7.4 
2~3 

10.2 
34.6 
0.8 

100.0% 
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Expenditures 

Table 29 shows state and federal expenditures for special educa
tion. It shows that total expenditures for special education will increase by 
approximately $90 million, or 15.9 percent, in 1980--81, of which $70 million 
will come from the General Fund. The increase is due primarily to (1) the 
expansion of the Master Plan for Special Education and (2) the relocation 
of the Schools for the Deaf and Blind, Berkeley. 

The budget anticipates that California will receive $103.4 million in 
federal PL 94-142 funds in 1980--81. More recently, however, the depart
ment estimated that the state would receive approximately $76 million. 
The Budget Bill contains language to adjust the General Fund appropria
tion for the Master Plan if federal funds are less than the budgeted 
amount. 

Table 29 

Special Education Program Expenditures 
and Fumfing 

Actual Estimated Proposed 
197~79 197!J..8() 19/10-91 

1. State Operations: 
A. State Administration .............................. .. $3,452,028 $5,434,744 $5,374,284 
B. Clearinghouse Depository .................... .. 335,308 393,745 342,887 
C. Southwest Deaf-Blind Center .............. .. 1,204,770 1,235,000 1,173,250 
D. Special Schools ........................... , ............. . 22,296,113 27,fI.1.J$'f2 30,611,291 

Subtotals ..................................................... . $27,288,219 $34,672,691 $37,501,712 
2. Local Assistance: 

A. Apportionments ....................................... . $236,915,187 $236,700,000 $198,600,000 
B. Master Plan .............................................. .. 101,424,174 200,804,143 308,004,143 
C. Sheltered Workshops ............................... . 180,000 190,800 207,972 
D. Development Centers ............................. . 14,523,400 10,956,380 9,435,454 
E. Education for All Handicapped (PL 94-

142) ............................................................... . 48,058,514 83,456,357 103,400,203 

Subtotals ..................................................... . $401,101,275 $532,107,680 $619,647,772 

Totals ...................................................................... .. $428,389,494 $566,780,371 $657,149,484 
General Fund ....................................................... . $37/,094,fJ.19 $475,557,659 $540,2£1,310 
Federal funds ...................................................... .. 50,975,340 88,419,754 1fA'J,089,147 
Reimbursemenls .................................................. .. 3,319,505 2,702,958 2,839,027 
Positions ................................................................. . 1,067.9 1,148.8 1,188.3 

Change 
Amount 

$-60,460 
-50,858 
-61,750 

3,002,089 

$2,829,021 

$-38,100,000 
107,200,000 

17,172 
-1,520,926 

19,943,846 

$87,540,092 

$90,389,113 
$70,503,551 
19,(j(j9,393 

136,()(j!J 
39.5 

APPORTIONMENTS FOR SPECIAL EDUCATION 

Overview 

Percent 

-1.1% 
-12.9 
-5.0 
10.9 

8.2% 

-'16.1% 
53.9 
9.0 

-13.9 

23.9 

16.5% 

15.9% 
14.8% 
22.2 
5.0 
3.4% 

. Table 30 shows the regular apportionments for special education that 
are allocated to districts not operating Master Plan programs. These funds 
are distributed according to formulas in law. The budget shows a reduc
tion of $38.1 million in these apportionments. This does not indicate any 
reductions in services to special education participants; it is due to the 
expansion of Master Plan and the corresponding reduction in the number 
of pupils to be served in non-Master Plan programs. . 
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Table 30 
General Fund Apportionments for Special Education 

Category 
Sedgwick Act a ................ .. 

Physically Handicapped .. 
Mentally Retarded .......... .. 
Special Transportation .. .. 
Educationally Handi· 

capped ...................... .. 

Totals ............................... . 

Actual Estimated Proposed Change 
1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 Amount Percent 
$9,592,256 $11,300,000 $9,800,000 $-1,500,000 -13.3% 

112,977,289 112,300,000 94,300,000 -18,000,000 -16.0 
20,284,925 19,100,000 15,900,000 -3,200,000 -16.8 
17,081,838 17,000,000 14,300,000 -2,700,000 ~15.9 

76,978,879 

$236,915,187 

77,000,000 

$236,700,000 

64,300,000 

$l!i8,600,000 

-12,700,000 

$-38,100,000 

-16.5 

-16.1 % 

a State support for students in private special schools. 

Revised Estimate Needed 

We recommend that the Department of Finance revise its proposed 
appropriation for special education apportionments. The revision should 
be based on the 1979-80 pupil count. 

The budget includes $198,600,000 for special education apportionments. 
This is based on the projected number of handicapped pupils who will be 
enrolled in non-Master Plan districts in 1980-81. The Department of Fi
nance currently estimates that special education enrollment will grow 4 
percent in these districts, but the budget estimate for apportionments 
does not reflect the enrollment increase. 

To fund an enrollment increase of 4 percent, special educ:ation appor
tionments would have to be augmented by $9.5 million. The specific 
amount required, however, will depend on analysis of the 1979~0 pupil 
count, which will be available prior to the budget hearings. We recom
mend that the Department of Finance submit a revised appropriation 
request based on the actual pupil count, once it is available. A similar 
revision should be made in the master plan appropriation. 

Program Termination 

Chapter 282, Statutes of 1979 (AB 8), terminates all special education 
programs on June 30, 1981 unless legislation is enacted to continue them. 

State Administration 

We recommend that one special education consultant position be elimi
nated, for a General Fund savings of$47,039 (Reduce Item 316 by $47,0(9). 

Chapter 1143, Statutes of 1979 (SB 1149), provides that those special 
education fair hearings which are appealed to the State Department of 
Education must be conducted by a hearing officer who is under contract 
to the department. Previously, two consultants in the department's Office 
of Special Education conducted these hearings. 

Because Chapter 1143 contains provisions which will increase the num
ber of fair hearings appealed to the state, the department assigned one of 
the two consultants to coordinate the hearing process. The other consult
ant position, however, is no longer necessary and we recommend that it 
be eliminated. 
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Eligibility Criteria Not Developed 

Chapter 1247, Statutes of 1977 (AD 1250), directed the State Board of 
Education to develop, by January 1, 1979, specific criteria for identifying 
pupils eligible for special education services. As of January 1980, the De
partment of Education had not submitted such criteria for approval by the 
Board. 

Special education administrators have acknowledged that, in the ab
sence of clear standards for identifying handicapped pupils, there is a 
tendency to classify as "handicapped" children who are "low achievers". 
Pupils requiring remedial reading assistance, for example, are sometimes 
placed in special education programs because an appropriate alternative, 
such as the Miller-Unruh program, is unavailable. 

The absence of specific identification criteria has apparently led to 
improper placements and accelerated the increase in special education 
costs. Consequently, it is imperative that the department develop these 
criteria promptly. We will address this issue during the budget hearings 
if criteria have not been adopted by that time. 

Equalization 

We recommend that legislation be introduced to apply an equalization 
factor to revenue limits for county special classes for handicapped chil
dren. 

Special classes for handicapped children are operated by school districts 
and county offices of education. Revenue limits for county-run classes are 
based on expenditures for these classes in 1972-73. Since then, the limits 
have been adjusted for inflation but have not been equalized. Special class 
expenditures varied considerably in 1972-73, and the percentage adjust
ments have exacerbated these differences. As a result, some counties have 
high cost special classes, whereas others operate relatively low cost pro
grams, even though both serve children with comparable handicaps. This 
is shown in Table 31. 

Table 31 

Expenditures of Selected County Special Classes 
for Handicapped Pupils, 1977-78 

Type of Class and Expenditures Per Class 

County 
Los Angeles ....................................................................... . 
Marin ................................................................................... . 
Mendocino ......................................................................... . 
i~apa ..................................................................................... . 
San Bernardino ................................................................. . 
San Mateo ........................................................................... . 
Sonoma ............................................................................... . 

Source of data: Department of Education 

Hearing 
$58,659 
43,784 
21,981 
22,735 
28,321 
82,291 
11,458 

Orthopedic 
$63,897 
60,164 
18,127 
35,961 
30,551 
82,910 

Trainable 
Mentally Retarded 

$55,899 
49,224 
39,273 
33,906 
36,197 
75,465 
33,189 

These county-run classes are funded primarily by the state and should 
be supported in a manner consistent with the financing of classes operated 
by the districts. Consequently, w:e recommend that legislation be enacted 
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to equalize county special education revenues and expenditures. Because 
Master Plan programs are already equalized, this legislation would be 
applicable only to non-Master Plan counties. 

MASTER PLAN FOR SPECIAL EDUCATION 

Overview 

Chapter 1532, Statutes of 1974 (AB 4040), authorized the establishment 
of the Master Plan for Special Education (MPSE) program. This chapter. 
provided for pilot testing of the MPSE in up to ten districts and counties 
in fiscal years 1975-76, 1976-77, and 1977-78. 

Chapter 1247; Statutes of 1977 (AB 1250) authorized the continuation of 
the existing ten programs and the full statewide expansion of the MPSE. 
Funding appropriated in Chapter 894, Statutes of 1977 (AB 65), provided 
for seven additional programs in 1978-79 and five new ones (designated 
"Special Education Service Regions") in 1979~0. 

The existing 22 Special Education Service Regions are listed in Table 32. 

Table 32 

Master Plan Special Education Service Regions. 1979-80 

Enrollment (est.) 
Contra Costa .............................................................................................................................................. 7,253 
Humboldt/Del Norte ....................................... ,...................................................................................... 3,147 
Los Angeles (Area 4) .............................................................................................................................. 5,027 
Sacramento ................................................................................................................................................ 5,081 
San Juan ...................................................................................................................................................... 4,880 
Santa Barbara ............................................................................................................................................ 5,100 
Santa Monica.............................................................................................................................................. 1,360 
Stanislaus .................................................................................................................................................... 5,843 
Tulare .......................................................................................................................................................... 5,752 
Whittier ................................................................................................................................................. ,.... 4,923 
Glenn .................................. :....................................................................................................................... 622 
Fresno .......................................................................................................................................................... 4,120 
Merced ........................................................................................................................................................ 3,725 
Riverside...................................................................................................................................................... 12,045 
Santa Clara (Zone 1) .............................................................................................................................. 3,141 
Santa Cruz .................................................................................................................................................. 2,891 
San Diego ................................................................................................................ ;................................... 11,653 
Los Angeles (Area 1) .............................................................................................................................. 6,000 
Orange Unified.......................................................................................................................................... 3,204 
Santa Clara (Zones 2,7) .......................................................................................................................... 5,519 
W. Orange .................................................................................................................................................. 7,000 
W. San Bernardino .................................................................................................................................. 4,518 

Total ........................................................................................................................................................ 112,804 

Master Plan Enrollment and Placement 

Table 33 shows the enrollment, by type of disability and instructional 
placement, in 17 Special Education Service Regions as of February 1, 1979. 
Comparable data for the 197~0 year, which would cover 22 Master Plan 
service regions, are not available at this time. 
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Table 33 

Master Plan Enrollment 
February 1. 1979 

(17 Service Regions) 

Type of Disability Number of Pupils 
Communicatively Handicapped............................................................................ 20,729 
Learning Handicapped............................................................................................ 45,648 
Physically Handicapped .......................................................................................... 6,785 
Severely Handicapped ............................................................................................ 4,575 

Totals........................................................................................................................ 77,737 

Instructional Placement 
Special Class ............................................................................................................. . 
Resource Specialist ................................................................................................. . 
Designated Instruction and Services ................................................................ .. 
Nonpublic School ..................................................................................................... . 

Totals ...................................................................................................................... .. 

Master Plan Implementation in 1979-80 

19,867 
27,867 
29,423 

580 

77,737 

Percent 
26.7% 
58.7 
8.7 
5.9 

100.0% 

25.6% 
35.9 
37.8 
0.7 

100.0% 

In 1979-80, eight Special Education Service Regions were scheduled to 
implement the Master Plan. Three chose not to. The principal reason 
given by administrators in these three regions (West San Gabriel, Marin 
County, 'and Butte County) is that they expect to receive more state 
funding by remaining in the non-Master Plan program. This is due to 
differences in the distribution of funds. 

In AB 8, state funds are provided to non-Master Plan counties to guaran
tee rev~nue limit amounts for county-run special classes. A separate alloca
tion is provided for Master Plan counties, but these funds are appropriated 
to the Department of Education and subsequently allocated to Master. 
Plan service regions on a basis that guarantees equal funding per pupil. 

Because of this situation, non-Master Plan counties with a high propor
tion of their handicapped children enrolled in county-run special classes, 
and with relatively high cost (high revenue limit) classes, will receive 
greater state allocations in the non-Master Plan program than in the 
Master Plan program. Marin and Butte counties fit this description. 

Administrative officials in West San Gabriel explain that they would 
have implemented the Master Plan if guaranteed the same funding level 
as existing Master Plan regions. Such funding, however, is dependent 
upon a sufficient amount of surplus funds being transferred from special 
education apportionments to Master Plan funding. It is now estimated that 
this additional funding will be made available to the Master Plan in the 
current year, but it is too late for West San Gabriel to change its decision. 

Expansion of the Master Plan 

AB 65 included an expression of legislative intent that the Master Plan 
be expanded to include 55 percent of all special education enrollments in 
1980-81 and implemented statewide in 1981-82. Table 34 shows the expan
sion of the Master Plan since its implementation in 1976--77, and the De
partment of Education's projections for 1980-81 and 1981-82. The 
department requested funding to expand the Master Plan to the 55 per
cent enrollment level in 1980-81 (207,800). The budget proposes expan
sion to the 45 percent enrollment level (169,965). 
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Master Plan ............................ 
Nonmaster Plan .................... 

Totals .................................. 

Percent in Master Plan ...... 

Table 34 

Department of Education Projection 
Special Education Enrollments 

and Master Plan Expansion 

Actual Actual Actual Estimated 
1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 

41,641 43,711 78,137 112,800 
302,925 291,711 271,176 250,400 

344,566 335,422 349,349 363,200 

12.1% 13.0% 22.4% 31.0% 

" Governor's Budget funds 169,965(45 percent). 
Source of date: Department of Education 

Proposed Projected 
1980-81 1981-82 
207,800" 420,000 

. 169,900 

377,700 420,000 

55.0% " 100.0% 

In deciding how much to expand the Master Plan, the Legislature 
should consider the following: 

• The 55 percent level is consistent with the phase-in schedule assumed 
when AB 1250 and AB· 65 were enacted. 

• As shown in Table 35, the estimated net state savings that would result 
from limiting expansion to 45 percent is $23 million. This would be a 
one-year saving. 

• Because the cost of Master Plan expansion is primarily due to state
funded relief of local district support, most of the savings that the state 
would realize by limiting expansion would be offset by costs to those 
districts which would be precluded from adopting the Master Plan 
program. In other words, limiting Master Plan expansion does not 
significantly reduce government costs; it primarily allows the state, 
rather than local districts, to realize savings. 

Table 35 

State Cost of Master Plan Implementation 
(in millions) 

Master Plan appropriation ....................................................................... . 
Non-Master Plan apportionments ........................................................... . 
DCH .............................................................................................................. .. 
Sheltered Workshops ................................................................................. . 

Totals ............................................... ; .................. : ...................................... . 

Master-Plan 
Implementation 
45% 55% 
$307.4 a $365.2 
198.6 165.5 

9.4 7.7 
0.2 0.2 

$515.6 $538.6 

Difference 
$57.8 

-33.1 
-1.7 

o 
$23.0 

a Budget proposal is adjust~d by $600,000 per estimate of Legislative Analyst. This is disc~ssed in the 
review of the Master Plan. 

Level of Local Support 

Special education legislation has, in the past, been based on the assump
tion that the state should fund a significant portion of the "excess costs" 
of serving handicapped pupils (that is, costs in excess of what can be 
covered by federal aid and district revenue limits). Most districts have 
found it necessary to use local general fund money to support special 
education. There is a significant difference, however, between the amount 
of local support provided by Master Plan and non-Master Plan districts. 
According to the department, the average local general fund transfer to 
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special education programs in the current year is estimated at $101 per 
pupil in Master Plan districts, compared to $581 per pupil in non-Master 
Plan districts. 

The Governor's Budget is based on the assumption that the local contri
bution per pupil in the new Master Plan districts wil be reduced to the 
level provided in existing Master Plan service regions ($101). The state 
cost of providing this "local relief' is about $20 million, and is included in 
the budget appropriation for the Master Plan. 

The "fiscal relief' component of the Master Plan is consistent with 
legislative intent. The Legislature, however, may wish to consider elimi
nating it through a maintenance of effort requirement if, in the future, 
state expenditures need to be reduced. 

Allocation of Master Plan Funds 

Under AB 1250, Master Plan funds were to be allocated to cover the cost 
of services. For example, $24,460 was to be provided for each resource 
specialist program. Currently, however, the department allocates state 
funds so that each Special Education Service Region is guaranteed the 
same amount of total funds (federal, state and local revenue limits) per 
pupil. The current year funding level is $2,296 per pupil. 

This allocation system has the following adverse effects: 
• It provides a fiscal, rather than programmatic, incentive to identify 

mildly handicapped children, because such children can be served at 
a cost which is below the per pupil funding level. 

• It does not reflect cost differentials among the service regions. Agen
cies with low cost programs may be overfunded, whereas those with 
high cost programs tend to be underfunded. 

Cost-of-Service Based Funding Model 

To ensure that Master Plan funds are allocated as intended by AB 1250, 
the Budget Bill contains control language which will require the Depart
ment of Education to use a cost-of-service based allocation model. The 
allocation model selected will have to be approved by the Department of 
Finance and submitted to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee before 
it is implemented. 

Table 36 
Master Plan Funding Alternative a 

Service Component 

1. Special classes and centers ............................................................................................. . 
2. Resource specialist program ......................................................................................... . 
3. DeSignated instruction and services (DIS) ............................................................... . 
4. Nonpublic schools ............................................................................................................. . 
5. Special transportation ..................................................................................................... . 
6. Identification, assessment, and planning ................................................................... . 
7. Management and support ............................................................................................. . 

a Staffing assumptions: 
10 pupils per special class 
24 pupils per resource specialist program 
DIS hours = 2 hOUTs/week/pupil in groups of four. 

SOUTce: State Department of Education. 

1980-81 
Allowance 

$31,143/class 
30,172/ program 

26/hour 
7,148/pupil 

820/ADA 
1oo/pupil 
667/pupil 
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Our analysis suggests that a cost-of-service based model is preferable to 
the current system. We have reviewed two cost-of-service based funding 
models developed by the department. Our review indicates that one of 
these models is preferable. This model includes allowances for seven serv
ice components and is shown in Table 36. 

The first four cost allowances in this model are based on statewide 
average costs, adjusted for inflation. The last three categories are based on 
allowances specified in AB 1250, also adjusted for inflation. 

Under this allocation system, funds would be allocated iri the following 
order of priority: direct instructional costs (components 1-4), transporta
tion, identification and assessment, and management and support. If avail
able funds are not sufficient to cover projected costs, adjustments would 
be made in the lowest priority components. 

Our analysis indicates that the following refinements to this funding 
model would help to avoid problems which have arisen in recent years: 

• Direct instructional cost allocations to existing Master Plan regions 
should be differentiated according to prior year costs (regional, rather 
than statewide averages). 

• Similarly, year-end adjustments should be made for new Master Plan 
regions to reflect actual costs incurred. 

• Data should be collected to derive actual costs for transportation, 
identification and assessment, and management and support. The AB 
1250 allowances for these components are not based on cost analysis. 

Master Plan Appropriation 

We:recommend that the Master Plan appropriation be reduced by 
$600,000 (General Fund) to correct a technical error in estimating the 
required level offunding. (Reduce Item 335 by $600,000.) 

The budget proposes a $308 million appropriation for the Master Plan. 
In deriving this figure, district and county resources are deducted from 
total funding requirements. The Department of Finance estimated that 
Master Plan districts will receive $70.7 million in revenue limit funds for 
special class and nonpublic school pupils in 1980-81. Our analysis indicates 
that, due to an error in estimating the number of pupils who will be in 
special classes, this amount is understated by $600,000. This results in a 
corresponding overestimate of the required Master Plan appropriation. 

Auditor General Report 

In response to supplemental language accompanying the Budget Act of 
1979, the Auditor General is preparing a study of potential economies 
which can be effected in the Master Plan program. The report is expected 
in February. 

Federal Health Program Funds 

In December 1979, our office was asked to examine the availability of 
federal health program resources to finance educationally-related services 
for handicapped children. We are currently investigating the matter, and 
will discuss this issue during the budget hearings. 
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Independent Evaluation of Special Education Services .. 

Items 316-355 

Chapter 1247,Statutes of 1977(AB 1250), required the Department of 
.Education to contract for an independent evaluation of school district 

· special ~ducationprogJ:ams. Chapter 894, Statutes of 1977 (AB 65), pro
·vided $1 million over a frye-year period Jorthe contraCt: SRI was ilelected 
as the contnlctor; .. · . '. 

'SRI has sl,lbmitted"one major andfive smaller interim reports. Its final 
reportis clue inl~uaty 1982. We hav~ requested thedepa.rtment to .ask 
SRI to be pre~ent,;4urudg budget heanngs to comment on Its evaluation. 

,", SPECIAL SCHOOLS (Item 323) 

.O·verview . . . '. . 

The' 'state " ~perates six special schools for handicapped minors (deaf, 
blind, neurologically ~andicapped, and multihandicapped) who reside in 

, school districts" that do not offer adequate special education services. 
Funds to support the schools are shown in the state operations section of 
the Governor's Budget but are discussed here in order td.provide continu
ityof progphn' discussion.' 

T;ible 37s1,l~marizes the enrollment and the cost per,full time equiva
lent (FTE) pupil in the special schools. Costs per resiqential pupil at the 
diagnoiltlcschools are divided into educational ancf! residential compo~ 
nents. . ' ' , ' 

Table 37 

EnronlT!entandCo~tPer Student in Special Schools· 

',Actual1978-79 . Estimated 1979-80 '.' . Proposed 1980-81 
}TE', Cost Per iijJ-- Cost Per FTE Cost Per 

Enrollment Studenl'Enrollment Student ,Enrollment Student 
School for the Blind b .............. ,. 116 $19,772 116 $25,821 130 C $24,389 
School foi' the Deaf- " 

Berkeley b ............................. . 

School for the Deaf-Riverside 
Diagnostic School-North 

Assessment .............................. .. 

517 
524 

141 

10,822 523 
12,775 520' 

, . 

1,852 i70 
Education ................................. ; 40 ,9,9~ ___ ;: 40 
Residential .............................. .. 40 20;628 

Diagnostic School-Central 
Assessment .............................. .. 155 1,576 
Education ................................ .. 40 9,300 
Residential ............................... . 40 19,295 

Diagnostic School-South 
Assessment ............................... . 152 1,716 
Education ................................ .. 40 9,933 
Residential .............................. .. 40 20,606 

• Does not include federal projects. 
b Does not include one-time relocation costs for 1980-81. 
C Reflects expansion related to space in new facilities, 

40 

170 
40 
40 

170 
40 
40 

14,604 550 c 14,837 
16,464" 522 16,861 

1,671 170 1,751 
14,154 40 14,839 , 24,553 40 25,740 

1,576 '. 170 1,662 
13,357 :. 40 14,078 
23;16!i' :.~ 40 24,420 

1694' ; 170 1,728 
1bsi,,/\ 40 14,644 
24,897<.,·· 40 25,402 
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Budget Augmentations 

. The budget proposes a General Fund appropriation of $27,472,064 for 
. the special schools in 1980-81, an increase of $2,858,394 (11.6 percent) over 
the current year. This increase is due primarily to relocation costs and 

. increased staffing requirements at the new facilities housing the Schools 
for the Deaf and Blind at Fremont. 

Budget augmentations include $518,933 for 33.5 new positions and $1,-
700,000 for the cost of moving equipment and personnel to the Fremont 
site. The new positions consist of the following: . 

School for the Deaf, Berkeley: five night attendants, eight counselors, 
two laborers, 2.5 food service workers, three teachers, one work experi
ence coordinator, and one speech therapist ($334,680). 

School for the Blind, Berkeley: two night attendants, three counselors, 
three. orientation-mobility instructors, and OIle teacher ($144,211). 

School for the Deaf; Riverside: two speech therapists ($40,042). 

Review of Staffing 

The Department of Finance is conducting a study of staffing" needs at 
the special schools. Results of this review are expected in March. We 
withhold recommendation on the budget augmentations, pending receipt 
of the staffing study. . 

Section 27.2 Budget Reductions 

Included in the department's budget reductions made pursuant to Sec
tion 27.2 of the Budget Act of 1979 are five positions in the special schools. 
These reductions permit a savings of $78,160. The five positions have been 
automatically restored in the 1980-81 budget and 'should be reviewed by 
the Department of Finance in its staffing study. . . 

Residential Policy 

We recommend that the Department of EducEliio~ adopt regulations 
whereby special school students from nearby districts will not be permit
ted to reside at the school unless granted a IVa]ver by the department. 

Data collected by the Department of Finance re,,~al that many residen
tial pupils at the state schools for the ·deaf and blind are from districts 
which also send day pupils to these schools. The· department intends to 
implement a new residential policy whereby pupils residing within a 
specified distance or transportation time from the schools will have to 
attend as day students. 

We have asked the department to develop the new residential policy 
prior to the budget hearings, and to submit to the Legislature an estimate 
of the number of pupils affected and the reductionsin residential care staff 
and operating expenses that will result from impl ~mEmting the new pol
icy. The department expects to respond in February. 

Admission Policy 

We recommend that admission procedures for the State Schools for the 
Deaf be modified to ensure that admission isprovided only for pupils who 
cannot obtain an appropriate program at the local district level. 

Admission procedures for the California State Schools for the Deaf do 
not require the pupil's local education agency to specify whether an ap-
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propriate educational program is available at the local level. This is con
trary to the Education Code, which specifies that the state schools shall be 
for those pupils who "cannot be provided an appropriate educational 
program and related services in the regular school program" . 
. The Department of Finance, in its January 1979 report on the special 

schools, maintains that the current procedure has led to improper place
ments. Although the Department of Education intends to revise the ad
mission procedures, it has not done so to date. We recommend that the 
Legislature review the matter. 

3. OTHER CATEGORICAL AID PROGRAMS 
DRIVER TRAINING/TRAFFIC SAFETY EDUCATION 

Overview 

The driver training program consists of behind the wheel driver train
ing (laboratory phase) and classroom driver education. In addition, the 
department administers various state and federal traffic safety programs. 

There are 4.8 positions budgeted in 1980-81 to perform state operations 
associated with driver training, at a cost of $276,053 to the Driver Training 
Penalty Assessment Fund (DTPAF). Reimbursements to school districts 
for regular and handicapped driver training are limited to $60 and $200 
per ADA, respectively, and are paid from the DTPAF. In 1978-79, there 
were 259,190 regular students and 4,619 handicapped pupils in the pro
gram. Classroom driver education is funded through regular state appor
tionments and local revenue. 

Table 38 shows the total allocation made to school districts for driver 
training in the past, current and budget years. 

Table 38 
Allocations for Driver Training 

Actual Actual Proposed 
1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 

Regular .............................................. $18,897,736 $16,269,323' $18,898,000 
Handicapped .................................... 901,918 858,586 902,000 

Totals .............................................. $19,799,654 $17,127,909 $19,800,000 

Change 
Amount Percent 
$2,628,677 16.2% 

43,414 5.1 

$2,672,091 15.6% 

a Decrease due to elimination of summer school programs (Proposition 13 impact). 

Program Elimination 

Last year we recommended (1) elimination of the driver training pro
gram for nonhandicapped students and (2) repeal of the code provision 
requiring that persons under 18 years of age must complete driver training 
before they are eligible to obtain a license. The program was funded by 
the Legislature, but the Budget Actincluded language which would have 
precluded expenditure of the funds if legislation to repeal the licensing 
requirement were enacted by September 1, 1979. Such legislation was not 
enacted. Consequently, the program was funded in 1979-80. 
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Evaluation 

Chapter 282, Statutes of 1979 (AB 8) lists driver training as one of the 
programs which will be terminated on June 30, 1981, unless legislation is 
enacted to continue it. Chapter 282 also calls for a study of each program 
scheduled for termination. This study, however, has not yet begun. Previ
ous studies of driver training have not substantiated the effectiveness of 
the program in achieving the objective of decreasing the number of au
tomobile accidents. 

Although we continue to be concerned about the lack of evidence 
showing that the program is effective, we are not recommending elimina
tion of the program at this time, given the scheduled termination at the 
end of the budget year. 

Federal Study 

A federal study of driver education and training, funded by the National 
Highway Traffic Safety Administration, is in progress in DeKalb County, 
Georgia. It is analyzing the effectiveness of a particular type of program 
delivery system-the "Safe Performance Curriculum". This program 
combines the use of a multiple car driving range, electromechanical 
simulator, and behind-the-wheel training in traffic. The curriculum con
sists of considerably more hours of training than are required in the vari
ous types of programs offered in California. 

Although conclusive results are not available, some data have been 
collected and analyzed on a preliminary basis. The group completing the 
Safe Performance Curriculum had 16 percent fewer traffic violations than 
the control group offered no public school driver education or training 
program. However, the preliminary data indicate no statistically signifi
cant difference between the two groups in the incidence of traffic acci
dents. Completion of this study is not expected until 1982. 

Cost of Local Programs 

We recommend that the. Department of Education develop and dis
seminate guidelines to local school districts for reducing the cost of driver 
training programs. 

As mentioned above, districts are reimbursed from DTP AF for the cost 
of driver training programs (laboratory phase) . Reimbursements of up to 
$60 per pupil are provided for the regular program, and $200 per pupil is 
provided for the handicapped program. Additional allowances are pro
vided for equipment replacement. In most districts, however, the actual 
program cost is considerably higher than these amounts. According to 
district reports, the average cost of the regular programs in 1978-79 was 
$97.60 per pupil (including equipment replacement costs). State reim
bursements covered 64 percent of these costs. 

Table 39 shows the considerable variation in driver training program 
costs among districts. 

35-80045 
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Table 39 
Driver Training Program Costs 

in Selected School Districts. 1978-79 Q 

District Cost Per Pupil 
. Fremont Union H.S. .............................................................................................................................. $53.80 

Fullerton Union H.s. .............................................................................................................................. 57.13 
Orange Unified ............................................... ,........................................................................................ 60.30 
Santa Barbara H.S. .................................................................................................................................. 60.85 
San Jose City Unified ............................................................................................................................ 104.02 
Oakland City Unified ............................................................................................................................ 109.69 
Fortuna Union H.S .......................................................... ::..................................................................... 158.17 
Torrance Unified .................................................................................................................................... 174.38 
Anaheim Union H.S. .............................................................................................................................. 175.75 
Inglewood Unified .................................................................................................................................. 260.07 
Delano Jt. Union H.S. ............................................................................................................................ 276.09 

a Regular program. 

Although some of this variation is attributable to factors which are not 
easily controlled, savings can often be effected by changing program 
delivery. Practices which have reduced costs in several districts include 
the following: 

• Operating the program during after-school hours, with lower salary 
schedules. 

• Using simulators or driving ranges. 
• Contracting with private commercial driving schools. 
While such cost-saving devices may not be appropriate in every school 

district, our review indicates that many districts have not considered alter
natives to the traditional behind-the-wheel program. Our recommenda
tion would require consultants in the department's Traffic Safety Unit to 
visit a sample of low- and high-cost districts and, based on their findings, 
develop and disseminate a report containing guidelines and suggestions 
for. reducing the cost of driver training programs. 

Reimbursement for Equipment Replacement 

We recommend that the Department of Education revise its formula for 
calculating state reimbursements for driver training equipment replace
ment to conform with the Education Code. 

We further recommend that state reimbursements for costs incurred in 
·1978-79 which were in excess of the amount authorized by statute be 
deducted from districts' regular driver training reimbursements for the 
1979-80 year, for a savings of $179,000 in the Driver Training Penalty 
Assessment Fund (Reduce Item 352 by $179,000). 

The Education Code provides for state reimbursement of the cost in-
. curred in replacing vehicles and simulators utilized in driver training. 
Reimbursement may not exceed 75 percent of the portion of such ex
penses which is in excess of the regular allowance ($60 per pupil) received 
from the state. The Department of Education, however, is utilizing a 
formula which provides most districts with 100 percent reimbursement. 
As a result, districts which have claimed reimbursement for equipment 
replacement have been overfunded by the state. This has been occurring 
annually since 1977. 

We estimate that unauthorized reimbursements for costs incurred in 



Items 316-355 K-12 EDUCATION / 1015 

1978-79 amounted to $179,000. Our recommendation would require the 
Superintendent of Public Instruction to deduct the overpayments from 
the districts' regular driver training allowances for costs incurred in 1979-
80. 

Competency-Based Training 

We recommend legislation to permit pupils to receive credit for driver 
training (laboratory phase) by passing a competency-based test. 

Pupils enrolled in driver training are required to complete a prescribed 
number of hours of instruction even if they havelearned to drive prior to 
taking the course. The state-mandated minimum number of hours of in
struction ranges from 12 to 24, depending on the type of program. 

We recommend that pupils be permitted to receive credit for driver 
training by passing a competency test. Minimum criteria should be equal 
to the Department of Motor Vehicles test for obtaining a license. Im
plementation of this proposal would reduce program costs, thereby result
ing in state and/or local savings. 

Fees for Driver Training 

We recommend that the Superintendent of Public Instruction direct all 
school districts charging fees for driver training to refund them by Sep
tember 30, 1980, unless the district has been granted a waiver under 
Section 41910 of the Education Code. We further recommend that state 
·reimbursements for driver training programs be withheld from any dis
trict which fails to comply with this directive. 

The Education Code states that "driver training shall be available with
out tuition to all eligible students commencing on July 1, 1969." This 
requirement may be waived by the Department of Education for districts 
implementing an ~'experimental program." 

At least two school districts are charging fees for driver training to cover 
program costs which are not reimbursed by the state. One of these dis
tricts (ABC Unified) has not obtained a waiver from the Department of 
Education. Our recommendation would require that any fees imposed in 
violation of the law be refunded, under penalty of loss of state reimburse
ments. 

Mandatory Program 

We recommend that the Superintendent of Public Instruction direct all 
school districts maintaining high schools to provide driver training as 
reqwred by current law. 

At least one school district (Victory Valley Joint Union High School) is 
not offering driver training in the current year on the basis that the law 
is permissive. The Legislative Counsel, however, has interpreted the Edu
cation Code as mandating the governing boards of all school districts 
maintaining high schools to provide driver training. The Superintendent 
of Public Instruction should notify Victory Valley and all other districts of 
the legal opinion. 

Surplus Transfer 

We recommend that language be included in the budget to transfer to 
the General Fund any accumulated surplus in the Driver Training Penalty 
Assessment Fund. 
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The Budget Act of 1979 includes control language which requires that 
the year-end accumulated surplus in the Driver Training Penalty Assess
ment Fund be transferred to the General Fund. This control language is 
not contained in the 1980 Budget Bill. 

The budget projects a surplus of $742,659 in the Driver Training Penalty 
Assessment Fund. The actual surplus in 1980-81 could be much higher if 
reimbursements for driver training are lower than anticipated. 

Given the possibility of a significant year-end surplus, and the need for 
additional General Fund revenue in 1981-82, we recommend control lan
guage to ensure that unexpended balances be transferred to the General 
Fund. 

GIFTED AND TALENTED PUPIL PROGRAM 

Overview 

Chapter 774, Statutes of 1979 (AB 1040), established the Gifted and 
Talented Pupil Program to supersede the Mentally Gifted Minor Program. 
The program was reconstituted in response to concerns that (1) economi
cally disadvantaged and minority students were underrepresented in the 
program and (2) the method of funding led to wide disparities in funding 
among districts. 

The Gifted and Talented Pupil Program, which becomes effective June 
30, 1980, broadens the pupil eligibility criteria and bases distribution of 
program funds on district average daily attendance (ADA), rather than 
on the number of students identified and served. 

Under the new program, each school djstrict is allowed to choose the 
most appropriate criteria for selecting students, including intellectual, 
creative, specific academic, or leadership ability. 

Under the new funding formula, districts' allocations will be increasing
ly a function of ADA and decreasingly a function of the number of stu
dents served in the past. Currently, the amount participating districts 
receive per ADA ranges from $0.63 to $34.49. This disparity will be de
creased in four increments, and in 1983-84 the allocation will range from 
$4.39 to $26.15 per ADA. 

Chapter 774 stipulates that the Gifted and Talented Pupil Program is 
repealed on June 30, 1985 unless extended by statute. It also requires the 
Department of Education to contract for an independent evaluation of 
the program, which is to be submitted to the Legislature on January 5, 
1984. 

Budget 

The Governor's Budget proposes to spend $16,316,935 for the Gifted and 
Talented Pupil Program. This is an increase of 8.3 percent over 1979-80. 
Of the total, $431,765 is for state staff (four professional and two clerical 
positions). The remainder, $15,885,170 is for local assistance. 

The program is expected to serve 148,600 students at 346 school districts. 
Table 40 shows expenditures and funding for the program. 

We recommend approval. 
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Table 40 
Gifted and Talented Pupil Program Funding 

Actual Estimated Proposed Change 
197~79 1979-80 1980-81 Amount Percent 

State Operations: 
General Fund ............................ $175,378 $224,808 $173,694 $-51,114 -22.7% 
Federal funds ............................ 135,668 273,221 258,071 -15,150 -5.5 

Subtotals ................................. $311,046 $498,029 $431,765 $-66,264 -13.3% 
Local Assistance: 

General Fund ............................ $13,739,390 $14,573,550 $15,885,170 $1,311,620 9.0% 
Totals ................................................ $14,050,436 $15,071,579 $16,316,935 $1,245,356 --s:3% 

ADULT EDUCATION 

Overview 

The Adult Education Unit is responsible for management of state and 
federally funded programs for adults and general education development 
(GED) testing. There are 24.3 positions budgeted for these functions 
during 1980-81. 

The Governor's Budget estimates that ADA will total 196,200 in 1980-81 
of which 157,600 will be in adult programs mandated by AB 8. General 
Fund apportionments for 1980-81 are budgeted at $144.4 million, which 
is a $7.4 million, or 5.4 percent, increase over 1979-80. On a per ADA basis, 
the increase amounts to 3.4 percent. 

Fonding 

. Table 41 shows the state operations and local assistance funding for the 
past, current and budget years. 

Table 41 

K-12 Adult Education Funding 

Actual Esbinated Proposed ChaD!J!!. 
197~79 1979-80 1980-81 Amount Percent 

State Operations: 
General Fund .......................... $329,195 $303,378 $316,446 $13,068 4.1% 
Federal funds .......................... 618,969 775,336 787,769 12,433 1.6 
Reimbursements ...................... 69,395 68,339 71,698 3,359 4.9 

Subtotals ................................ $1,017,559 $1,147,053 $1,175,913 $28,860 2.5% 
Local Assistance: 

General Fund .......................... $128,601,420 $137,002,000 $144,365,000 $7,363,000 5.4% 
Federal funds .......................... 6,736,910 7,387;1:37 9$1;1:37 1,900,000 25.7 

Subtotals ................................ $135,338,330 $144,389;1:37 $153,652;1:37 $9,263,000 6.4% 
-

Totals .............................................. $136,355,889 $145,536,290 $154,828,150 $9,291,860 6.4% 

Issues in Adult Education 

Adult education programs were reduced by Chapter 292, Statutes of 
1978 (SB 154) as a response to Proposition 13. Current funding for K-12 
adult education covers only programs mandated by AB 8 while commu
nity colleges may be funded for all adult programs. The differences in 
funding and program mandates between K-12 and community colleges 
raise the following adult education issues: 

• What should be the delineation of functions among secondary and 
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postsecondary institutions? 
• How much revenue and expenditure equalization should be achieved 

among· secondary and postsecondary institutions? 

Policy Consensus Needed 

We recommend that the Legislature direct the State Board of Educa
tion, in conjunction with the Board of Governors of the California Com
munity Colleges, to establish a commission for adult education policy. We 
further recommend that the commission prepare policy recommenda
tions on delineation of functions and revenue equalization for adult educa
tion. The commission s recommendations should be presented to the 
Legislature by March 1, 1981. 

The previous approach to determining revenue equalization and deli
neating functions is no longer relevant because of legislative action follow
ing Proposition 13. A new policy is needed and that policy should involve 
a concensus of the local and state education agencies providing adult 
education. 

Because K-12 schools are primarily responsible for adult education, the 
State Board of Education should have the primary responsibility for devel
oping this policy. We recommend that the State Board of Education and 
the Board of Trustees of the Community Colleges convene a commission 
with membership representing the Legislature, secondary schools, public 
and private postsecondary schools, the Department of Education, the 
Chancellor's Office of the California Community Colleges, and the Cali
fornia Postsecondary Education Commission to (a) review the matter, (b) 
develop a new policy and (c) report to the Legislature by March 1, 1981. 

OFFICE OF PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION (OPPE) 

The Office of Private Postsecondary Education (1) approves courses for 
training veterans, (2) approves and authorizes private institutions not 
accredited by a national or regional accrediting agency, and (3) manages 
the Student Tuition Recovery Fund. 

The Governor's Budget proposes a total 1980-81 funding for OPPE of 
$1,996,037, which is a $135,327 (7.3 percent) increase over 1979--80. Table 
42 displays the funding for this office. 

Table 42 
Office of Private Postsecondary Education Funding 

Actual Estimated Proposed Change 
1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 Amount Percent 

State Operations: 
General Fund .......................................... $18,110 $122,000 $130,000 $8,000 6.6% 
Federal funds .......................................... 1,004,329 1,206,202 1,214,080 7,878 0.6 
Reimbursements .................................... 419,957 420,000 430,349 10,349 2.5 

Subtotals .............................................. $1,442,396 $1,748,202 $1,774,429 $26,227 1.5% 
Student Tuition Recovery Fund ............ 112,508 221,608 109,100 97.0 

Totals ............................................................ $1,442,396 $1,860,710 $1,996,037 $135,327 7.3% 
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Private Postsecondary Education Report 

Chapter 1202, Statutes of 1977 (Private Postsecondary Education Act of 
1977), requires CPEC and the Joint Legislative Budget Committee to 
review and evaluate the chapter's implementation. The report is due 
January 1, 1981. 

VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 

Overview 

The vocational education unit in the Department of Education assists 
local education agencies in providing vocational training and guidance to 
approximately 1.2 million secondary students. Vocational education pro
grams are provided through the regular secondary school curriculum and 
by regional occupational centers and programs (ROC/P). 

Enrollment 

Table 43 shows actual and projected enrollmentby category of vocation
al education program. Approximately 17 percent of secondary vocational 
education enrollment is in ROC/P programs. 

Table 43 
Secondary School Vocational Enrollment· 

Actual Estimated 
Vocational Education Programs 1978-79 1979-110 

Agriculture ................................................................................... . 62,051 62,435 
Distributive ................................................................................... . 41,181 42,856 
Health Occupational ................................................................. . 23,326 23,437 
Home Economics-Occupational Prep .............................. ... 23,919 21,163 
BuSiness-Office Occupational ............................................... . 349,227 355,582 
Technical ....................................................................................... . 72 
Trade and Industrial ................................................................. . 196,114 188,856 
Consumer and Homemaking ................................................... . 221,047 217,826 
Industrial Arts ............................................................................. . 217,738 267,313 

Totals ......................................................................................... . 1,134,675 1,179,468 

Projected 
1980-81 

62,827 
44,539 
23,556 
23,490 

361,940 

181,649 
220,036 
316,886 

1,234,923 

• A student participating in a vocational class throughout the school year constitutes one enrollment 

Funding 

As shown in Table 44, federal funds support all local assistance programs 
administered by the vocational education unit. General Fund support is 
required only to match federal funds reserved for administration of the 
Vocational Education Act (VEA) of 1976. 

Task Force on VEA Funding Formula 

Local assistance under the Vocational Education Act is allocated on a 
formula basis. Supplementary language to Item 326 of the 1979 Budget Act 
directed the Department of Education to establish a task force on the 
federal vocational education funding formula. The task force was to re
view alternatives prior to the submission of a proposed funding formula 
to the legislative budget committees. The task force, composed of local 
school district representatives and legislative staff, held its final meeting 
in mid-January. 

Following action by the State Board of Education in March 1980, the 
department will submit its proposed formula to the Legislature. We will 
comment on it at that time. 
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State Operations 
General Fund .......................... 
Federal funds' ........................ 
Reimbursements b ••••••••••.•.••••• 

Subtotals .............................. 
Local Assistance 

Federal funds • ........................ 
Reimbursements b •.•••••••..••••••• 

Subtotals .............................. 
Totals ........................................ 

Table 44 
Vocational Education Funding 

Actual Estimated Proposed 
1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 

$1,893,168 $3,226,458 $3,367,179 
4,219,351 4,667,571 4,821,540 

827,780 1,377,987 1,394,631 

$6,940,299 $9,272,016 $9,583,350 

$49,388,317 $54,967,321 $52,334,389 
11,345,231 13,324,772 13,324,772 

$60,733,548 $68,292,093 $65,659,161 

$67,673,847 $77,564,109 $75,242,511 

Items 316-355 

Change 
Amount Percent 

$140,721 4.4% 
153,969 3.3 
16,644 l.2 

$311,334 3.4% 

$-2,632,932 -4.8%0 

$-2,632,932 -3.9% 

$-2,321,598 -3.0% 

• Includes amounts transferred to the Chancellor's Office of the California Community Colleges for 
postsecondary vocational education programs. 

D Includes reimbursements from Employment Development Department for CETA program. 
o Decrease in federal funds due to the assumption that all carryovers will be expended in the current year 

and there will be no carryover funds available in 1980-81. 

Sex Equity 

The Department of Education maintains two separate sex equity pro
grams: 

1. In response to Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, the 
department established a unit called Sex Equity in Education (Project 
SEE). Project SEE is responsible for implementing Title IX sex equity 
requirements throughout all education programs. This unit consists of 
three professionals and is supported by federal Title IX funds at a proposed 
level of $335,334 in 1980-81. 

2. In response to the Vocational Education Act of 1976, the department 
has designated a vocational education consultant as a full-time sex equity 
coordinator. The coordinator's objective is to promote equal opportunity 
and eliminate sex discrimination· in vocational education programs. The 
consultant is supported by $50,000 in federal funds. 

To supplement these expenditures, the State Board of Education has 
declared sex equity as a priority for the use of Vocational Education grants 
awarded for program improvement and supportive services. In 1979-80, 
$250,000 has been allocated to sex equity projects under Subpart 3 of the 
Vocational Education Act. In addition, local education agencies' activities 
to eliminate sex discrimination in vocational education programs are sup
ported by the federal basic grant, which will be about $17 million in 
1980-81. 

Deletion of Proposed Augmentation Recommended 

We recommend that the 50 percent required state match for 1.5 new 
sex equity positions be deleted, for a General Fund savings of $32,764. 
(Reduce Item 316 by $32, 764.) 
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The budget proposes to use $32,764 from the General Fund to pay half 
of the cost ($65,528) of one new staff services analyst and related clerical. 
support for the vocational education unit's sex equity activities. Federal 
funds would provide the balance. Vocational education staff maintain that 
the augmentation is necessary to ensure compliance with federal require
ments. The new positions will concentrate primarily on data analysis. 

While we support departmental efforts in sex equity, we recommend 
deletion of the new positions in the vocational education unit for the 
following reasons: 

1. Duplication. Much of the necessary activity to perform the func
tions specified in the Vocational Education Act is or can be performed by 
the S~x Equity unit funded under Title IX (Project SEE). Specific func
tions cited in the Vocational Education Act that are performed by Project 
SEE staff include: creating an awareness of the problem, disseminating 
information on sex bias and sex equity, assisting local education agencies 
with corrective actions, and reviewing programs for sex bias. Beginning 
in 1980--81, Project SEE will be reviewing the Title IX self-evaluations 
submitted by districts and will report to districts on specific steps they can 
take to insure compliance in all programs including vocational education. 

2. Adequate staffing for nonduplicative activities. The functions that 
are not performed by Project SEE can be carried out with existing voca
tional education staff. Currently, all programs are reviewed for sex bias 
through the regular vocational education program compliance and 
evaluation process. The necessary data is collected through existing voca
tional education activities. Analysis and use of this data by the existing sex 
equity coordinator would be facilitated if the activities performed by 
Project SEE were not duplicated by the coordinator. 

3. A vailability of nonmatching funds. There are sources other than the 
General Fund available to support sex equity activities. The vocational 
education unit may use federal Subpart 3 funds to supplement its own 
activities in sex equity. In addition, funds available pursuant to Section 
102(d) of the Vocational Education Act may be used to support the neces
sary data collection and evaluation for complying with the sex equity 
provisions of the act. There is no state matching requirement associated 
with these funds. 

Staff Transfer to Project SEE Recommended 

We recommend that the sex equity coordinator position in the vocation
al education unit along with the federal funds to support it be transferred 
to the Sex Equity in Education unit (Project SEE). 

As previously stated, Project SEE performs many of the sex equity 
functions required under the Vocational Education Act. The act's regula
tions specify that staff mandated to perform sex equity activities need not 
be employed in the vocational education unit. It is inefficient to have a 
separate sex equity consultant in the vocational education unit because 
much of the activity in the two units is overlapping. Sex equity assistance 
for vocational education programs could be made more efficient and ef
fective if the vocational education sex equity coordinator were to work 
full-time on vocational education issues within the larger Sex Equity in 
Education unit. 
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Data Collection 

The Vocational Education Act of 1976 requires that states collect certain 
types of data in order to fulfill reporting and evaluation requirements of 
the act. Specifically, the act requires that states (1) account for funds 
appropriated under the act, (2) collect data on enrollment and staffing for 
vocational education programs, (3) evaluate all programs over a five-year 
period, and (4) submit specified follow-up data on vocational education 
students. To meet this requirement, the vocational education unit collects 
standardized data from local education agencies and administers an ac
countability system which includes compliance reviews, audits, program 
evaluations and follow-up surveys. 

Deletion of Augmentation Recommended 

We recommend that the three staff services analyst positions proposed 
for the regional offices be deleted, for a General Fund savings of $36,196 
(Reduce Item 316 by $36,196). 

The Governor's Budget proposes a General Fund increase of $36,196 to 
provide the 50 percent match required to establish three· staff services 
analyst positions at a total cost of $72,392. One analyst would be added to 
each of the three regional offices to process increased workload related to 
data collection and analysis. The department maintains that the new posi
tions would allow the vocational education consultants to drop this activity 
so they would have more time to devote to program improvement. 

Our analysis of the federal requirements indicates that an augmentation 
is not needed for the following reasons: 

(1) No workload increase. Our review has determined that there has 
been no increase in federal data collection and reporting requirements. 
While better data analysis can aid in program improvement, our analysis 
indicates that this can be accomplished with existing staff by eliminating 
unnecessary activities. 

(2) Performance of unnecessary activities. The Vocational Education 
Act requires the state to evaluate each "formally organized program" (for 
example, dental assisting, auto mechanics, and floristry) over a period of 
five years. There are approximately 150 vocational education programs 
offered throughout the state. Currently, the vocational education consult
ants, through the program assessment questionnaire, collect and review 
program evaluation data from every school that offers a particular pro
gram. This is not necessary. The regulations specify that sampling proce
dures may be used to conduct the evaluations. 

Moreover, after receiving the questionnaires, the vocational education 
consultants undertake an unnecessary verification process. In 1979-80, 
consultants plan to visit 69 schools for an average of three days per visit 
in order to "verify and amplify the program reports by observing facilities 
and services and by questioning students, teachers, counselors and ad
ministrators." The vocational education unit claims that the verification 
visits are necessary in order to comply with the federal mandate to use 
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evaluation results as a basis to revise and improve programs. While some 
field work is necessary, consultants can use the evaluation data prepared 
and submitted by districts as a basis to improve programs without having 
to spend 207 days each year on the verification visits. 

(3) Workload decrease possible for 1980-81. The California Basic Edu
cation Data System (CBEDS) is intended to shift some of the data acquisi
tion burden away from the vocational education regional offices to the 
centralized data acquisition unit in the Department of Education. The 
vocational education unit has a federal grant for 1979-80 to determine 
whether the data on enrollments and staffing required by the federal 
government can be supplied through CBEDS beginning in 1980-81. If this 
can be done, there will be a workload decrease, again allowing resources 
to be shifted to program improvement. 

Evaluation 

Werecommend that the proposed vocational education evaluation posi
tion be deleted, for a General Fund savings of $12,361. (Reduce Item 316 
by $12,361.) 

The Governor's Budget proposes a General Fund increase of $12,361 to 
provide the 50 percent General Fund match required to establish a new 
$24,722 position to assist with evaluation activities in the headquarters 
office. The position is proposed to (1) perform the nontechnical activities 
of the evaluation process (scheduling site visits, disseminating forms, col
lecting and editing the data), and (2) assist in the analysis of evaluation 
data. 

Our analysis has determined that a new position is unnecessary because: 
(1) Nontechnical activities can continue to be done by contract. The 

nontechnical services are currently obtained through a contract pursuant 
to Subpart 3 of the Vocational Education Act. No General Fund match is 
required. We recommend a continuation of the contract approach be
cause (a) the current service is adequate and (b) no state funding is 
required. 

(2) Analysis workload is being generated by excessive data collection. 
The department currently has one evaluator specifically assigned to ana
lyze vocational education evaluation data. The department maintains that 
this position must be given assistance because it cannot keep up with the 
volume of material collected. Our review has determined that the data 
analysis workload that would be performed by the new analyst is not 
needed because more evaluation data is collected than is required to 
comply with federal and state laws. As discussed in the previous recom
mendation, reductions could be made in the number of self-evaluations 
submitted by districts and in the data collected by on-site verification 
visits. These actions would allow the existing staff to handle the workload. 

Contract Audits 

We recommend that $30,000 in contracts for district audits be deleted, 
for a General Fund savings of $30,000. (Reduce Item 316 by $30,000.) 

The Vocational Education unit contracts with a private accounting firm 
to perform audits of about 20 districts each year. The audits focus on 
district use of federal vocational education funds. The cost of the contract 
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is $60,000, 50 percent of which is paid from the General Fund. Vocational 
education staff maintain that this is necessary to insure compliance with 
federal law. 

The implementing regulations for the Vocational Education Act of 1976 
require the state to "make provision for such fiscal control and fund 
accounting procedures as may be necessary to secure proper disburse
ment of, and accounting for, federal funds paid to the state (including such 
funds paid by the state to eligible recipients under this act)." The state 
currently has two other ways to comply with this requirement. 

(1) District audits. The Education Code requires all districts to sub
mit an annual audit to include district income and expenditure by source 
of funds and to cover all funds of the district. Beginning in 1979-80, these 
audits will provide a complete financial and compliance accounting of all 
vocational education funds. 

(2) Vocahonal education compliance review. The vocational educa
tion unit conducts a compliance review of 25 percent of the districts each 
year. The purpose of the review is to insure that districts are administering 
vocational education funds so as to comply with federal and state law. 
State vocational education staff who conduct the reviews check fiscal and 
other required records in order to identify possible audit exceptions and 
to help districts comply with regulations. 

In light of these compliance activities, it is not necessary to contract for 
additional audit services. 

Regional Adult and Vocational Education Councils (RAVECs) 

Chapter 1269, Statutes of 1975, established a network of 72 consolidated 
regional adult and vocational education councils. The primary responsibil
ity of the councils is to review adult and vocational education courses and 
programs to eliminate unnecessary duplication of effort. 

Since 1978, the state has not provided direct funding for RA VECs. Some 
districts; however, have continued the service and submitted claims to the 
Board of Control, which has authorized reimbursement for certain RA
VEC expenses. 

Permissive Activity 

We recofllmend that legislation be enacted which modifies the law to 
make RA VECs permissive rather than mandatory. Such a change would 
eliminate the unfunded mandate and allow RA VECs to continue in those 
districts that have found them to be useful. 

STAFF DEVELOPMENT (Items 328, 332) 

Overview 

The Office of Staff Development administers the following state-funded 
programs: 

(1) The School Personnel Staff Development Program, authorized by 
Chapter 966, Statutes of 1977, which provides funds to districts at the rate 
of $4 per ADA for local staff development activities. 

(2) The School Resource Centers, also authorized by Chapter 966, 
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which assist school administrators and teachers in developing and imple
menting staff development programs. 

(3) The Professio~al Development and Program Improvement Cen
ters (PDPIC), authorized by Chapter 1414, Statutes of 1968, which pro
vide in-service training in the instruction of reading and mathematics. 

Table 45 shows state funding for these staff development activi
ties. The budget proposes augmentations for the following: (a) $325,200 to 
permit approximately 75 additional schools to participate in the School 
Personnel Staff Development Program (the budget makes no provision 
for inflation because allowances are at the statutory maximum), (b) $225,-
000 to expand the number of School Resource Centers from six to nine and 
$60,750 for inflation, and (c) $304,000 to augment the budgets of the 16 
existing PDPIC's with no specific amount provided for inflation. In addi
tion the budget includes $17,454 to establish one new clerical position in 
the Office of Staff Development. 

Table 45 
Staff Development Programs 

Actual Estimated Proposed Change 
1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 Amount Percent 

State Operations a.................................... $236,476 $399,601 $484,254 $84,653 21.2% 
Local Assistance 

School Personnel Staff Development 495,000 495,000 820,200 325,200 65.7 
Resource Centers ................................ .. 441,344 950,000 1,235,750 285,750 30.1 
Professional Development Centers 

(PDPIC) ............................................. . 603,306 657,306 961,306 304,000 46.2 
PDPIC-New Careers ........................... . 359,088 324,076 324,076 

Totals .................................................. .. $2,135,214 $2,825,983 $3,825,586 $999,603 35.4% 

a Includes administrative allowances for federal Teacher Centers. 

Professional Development and Program Improvement Centers (PDPICI 

We recommend that the General Fund augmentation of $304,000 for 
expansion of existing Professional Development and Program Improve
ment Centers be reduced to $59,157, the amount necessary to adjust for 
inflation. (Reduce Item 332 by $244,843.) 

Professional Development and Program Improvement Centers 
(PDPIC's) provide inservice training for administrators, teachers and 
aides at elementary schools with low pupil achievement. Instructional 
techniques in reading and mathematics are emphasized. There are 16 
PDPIC's in the state, each budgeted at $41,081 from the General Fund. 
The centers receive additional funds from local and federal sources. 

The budget proposes an augmentation of $304,000 for the PDPIC's. This 
would provide each center with an additional $19,000 to fund approxi
mately 7,600 days of "release time" for teachers. 

We do not recommend the proposed augmentation for the following 
reasons: 

• The budget proposal would increase the number of training recipi
ents without a commensurate increase in the number of service pro
viders, thereby reducing the quality of training and follow-up 
assistance. 
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• Alternative sources of funding are available to PDPIC's. These in
clude federal and state categorical programs such as the School Im
provement Program and ESEA Title I funds. In 1977-78,60 percent 
of the total budgeted funds for the PDPIC's was derived from such 
sources. This percentage varied considerably among the centers, in
dicating that many PDPIC's are not maximizing the use of these 
funds. 

Our recommendation would provide each center with an augmentation 
for inflation. 

LEGISLATIVE MANDATES (Item 355) 

Funding 

The Governor's Budget proposes an appropriation of $41,165,579 (Item 
355) to reimburse local school districts for costs resulting from specified 
state-mandated programs. (Additional reimbursement for state mandated 
programs may be provided in 1980-81 through a claims bill for (1) pupil 
proficiency standards, (2) bilingual education and (3) Regional Adult and 
Vocational Education Councils.) 

In addition to the appropriation in Item 355, there is a $58 million 
appropriation in Item 487 to reimburse local school districts for the 1978-
79 and 1979-80 costs of the following mandates: (1) State Teachers' Retire
ment System sick leave credits, (2) Public Employees' Retirement System 
sick leave credits, (3) jury duty and (4) collective bargaining. We are 
recommending in our analysis of Item 487 that the $58 million appropria
tion be transferred to this item (Item 355). This transfer will more accu
rately reflect the 1980-81 costs of reimbursing local school district claims 
for legislative mandates. 

Table 46 lists the amounts and programs for which funding is requested 
in Item 355. 

Activity 
1. Certificated employee dismissal 
2. Pupil disciplinary procedures .. .. 
3. Pupil basic skills testing ............. . 
4. Collective bargaining ................... . 
5. Jury duty ......................................... . 
6. Retirement credit for unused 

teacher sick leave ..................... . 
7. STRS rate increase ....................... . 

Totals ............................................ .. 

Table 46 
Legislative Mandates 

Actual Estimated Proposed 
1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 

$lO,781 $17,541 $17,541 
61,468 61,690 546,555 

126,109 270,000 349,374 b 

• • 10,000,000 
• • 1,000,000 

Change 
Amount Percent 

$484,865 786.0% 
79,374 29.4 

10,000,000 NA 
1,000,000 NA . . 14,000,000 14,000,000 NA 

100.0 7,675,000 15,350,000 7,675,000 

$198,358 $8,024,231 $41,263,470 b $33,239,239 414.2% 

• Contained in claims bill and Item 487. 
b Budget Bill item only contains $41,165,579 because $97,891 in mandated cost is contained in Chapter 894, 

Statutes of 1977 statutory appropriation. 
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"No Cost" Legislation 

The appropriation in Item 355 contains $25 million for: 
• Jury duty ($1,000,000). 
• Retirement credit for unused teacher sick leave ($14,000,000). 
• Collective bargaining ($10,000,000). 
These three claims equal 60.1 percent of the total appropriation. Each 

one of these mandates was imposed by a bill that made no provision for 
reimbursement. These bills were passed on the understanding that they 
contained no mandated costs. 

The sick leave credit legislation (Chapter 89, Statutes of 1974) was 
considered to be a no cost bill because it was thought that there would be 
saving from eliminating unnecessary use of sick leave. No savings have 
occurred to offset the costs. 

The collective bargaining legislation, Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975 (SB 
160) , disclaimed the need to reimburse school districts on the grounds that 
the legislation imposed no new duties or obligations. The Board of Control 
has ruled that the legislation contains mandated costs. The jury duty bill 
(Chapter 593, Statutes of 1975) was never reviewed by a fiscal committee 
because the Legislative Counsel ruled that the legislation did not contain 
a local mandated program. 

Allocation of Collective Bargaining Reimbursements 

We recommend that language be included in the Budget Act to require 
all funds appropriated for reimbursement of mandated costs associated 
with Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975 (collective bargaining) be allocated 
based on ADA. Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975 (SB 160), repealed the 
Winton Act (a "meet and confer" type of employer-employee relations 
law) and established new collective bargaining procedures between pub
lic school employees and. their employers. 

SpeCifically, Chapter 961, establishes procedures for the selection of 
exclusive employee organizations to represent school employees, requires 
public school employers to "negotiate in good faith" with employee orga
nizations, and authorizes the resolution of contract administration dis
putes through arbitration. As mentioned, the Legislature disclaimed any 
state obligation to reimburse mandated local costs on the basis that the bill 
imposed no new duties or obligations on local governments. 

Our analysis indicates that Chapter 961 has dramatically changed the 
responsibilities of the participants in the meet and confer process between 
public school employers and employees. Prior to the passage of Chapter 
961, public school employers, after discussion with employees, could uni
laterally prescribe contract terms and conditions of employment. Under 
Chapter 961, public school employers no longer have this authority, and 
instead must engage in a long and complicated process of collective 
negotiations in order to arrive at acceptable levels of wages, salaries and 
other terms and conditions of employment. 

The Board of Control has found that Chapter 961 included a mandate 
and has adopted guidelines for reimbursements which allow claims for 
certain specified costs. The Department of Finance has estimated that the 
activities mandated by Chapter 961 will cost the state $10 million per year 
on an ongoing basis. . 
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Chapter 1137, Statutes of 1979, included an appropriation of $24,8lO to 
pay eight claims for reimbursement of such costs. Chapter 1137 also direct
ed the Department of Finance to study alternatives for reimbursement of 
collective bargaining costs, including the establishment of a uniform bar
gaining allowance (that is, a fixed amount per unit of ADA) for reimburse
ment of costs to be incurred in future years, in lieu of reimbursement for 
actual costs as presently provided through the claims process. 

The Department of Finance report submitted pursuant to Chapter 
1137, did not recommend the adoption of a uniform bargaining allowance 
because it was unable to identify any uniform relationship between levels 
of ADA and amounts expended for collective bargaining. The department 
found that factors such as the duration of contract settlements, the utiliza
tion of consultants as opposed to in-house negotiators, and the number of 
significant issues to be resolved through the negotiating process, led to 
significant variations in the level of CQsts experienced by different school 
districts. As a result, the department concluded that there was-no basis for 
selecting any particular level of reimbursement per ADA. 

We do not dispute the department's findings. Nevertheless, our analysis 
suggests that a uniform allowance would be the most appropriate method 
of providing reimbursement. Providing reimbursements on a uniform 
basis would result in: 

• Significant administrative savings for school districts and the state in 
the cost of preparing and ·processing claims. 

• Incentives for controlling the costs of complying with Chapter 961. 
1. Savings. The tremendous amount of paperwork and verification 

required by an actual cost reimbursement process places a heavy adminis
trative burden on both the state and local governments. It requires the 
dedication of substantial resources for which other, higher priority, uses 
exist. Our discussions with school district representatives, the State Con
troller's office and the Board of Control indicate that the costs of preparing 
and processing these claims may exceed lO percent of the amount 
claimed . 

. 2. Incentives. The actual cost reimbursement approach provides no 
incentive to minimize costs. School districts may be encouraged to expend 
more resources in the collective bargaining process than they would if 
they were not assured of full state funding for such costs. 

We recognize that some of the factors which increase the cost of collec
tive bargaining in certain districts cannot be controlled by the district. 
However, this is also true of the basic apportionment system itself, in that 
the revenue limits do not recognize differences in the cost of district 
operations. Therefore, we see no reason to exhibit greater concern for 
distributional equity in this case, where the funds involved are estimated 
at $lO million, than in the distribution of apportionments totaling over $6 
billion. Accordingly, we recommend that control language be added to the 
budget instructing the Controller to disburse funds to each district based 
on the district's share of state ADA. 
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Sick Leave Credit Claims 

We recommend budget language directing the State Controller to allo
cate funds appropriated for reimbursement of costs resulting from Chap
ter 89, Statutes of 1974, directly to STR5. 

STRS provides to the Controller a monthly printout identifying, on a 
district basis, employer costs of the increased retirement benefits from the 
sick leave credit provided to teachers. The data supplied by STRS is then 
verified by a desk audit. After the Controller receives local claims for 
reimbursements under this mandate, he compares the amount claimed to 
the amount shown in the printout. In cases of a discrepancy, the Controller 
pays the amount provided by STRS. 

In essence, 0ne state agency (STRS) is billing a local entity and a second 
state entity (Om troller) steps in to reimburse that local entity. We believe 
the reimbursement process would be more efficient at both the state and 
local levels if both the billing and the requirement that school districts 
submit a claim to the Controller were eliminated. For this reason, we 
recommend that control language be adopted to allocate directly from the 
State Controller to the State Teachers' Retirement Fund the amount of 
increased employer costs due to Chapter 89, Statutes of 1974 (teacher sick 
leave retirement credit). 

C. CHILD DEVELOPMENT, PRESCHOOL AND NUTRITION 

This section of the analysis presents child development, preschool and 
nutrition services. Expenditures are shown in Table 47. 

Table 47 
Child Development, Child Nutrition and Library Services· 

(in thousands) 

Actual Estimated Proposed Change 
1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 Amount Percent 

Child Care ............................ ; ............................... $80,877 $123,984 $140,175 $16,191 13.0% 
Preschool. ............................................................. 24,540 26,260 28,623 2,363 9.0 
Child Care Reimbursements F ..•...•.....•.....•.•... 43,762 52,437 51,479 -958 -1.8 
Migrant Day Care F ..•..•..•.....•..•....•...•.•..•..•.•......• 457 457 457 
Child Nutrition s .................................................. 32,853 34,646 42,079 7,433 21.4 
Child Nutrition F •..•.•.••.••..•.....••.••...•..•...•.••.•.....•..• 249,615 281,940 296,206 14,266 5.0 
School Ubraries Fb •...•..•..•..•......•...••..•.....•..•.•.....• 15,580 16,102 16,102 
Assistance to Public Ubraries S b •••••..••••••••••.•• 4,583 4,592 5,229 637 13.9 
Assistance to Public Ubraries Fb ...................... 4,199 5,565 4,695 c -870 -15.9 

Totals .................................................................. $456,466 $545,983 $585,045 $39,062 7.2% 

General Fund ...................................................... $142,853 $189,482 $216,106 $26,624 14.1% 
Federal funds ...................................................... 313,613 356,501 368,939 12,438 3.5 

a Table does not include federalheadstart funding estimated to be $50 million in 1978-79, $59.2 million 
in 1979-80 and $64.6 million in 1980-81. 
b Discussed under State Library in Local Assistance section 
C Decrease in federal funds is due to the assumption that all carryover funds will be expended in the 

current year and no carryover funds will be available in 1980-81. 
S Indicates state supported. 
F Indicates federal funded. 
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CHILD DEVELOPMENT (Items 340 and 342) 

Overview 

The Child Development Act requires the Department of Education to 
(1) formulate and promote a child development program in all California 
communities where the need exists; (2) adopt rules, regulations and stand
ards for accreditation of neighborhood family day care homes; (3) estab
lish rules for program eligibility and priority of services; (4) establish fee 
schedules; (5) prescribe minimum educational standards; (6) give priority 
to children of lower income families; (7) generate the maximum federal 
reimbursement for federally eligible children. 

Major program goals are (1) to enhance the educational performance 
of participant children, (2) to assist families in becoming self-sufficient by 
enabling parents to work or receive employment training, and (3) to 
provide families with a full range of child development services in the 
areas of education, supervision, health nutrition, social services, parent 
participation, and parent education. 

Participation 

Table 48 summarizes the scope of department child care services based 
on data for April, 1979. The table indicates that 580 agencies were serving 
an estimated 72,000 children. 

Table 48 
Child Development Services 

Estimated Number of Agencies. Sites and Children as of April 1979 

Program Agencies Sites· Children 
School districts and county superintendent of schools ............................ 113 532 37,934 
Private community based programs ............................................................ 157 448 10,830 
Campus children centers................................................................................ 45 68 3,346 
County child care services .............................................................................. 37 N I A 5,935 
High school-age parenting .............................................................................. 43 50 548 
Migrant day care ......................................................................... ;.................... 22 39 2,372' 
Alternative child care ...................................................................................... 163 613 11,742 

Totals ................................................................................................................ 5BO 1,750 72,707 

• Includes family day care homes. 

Funding 

Table 49 summarizes state, federal and local funding of child care serv
ices in 1979-80 and 1980-81. 

The proposed 1980-81 funding of $195,725,636 is a net increase of $15.4 
million, or 8.6 percent, over current year expenditures. General Fund 
support is budgeted to increase by $15.9 million, or 12.6 percent, while 
federal funds are expected to decrease by $.5 million, or 1 percent. 

The net increase of $15.4 million consists of: 
(1) A $15.7 million General Fund augmentation to provide a 9 percent 

inflation allowance on both 1979-80 General Funds and Title XX 
federal funds budgeted for child care programs. 

(2) A decrease of $.5 million in one"time federal Public Works Employ-



Program State 

Local Assistance 

Table 49 
Child Care Services 

Expenditures and Funding 

Estimated 1979-80 
Federal Local Total 

General child development programs $88,481,570 $51,011,764 a $139,493,334 
3,822,917 Campus childrens centers .................... 3,345,053 

High school parenting and infant de-
velopment .......................................... .. 

Migrant day care .................................. .. 
Special allowances for rent ................ .. 
Special allowances for handicapped .. 
Alternative child care program ........ .. 
Intergenerational child care .............. .. 
Unallocated expansion ........................ .. 
Migrant child care facilities ................ .. 
Unallocated inflation ............................ .. 

Subtotals .............................................. .. 
State Operations ........................................ .. 

Totals .................................................... .. 
Change: 

Amount ................................................. . 
Percent ................................................ .. 

a Federal Title XX funds from Item 312. 

3,276,744 
3,726,834 

315,403 
531,505 

23,339,800 
192,000 

1,200,242 

$124,409,151 
2,4ff1,977 

$126,817,128 

b Federal Title I funds-Budget Bill Item 342. 
C Federal Public Works Employment Act (PWEA) funds. 
d 9 percent inflation allowance. 

457,000 b 

522,214 c 

$51,990,978 
1,002,178 a 

$52,993,156 

e Budget Bill Item 340. 
f Included in Budget Bill Item 316, Department of Education SupPort. 

$477,864 

$477,864 

$477,864 

3,276,744 
4,183,834 

315,403 
531,505 

23,339,800· 
192,000 

1,200,242 
522,214 

176,877,993 
3,410,155 

$180,288,148 

State 

$88,482,785 
3,499,467 

3,427,638 
4,120,541 

316,462 
531,505 

23,842,099 
192,000 

15,762,882 

$140,175;379 e 

2,612,190 

$142,787,569 

$15,970,441 
12.6% 

Prowsed 1980-81 
Federal Local 

$51,011,764 a 

$467,125 

457,OOOb 

$51,468,764 $467,125 
1,002,178 a 

$52,470,942 $467,125 

$-522,214 $-10,739 
-1.0% -2.2% 

Total 

$139,494,549 
3,966,592 

3,427,638 
4,577,541 

316,462 
531,505 

23,842,099 
192,000 

15,762,882 d 

$192,1ll,268 
3,614,368 f 

$195,725,636 

$15,437,488 
8.6% 
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ment Act (PWEA) capital outlay expenditures for migrant day care 
facilities. 

(3) A General Fund inflation increase of $.2 million in state operations 
(6.0 percent). 

Federal Title XX Funds 

The Governor's Budget proposes the same level of federal Title XX 
funds for child care in 1980-81 as in the current year. HR 3434 which 
currently includes sufficient funds to provide this level of funding has not 
been signed by the President. However, a continuing resolution has been 
passed that will provide sufficient funds to maintain the 1979-80 level. 

Campus Children Center Local Match 

The Budget Act of 1979 reduced the 25 percent local match require
ment for campus children's centers to 12~ percent, and provided a Gen
eral Fund augmentation of $444,926 to replace the eliminated 12.5 percent 
local match. Subsequently, Chapter 282, Statutes of 1979 (AB 8), provided 
fiscal relief funds in 1979-80 to 17 community college districts which had 
levied a local override tax prior to Proposition 13 for their child care 
programs. These community college districts, thus, were double funded in 
1979-80 in the amount of $212,134. 

The Governor's Budget proposes to replace with state funds ($235,730) 
the 12~ percent local match requirement for the eight community college 
programs and the 20 CSUC and UC programs which did not receive fiscal 
relief funds in 1979-80 through AB 8. The 17 community college programs 
which received fiscal relief funds in 1979-80 would be required to provide 
25 percent local match in 1980-81, and in future years as long as fiscal relief 
is provided. 

We recommend approval. 

Zero Based Bu~get 

Supplemental language to the Budget Act of 1979 directed the Depart
ment of Education to prepare a zero based budget for the Office of Child 
Development for 1980-81. We have reviewed the budget information 
submitted by the department, and have concluded that the position clas
sifications which are employed in the Office of Child Development are not 
consistent with the specified tasks. 

Reclassification Proposed 

We recommend that the Department of Education reclassify the profes
sional positions in the Offlce of Child Development to establish a more 
suitable technical staff to accomplish the specified tasks of the offlce . 

. The Department of Education reports 60.5 professional; positions in the 
Office of Child Development. These include six child development ad
ministrators who perform the top level supervision, 23 child development 
consultants, 20 child development assistants, and 11.5 analysts and techni
cians. The administrator and consultant positions require an administra
tive or supervisory credential. The assistant positions require a teaching 
credential or permit. 
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A review of the workload indicates that most of the described tasks 
appear to be technical in nature and should not require persons with 
administrative, supervisory or regular teaching credentials. The work 
would be better performed by technicians specifically qualified in those 
areas. The use of technicians in lieu of personnel with administrative or 
supervisory credentials would result in an undetermined but significant 
cost savings. For example, the 1979-80 annual salary range for a child 
development consultant is $27,816 to $33,588. The range for an associate 
governmental program analyst is $21,384 to $25,788. The range for a staff 
services analyst is $13,584 to $21,384. 

Issues to be Considered During Hearings 

As of this date, much of the information needed for evaluating child 
development programs is not available. Much of this information will be 
developed prior to the budget hearings. This includes: 

(1) Adult/Child Ratios. Supplemental language to the Budget Act of 
1979 directs the Department of Education to "submit to the legislative 
budget committees by January 1, 1980, a plan to implement a 1:8 maximum 
adult/ child ratio in center-based Child Development programs, while 
maintaining the group size for preschool age children within a maximum 
range of 14 to 18; measured on an attendance basis. The department shall 
also provide recommendations regarding implementation of the plan and 
specify reasons which would preclude the implementation of the plan." 
Less stringent adult/ child ratios would enable the Department of Educa
tion to serve more children with the same amount of state and federal 
funds. This plan had not been submitted when this analysis was prepared. 

(2) School District Programs Report. Supplemental language to the 
Budget Act of 1979 directs the Department of Education to "report to the 
legislative budget committees by March 1, 1980, on a cost disparities per 
full~time equivalent average daily enrollment in each of the following 
groups of child development programs: (1) programs subject to the Fed
eral Interagency Day Care Requirements, (2) programs subject to the 
California Administrative Code, Title 5, and (3) programs subject to the 
California Administrative Code, Title 22. The report shall include (1) an 
assessment of the effects of lowering costs to a single statewide average 
cost per child and to the average statewide cost per child within each 
program group, and (2) a plan for taking such actions." 

Prior to Proposition 13 school districts that operated child care programs 
could levy a permissive override tax to provide local revenues for child 
care. This revenue was in addition to funds provided by the Department 
of Education for child care services. Many of these programs operated at 
comparatively high costs per average daily enrollment (ADE). 

Proposition 13 eliminated the permissive override tax. Chapter 292, 
Statutes of 1978, (SB 154), however, provided funds to these districts to 
replace the permissive tax revenues. This fiscal relief totaled approximate
ly $37 million for K-12 school districts and $4-6 million for community 
college districts. Chapter 332, Statutes of 1978 (SB 2212), required school 
districts to submit a plan to lower the cost of their child development 
programs, beginning in 1979-80, to the average statewide cost for such 
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programs. The Department of Education computed three statewide aver
ages: $2,943 per ADE for alternative child care programs, $3,601 per ADE 
for regular state-funded programs, and $5,126 per ADE for federal Title 
XX funded programs. It indiCated that 27 of these programs were operat
ing in 1978-79 at costs in excess of the statewide average. Furthermore, the 
statewide average cost is higher than the maximum allowable cost for 
other child development programs. 

The purpose of the report requir~d by the 1979 Budget Act is to help 
the Legislature evaluate-whether school district programs should continue 
to be funded in excess of the reimbursement rates paid to other child care 
programs. This issue should be discussed during budget hearings. 

(3) Income Disregard Child Care. Supplemental language to the 
Budget Act of 1979 directs the Department of Education and Department 
of Social Services to "report to the legislative budget committees by March 
1, 1980, on the feasibility for maximizing the use of the federal income 
disregard system through a state interagency transfer agreement or some 
other means which does not increase the complexity and burdens of the 
child care system on the participating family. This feasibility review 
should include an assessment of the quality of child care that would be 
available under the federal income disregard system. If the income disre
gard system is· found to be inadequate, the departments shall further 
report on ways to make it adequate. If the income disregard system is 
found to be feasible, the departments shall develop a plan to use the 
income disregard system that can be implemented in July 1980." We will 
comment on this report during budget hearings. 

(4) Governors Advisory Committee Task Force. The Budget Act of 
1979, Item 256.1 authorizes a task force of the Governor's Advisory Com
mittee on Child Care to evaluate (1) the present method of assessing 
needs for child development services, (2) the present method for allocat
ing public funds for child development services, and (3) the feasibility of 
utilizing regional or local entities to assess such needs and to determine 
priorities for allocating public funds. The task force is to submit a report 
to the Legislature by February 1, 1980. During budget hearings we will be 
prepared to comment on these reports. 

STATE PRESCHOOL PROGRAM (Item 341) 

Overview 

The objective of the State Preschool Program is to provide a child
centered, family-oriented, educational preschool experience for children 
from low-income, disadvantaged families. More than 19,000 children are 
enrolled in programs administered by 115 school districts and 77 private, 
nonprofit agencies. 

In addition, a preschool scholarship incentive program provides scholar
ships to assist 1,178 preschool permit teachers and aides to continue their 
professional devE)lopment. 

Table 50 shows the expenditures for this program. 
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Tabla 50 
State Preschool Program Expenditures 

Actual Estimated Proposed Change 
1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 Amount Percent 

Instruction Programs 
State Operations .............................. $265,541 $269,627 $274,526 $4,899 1.8% 
Local Assistance .............................. 13,024,731 13,977,408 15,342,812 1,365,404 9.8 

Subtotals ........................................ $13,290,272 $14,247,035 $15,617,338 $1,370,303 9.6% 

Special Programs 
State Operations .............................. $301,428 $460,537 $494,711 $34,174 7.4% 
Local Assistance .............................. 11,515,671 12,282,579 13,280,574 997,995 8.1 

Subtotals ........................................ $11,817,099 $12,743,116 $13,775,285 a $1,032,169 8.1% 

Combined Totals 
State Operations .............................. $566,969 $730,164 $769,237 b $39,073 5.4% 
Local Assistance .............................. 24,540,402 26,259,987 28,623,386 c 2,363,399 9.0 

Totals .............................................. $25,107,371 $26,990,151 $29,392,623 $2,402,472 8.9% 

a Includes $225,433 for the Preschool Scholarship Incentive Program authorized by Chapter 795, Statutes 
of 1975. 

b Included in Budget Bill Item 316, Department of Education Support. 
C Budget Bill Item 34l. 

As Table 50 indicates, the Governor's Budget requests $28.6 million for 
local assistance in 1980-81. This provides for a 9 percent inflation increase 
of $2.4 million over the 1979--80. funding level. State operations funding 
provides for a 5.4 percent inflation increase. 

Federal Headstart Program 

The State Preschool Program is very similar to the federal Headstart 
program administered directly by the federal government. In 1980-81, 
about $65 million will be spent in California to serve 26,000 preschool age 
children under the Headstart Program. This is a 9 percent increase over 
the 1979--80 funding level. 

Per Capita Allowance 

The Governor's Budget specifies that the Department of Education 
allocate the $2.4 million inflation increase to bring low cost programs up 
to a per capita allowance of $1,461 per child. Programs with per capita 
allowances above $1,461 would be required to reduce program costs to 
that level. The $1,461 per capita allowance is 109 percent of the 1979--80 
average per capita allowance of $1,340. We recommend approval. 

Minimum Wage Law 

Supplemental language to the Budget Act of 1979 directs the Depart
ment of Education to "include within the State Preschool Program's proc
ess of verifying compliance with applicable statutes and regulations, a 
determination of each local private preschool agency's adherence to Cali
fornia's minimum wage laws. The department shall report to the legisla
tive budget committees by March 1, 1980, its findings and conclusions 
regarding minimum wage compliance in public and private preschool 
agencies throughout the state." During budget hearings, we will comment 
on the report's conclusions. 
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CHILD NUTRITION (Items 317. 350 and 351) 

Overview 

The Department of Education supervises the National School Lunch 
and Breakfast Program and administers the payment of federal and state 
funds to school districts and other eligible agencies through its Office of 
Child Nutrition Services. These programs assist schools in providing nutri
tious meals to pupils, with emphasis on free or reduced price meals to 
children from low-income families. 

The Office of Child Nutrition Services also administers the State Child 
Nutrition Program authorized by Chapter 1487, Statutes of 1974, and 
Chapter 1277, Statutes of 1975. Chapter 1487 provided a basic state reim
bursement for each nutritionally adequate meal served by any school 
district, county superintendent of schools, certain child development pro
grams and private or parochial schools. Chapter 1277 provided an addi
tional state subsidy for meals served to needy pupils and required all K-12 
school districts and county superintendents of schools to provide during 
each school day one free or reduced price meal for each needy student. 

Participation 

Table 51 summarizes participation in the program. 

Table 51 
Participation in Meal Programs 

Actual Estimated ProjeCted Change 
1978-79 197f)...8() 1~1 Amount Percent 

General Statistics 
Number of Public School Districts ........ 1,043 1,044 1,044 
Number of Schools 

Public .................................................•...... 7,471 7,471 7,471 
Private ...................................................... 3,165 3,356 3,401 45 1.3% --

Totals ...................................................... 10,636 10,827 10,872 45 0.4% 
Enrollment (K-12) 

Public ........................................................ 4,041,598 3,929,401 3,862,246 -67,155 -1.7% 
Private ......................................... ; ............ 477,013 504,168 547,160 42,992 8.5 

Totals ...................................................... 4,518,611 4,433,569 4,409,406 -24,163 -0.5% 

National School Lunch Program 
Number of sponsors .................................. 1,263 1,342 1,396 54 4.0% 
Number of schools 

Public a ...................................................... 7,762 7,809 7,885 76 1.0 
Private ...................................................... 307 325 356 31 9.5 
Residential Institutions .......................... 313 402 491 89 22.1 -- --

Totals ...................................................... 8,382 8,536 8,732 196 2.3% 

Enrollment of Participant Schools ........ 4,164,387 4,160,466 4,192,995 12,529 0.3% 
Average Daily Participation 

Paid .... : ....................................................... 767,180 781,084 794,324 13,240 1.7 
Reduced Price ........................................ 123,847 141,460 163,781 22,321 15.8 
Free ....... , .................................................... 918,920 931,237 953,459 22,222 2.4 

Totals.; .................................................... 1,809,947 1,853,781 1,911,564 57,783 3.1% 
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School Breakfast Program 
Nwnber of Sponsors ................................. . 
Nwnber of Schools 

Public ....................................................... . 
Private ..................................................... . 
Residential Institutions ......................... . 

Totals ..................................................... . 

Enrollment of Participant Schools ....... . 
Average Daily Participation 

Paid ........................................................... . 
Reduced Price ....................................... . 
Free ........................................................... . 

Totals ..................................................... . 

468 

2,367 
ffl 

334 

2,788 

1,484,544 

41,437 
lS,993 

286,015 

346,445 

• Includes Children Centers and Preschools. 

517 

2,558 
94 

399 

3,051 

1,541,857 

45,453 
20,104 

297,592 

363,149 
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555 38 7.4% 

2,783 225 S.S 
101 7 7.4 
454 55 13.S -- --

3,338 2ffl 9.4 

1,601,Sll 59,954 3.9% 

50,191 4,738 10.4 
21,244 1,140 5.7 

310,592 13,000 4.4 

382,027 lS,fflS 5.2% 

Table 51 indicates that daily participation in the school lunch program 
in 1980-81 is expected to grow!by 57,783 (3.1 percent), and participation 
in the school breakfast program will increase by 18,878 (5.2 percent). 

Funding 

Table 52 summarizes expenditures and funding· of these programs. 
Table 52 indicates a projected net growth of $14.3 million (5.1 percent) 

in federal subsidies for food programs serving California children. The 
table indicates a decrease of $3.9 million (44.2 percent) in federal funds 
for administration of the program in 1980-81. This is somewhat misleading 
because 1979-80 expenditures are inflated by a on.etime carryover of fed
eral funds from 1978-79 for a nutrition education and training program. 

Table 52 indicates a projected $7.4 million (21.5 percent) General Fund 
increase in the state basic subsidy. The increase results from a 7.6 percent 
growth in the number of meals to be provided and a 12.8 percent increase 
in the basic subsidy rate. We recommend approval. 

Table 52 indicates that no state needy subsidy will be necessary in either 
1979-80 or 1980-81. The state needy subsidy is computed by a formula 
which calculates a statewide average meal cost and deducts from that 
amount (a) all federal subsidies, (b) the state basic subsidy, (c) a 10 cent 
student charge per reduced price meal and (d) a local contribution based 
on a computational five cent tax. Any remaining cost is paid by the state 
as a needy subsidy. Because the statewide average meal cost has not risen 
as rapidly as the federal and state subsidies and the computational five 
cent tax, the Department of Education indicates that no net state needy 
subsidy will be necessary in 1979-80, and none is projected for 1980-81. 

Table 52 indicates a $54,793 (3.6 percent) General Fund inflation in
crease for state· operations. 

Open-ended Programs 

The federal school lunch and breakfast subsidies and the state basic 
subsidy are open-ended-that is, all eligible participants who apply are 
entitled to receive the subsidies. Furthermore, the subsidies have auto
matic inflation factors .. 



Table 52 
Food Services Programs 

Expenditures and Funding 
Federal 
Local Assistance 

School lunch 
General Assistance ................................................................................................ .. 
Special assistance to needy children ............ , .................................................... . 

School Breakfast ......................................................................................................... . 
Special milk ................................................................................................................ .. 
Child Care food program ....................................... , ................................................. . 
Summer food program ............................................................................................ .. 
Food services equipment assistance .................................................................... .. 
Cash for commodities .............................................................................................. .. 
Commodities supplemental food program .......................................................... .. 
Nutrition education and training projects .......................................................... .. 

Subtotals ....................................................................................................... ; .......... .. 
State Operations ............................................................................................................ .. 

Totals--federal funds ................................................................................................ .. 
State 
Local assistance 

Basic subsidy .............................................................................................................. .. 
Needy subsidy ............................................................................................................ .. 

Subtotals .................................................................................................................. .. 
State operations 

Food and nutrition services .................................................................................... .. 
State child nutrition program ................................................................................. . 

Subtotals .................................................................................................................. .. 
Totals--General Fund .............................................................................................. .. 

Combined Totals 
Local assistances ........................................................................................................ .. 
State operations .......................................................................................................... .. 

Totals ........................................................................................................................ .. 

Actual Estimated 
1978-79 1979-80 

$51,482,066 $58,497,839 
125,909,658 146,467,963 
33,153,622 38,381,694 
11,148,497 13,650,444 
14,897,850 14,416,576 
7,225,934 7,500,000 
3,635,684 2,900,000 
1,951,608 

210,524 125,000 

$249,615,443 $281,939,516 
2,3fJl,783 8,995,128 

$251,923,226 $290,934,644 

$31,555,436 $34,646,597 
1,297713 

$32,852,709 $34,646,597 

$484,399 $690,512 
686,798 828,956 

$1,171,197 $1,519,468 
$34,023,906 $36,166,065 

$282,468,152 $316,586,113 
3,478,980 10,514,596 

$285,947,132 $327,100,709 

a Budget Bill Item 351. 
b Included in Budget Bill Item 322. 
C Budget Bill Item 350. 

d Included in Budget Bill Item 316. 
e Budget Bill Item 317. 

Proposed 
1980-81 

$61,492,770 
153,561,871 
43,551,360 
15,144,370 
17,830,457 

3,500,000 

125,000 
1,000,000 

$296,205,828" 
5,016,760b 

$301,222,588 

$42,fJl9,309 C 

$42,rrr9,309 

$710,471 d 

863,790 e 

$1,574,261 
$43,653,570 

$338,285,137 
6,591,021 

$344,876,158 

Change 
Amount Percent 

$2,994,931 5.1% 
7,093,908 4.8 
5,169,666 13.5 
1,493,926 10.9 
3,413,881 23.7 

-7,500,000 -100.0 
600,000 20.7 

1,000,000 +100.0 
$14,266,312 5.1% 
-3,978,368 -44.2 

$10,287,944 3.5% 

$7,432,712 $21.5% 

$7,432,712 21.5% 

$19,959 2.9% 
34,834 4.2 

$54,793 3.6% 
$7,487,505 20% 

$21,699,024 6.9% 
-3,923,575 -37.3 

$17,775,449 5.4% 

~ 
N 
m 
C 
c: 
(") 
J> 
-I 
is 
z 
1, 
c 
:::I 
!:t. 
:::I 
C 

:t 

... 
; 
........ 

~ .... 
t.:l 

t"l 
t:l 
c:: 

2 ..... 
0 
Z 

-~ 
til 

c.:> ..... 

~ 



Items 316-355 K-12 EDUCATION / 1039 

Table 53 summarizes the per meal subsidies since July 1, 1978. 

Table 53 
Subsidies per Meal for School Lunch and Breakfast Programs 

Projected 
fuly- fanuary- fuly- fanuary-

Federal subsidies: December 1978 fune1979 December 1979 fune 1980 
School lunch: 

All meals ...................................................... 15'!.¢ 15%¢ 17¢ 17%¢ 
Free meals .................................................. 68'!. 7l'i2 76'!. 80 
Reduced price meals ................................ 58'!. 61'i2 66'!. 70 

School Breakfast: 
All meals ...................................................... 12 12% 13Y2 14'!. 
Free meals .................................................. 30'!. 31% 33%' 35% 
Reduced price meals ................................ 223

4 23% 25Y2 27'!. 
Especially needy: 

Free .......................................................... 4O'!. 41% 43% 45% 
Reduced price ........................................ 35'!. 36% 38% 40% 

Projected 
1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 

State subidies: 
Basic (all meals) ............................................ 6.02¢ 7.25¢ 8.18¢ 
Needy................................................................ 3.45¢ 

Statewide average cost 
per lunch.......................................................... $1.04 $1.08 $1.22 

Table 53 indicates that the statewide average cost of a school lunch 
served in 1979-80 is $1.08. The Department of Education projects the 
1980-81 statewide average lunch cost to be $1.22, an increase of 14 cents 
(13.0 percent). For a free lunch served during January to June 1980, 
federal and state subsidies amount to $1.05. This is within 3 cents of the 
statewide average lunch cost in 1979-80. 

SURPLUS PROPERTY REVOLVING FUND (Item 321) 

Federal surplus personal property and food commodities are processed 
and distributed by the Department of Education to public and private 
nonprofit agencies within California. A processing and handling charge is 
assessed to local agencies to finance the state's cost. Funding is provided 
through the Surplus Property Revolving Fund. The proposed amount for 
this fund in 1980-81 is $33.9 million, an increase of 15.7 percent over the 
current year. 

The budget request is intended to adjust for two years' inflation, since 
no inflation allowance was requested by the Department of Education in 
1979-80. 

In addition, the 1980-81 funding level provides for three new positiQns, 
a Child Nutrition Consultant, a staff services analyst and a clerk-typist. 
These positions will be utilized in managing the food processing contracts 
which the Department enters into with private contractors. We recom
mend approval. 
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II. STATE OPERATIONS (Item 316) 

DEPARTMENT MANAGEMENT AND STATE LIBRARY 

Overview 

This section discusses the overall state operations (administration) 
budget as well as those administrative activities that are not directly tied 
to a particular local assistance program: (1) program evaluation, (2) cur
riculum services and (3) library services. Administrative issues related to 
particular local assistance programs, such as the School Improvement Pro
gram, were discussed in connection with the particular program. 

Expenditures 

Table 54 shows the p~t, current and proposed state operations ex
penditures for the Department of Education, special schools, library serv
ices and other categories. The proposed General Fund increases for the 
Department of Education; special schools, and library services are 11.8 
percent ($3.1 million), 11.6 percent ($2.9 million) and 12.5 percent ($0.7 
million), respectively. These amounts will increase by the amount of any 
salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year. (The Depart
ment of Finance estimates that each 1 percent of salary increase will 
require $349,000 in additional General Fund support.) 

Table 54 

State Operations Expenditures 
(in thousands) 

Department of .Education .......................... .. 
Special Schools· ............................................. . 
Division of Libraries ................................... ... 
Surplus Property Revolving Fund ............ .. 
Local Assistance Administration ............... . 
Reimbursements ........................................... . 

Totals ............................................................. . 
Less Reimbursements ............................•....... 
Less Local Assistance Administration ....... . 

Net Totals ................................................... . 
General Funds ............................................ ~ .... . 
Federal funds ................................................... . 
Other state funds ......................................... ... 

Actual 
1978-79 
$45,007 
18,938 
5,342 

10,101 
613 

7,583 
$87,584 
-7,583 

-613 

$79,388 
$45,652 
23,458 
10,278 

Estimated 
1979-80 

$60,521 
24,797 
6,573 

29,322 
781 

7,829 

$129,823 
-7,829 

-781 

$121,213 
$56,126 
35,5(j() 
29,527 

• Discussed under Special Education in Local Assistance section. 

Proposed 
1980-81 

$59,470 
27,660 
7,137 

33,860 
655 

7,623 

$136,425 
-7,623 

-655 
$128,147 
$62,743 
31,314 
34,090 

Revenue for state operations is shown in Table 55. 

Table 55 

State Operations Funding 

Actual Estimated Proposed 
1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 

Department of Education 

Change 
Amount Percent 
$-1,051 -1.7% 

2,863 11.5 
564 8.6 

4,558 15.5 
-126 -16.1 
-206 -2.6 

$6,602 5.1% 
206 2.6 
126 16.2 

$6,934 5.7% 
$6,617 11.8% 

-4,246 -11.9 
4,563 15.4 

Change 
Amount Percent 

General Fund............................ $22,221,055 $26,029,842 $29,102,469 $3,072,627 11.8% 
Federal funds ............................ 22,609,500 34,286,427 30,158,126 -4,128,301 -12.0 
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State School Building Aid ...... 176,788 204,839 209,584 4,745 2.3 

Subtotals ................................ $44,707,343 $60,521,108 $59,470,179 $-1,050,929 -1.7% 
Local assistance administration $612,983 $780,528 $654,338 $-126,190 -16.2% 
Special Schools for the Hand-

icapped 
General Fund ............................ $18,937,529 $24,613,670 $27,472,064 $2,858,394 11.6% 
Federal funds ............................ 182,949 188,164 5,215 2.8 

Subtotals ................................ $18,937,529 $24,796,619 $27,660,228 $2,863,609 11.5% 
Library Services 

General Fund ............................ $4,493,462 $5,482,292 $6,168,971 $686,679 12.5% 
Federal funds ............................ 848,335 1,090,984 967,578 -123,406 -11.3 

Subtotals ................................ $5,341,797 $6,573,276 $7,136,549 $563,273 8.6% 
Surplus Property Revolving 

Fund ........................................ $10,101,518 $29,322,185 $33,880,311 $4,558,126 15.5% 
Reimbursements .......................... $7,583,189 $7,828,842 $7,623,020 $-205,822 -2.6% 

Totals .......................................... $87,584,359 $129,822,558 $136,424,625 $6,602,067 5.1% 
General Fund" ............................ $46,249,014 $56,741,535 $63,382, 711 $6,641,176 11.7% 
Federal funds ................................ 23,457,835 35,560,360 31,313,868 -4,246,492 -11.9 
Other state funds b ...•..•.•..••.••.•.••• 17,877,510 37,520,663 41,728,046 4,207,383 11.2 

"Includes local assistance· administration for instructional materials. 
b Includes reimbursements, state school building.aid, and local assistance administration for environmen-

tal education. 

Federal support amounting to $31,313,868 in 1980-81 is itemized in Ta
ble 56. 'Of the total, $30,158,126 will be expended by the Department of 
Education. 

Table 56 
Federal Fund Expenditures 

Included in State Operations 

Actual Estimated Proposed Change 
1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 Amount Percent 

Department of Education 
ESEA, Title I-Educationally 

Deprived Children .................. $2,985,896 $3,551,890 $3,602,254 $50,364 1.4% 
ESEA, Title II-IV-B School Li-

brary Resources ........................ 758,768 876,119 888,161 12,042 1.4 
ESEA, Title III-IV-B Guidance 

Counseling and Testing .......... 67,393 
ESEA, Title II-IV-C Supple-

mentary Centers and Serv-
ices .............................................. 821,869 992,843 1,021,366 28,523 2.9 

ESEA, Title IV-C Strengthen-
ing the State Department .... 3,732,371 4,438,160 4,495,846 57,686 1.3 

ESEA, Title VII, Bilingual Edu-
cation .......................................... 852,072 1,234,627 1,361,891 127,264 10.3 

Right to Read ................................ 257,045 344,821 351,659 6,838 2.0 
Adult Basic Education Act ........ 430,805 553,347 561,246 7,899 1.4 
Vocational Education Act .......... 4,211,790 4,405,050 4,324,750 -80,300 -1.8 
Vocational Education Act, Spe-

cial Projects .............................. 463,881 769,375 762,051 -7,324 -1.0 
EHA, Title VI Education Im-

provement for the Hand-
icapped ...................................... 2,948,251 4,760,142 4,478,781 -281,361 -5.9 

Child Nutrition Act .................... 2,307,783 8,995,128 5,016,760 -3,978,368 -44.2 
Federal Education Projects ...... 2,771,576 3,364,925 3,293,361 -71,564 -2.1 

Subtotals .................................... $22,609,500 $34,286,427 $30,158,126 $-4,128,301 -12.0% 
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State Special Schools 
EHA, Title VI-C : ........................ . 

State Library 
Library Seivices and Construc-

tion Act ..................................... . $848,335 
Totals ............................................... ... $23,457,835 

Items 316-355 

$182,949 $188,164 $5,215 2.8% 

$1,090,984 $967,578 $-123,406 -11.3% 

$35,560,360 $31,313,868 $-4,246,492 -11.9% 

The largest changes in federal support are (1) an increase of $127,264 
(10.3 percent) in ESEA, Title VII Bilingual, (2) a decrease of $3,978,368 
(44.2 percent) in the Child Nutrition Act, and (3) a decrease of $123,406 
(11.3 percent) in the Library Services and Construction Act (LSCA). In 
total, federal funds are budgeted to decrease by $4,246,492 (11.9 percent), 
primarily due to the completion of nutrition education project started in 
1979-80. A second reason for the decrease between years is that the budget 
assumes almost all carryover funds will be expended in 1979~0 and almost 
no carryover funds will be available in 198~1. This is not a realistic 
assumption. Additionally, it is probable that more federal funds will be 
available in 19~1 and will be authorized for expenditure through the 
use of budget revisions. 

Personnel 

Table 57 shows the number of authorized positions in the Department 
of Education, Special Schools and the State Library. Approximately 54 
percent of these employees have professional job classifications. 

Table 57 

Distribution of Personnel 
State Department of Education. 

Special Schools and State Library 

Department of Education ................................. ... 
Special Schools ......................................................... . 
State Library ........................................................... . 

Totals .................................................................... . 
Professioj 1:lls 

Numbel'. ................................................................ . 
Percent ................................................................. . 

Non-Professional:; 
Number ................................................................. . 
Percent ................................................................. . 

Actual Estimated Proposed Change 
1978-79. 1979--80 1980-81 Amount Percent 
1,359.3 1,572.9 1,576.3 3.4 .2% 

975.2 1,085.1 1,117.6 32.5 3.0 
200.4 199.1 196.1 -3.0 -1.5 

2,534.9 2,857.1 2,890.0 32.9 1.1 % 

1,385.3 
(55%) 

1,149.6 
(45%) 

1,543.3 
(54%) 

1,313.8 
(46%) 

1,566.8 
(54%) 

1,323.2 
(46%) 

NA NA 

NA NA 

Operating Expenses and Equipment (OEE) 

Table 58 presents the line item display for operating expenses and 
equipment (OEE). These OEE totals include proposed expenditures for 
the Department of Education, Special Schools, and the State Library. 

As shown in Table 58,regular OEE expenses are estimated to increase 
$3.7 million (6.0 percent). This increase would be significantly larger were 
it not for the $4.7 million reduction in consultant and professional services. 
This reduction is primarily because of $4.3 million in federal nutrition 
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Table 58 
Operating Expenses and Equipment (OEE) 

Actual Estimated Proposed Change 
1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 Amount Percent 

General expenses .......................... $3,154,270 $2~7,778 $2,356,767 $98,989 4.4% 
Printing ............................................ 849,955 1,141,746 1,116,880 -24,866 -2.2 
Communications ............................ 1,437,701 1,626,746 1,638,073 11,327 0.7 
Travel-in-state .............................. 3,551,854 4,120,072 4,187,742 67,670 1.6 
Travel-out-of-state ...................... 124,559 203,905 198,078 -5,827 -2.8 
Consultant and professional serv-

ices , ........................................... 6,063,730 13,391,344 8,716,565 -4,674,779 -34.9· 
Subsistence and personal care .... 815,827 750,450 816,034 65,584 8.7 
Data processing .............................. 870,802 689,268 689,268 
Consolidated data center ............ 337,137 570,355 570,355 
Facilities operations ...................... 3,708,516 5,718,953 6,006,684 287,731 5.0 
Other items of expense ................ 5,079,436 7,067,375 9,802,090 2,734,715 38.7 
Commodities costs ........................ 5,679,961 22,458,736 26,345,090 3,886,354 17.3 
Fiscal pro rata ................................ 124,990 247,485 -247,485 -100.0 
Statewide indirect cost recover-

ies .............................................. 1,197,908 1,197,908 NA 
Equipment ...................................... 835,764 1,021,168 1,327,070 305,902 30.0 

Subtotals ...................................... $32,634,502 $61,265,381 $64,968,604 $3,703,223 6.0% 
Education COmmission of the 

States ........................................ $33,000 $49,500 $-49,500 -100.0% 
Unallocated legal .......................... $200,000 $200,000 NA 

Totals ............................................ $32,667,502 $61,314,881 $65,168,604 $3,853,723 6.3% 

education contracts funded by carryovers in 1979-80 but not expected to 
be funded in 1980-81. The largest increases in OEE are due to higher 
commodity costs and the move of the special schools from Berkeley to 
Fremont. 

1979-80 SECTION 27.2 REDUCTIONS 

Overview 

Control Section 27.2 of the 1979 Budget Act, as amended by Chapter 
1035, Statutes of 1979 (SB 186), required a $25,224,000 increase in total 
General Fund salary savings during the current year. Of this amount, 

Table 59 
Positions Held Vacant for 

Section 27.2 Salary Savings 

Position 
Consultant Intergroup Relations ........................................................•................................................... 
Education Administration Assistant II ................................................................................................. . 
Consultant, Math Education ................................................................................................................... . 
Special Education Assistant I ................................................................................................................. . 
Research Analyst II ................................................................................................................................... . 
Associate Governrnental.Prograrn Analyst ......................................................................................... . 
Staff Services Analyst ............................................................................................................................... . 
Child Development Assistant II ............................................................................................................. . 
Senior Stenographer ................................................................................................................................. . 
Stenographer ............................................................................................................................................... . 
Office Assistant 11. ...................................................................................................................................... . 
Temporary Help ......................................................................................................................................... . 

Totals ......................................................................................................................................................... . 

Number 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
3.5 
2.0 
2.8 

17:3 
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$5,481,454 was allocated to the Department of Education. The department 
achieved these savings by reducing local assistance for child nutrition $4.8 
million, personal services $391,140, and operating expenses and equip
ments $130,380. Because the $4.8 million in child nutrition funds would not 
otherwise have been spent, the "real" impact of Section 27.2 was a reduc
tion of $521,520, or 2.0 percent of the department's support budget. Table 
59 displays the positions held vacant in order to produce the savings in 
personal services. 

Restoration of 27.2 Savings 

We recommend that the subcommittees direct the Department of Edu
cation to provide justification for restoring Section 27.2 state operations 
savings. 

The Governor's Budget proposes to restore funding for the positions 
held vacant for Section 27.2. This is consistent with the Legislature's intent 
that the 27.2 reductions not be permanent. Nevertheless, it is not clear that 
these positions, which the Department of Education has identified as low 
priority and held vacant for a full year, are needed. Consequently, we 
recommend that the Department of Education justify restoration of fund
ing for these positions. 

Overview 

A. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
CONSULTANT AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Pursuant to a request by Ways and Means Subcommittee Number 2, we 
have analyzed the services purchased by the Department of Education 
through personal services and consulting contracts. Our findings are pre
sented in three parts. The first part reviews spending patterns over time. 
The second analyzes what is purchased through these contracts, and 
evaluates the funding level for these services. The third part describes our 
findings regarding the department's procedures for managing these 
funds. 

Spending Patterns 

Funding. Funding for Consultant and Professional Services in the past, 
current and budget years is shown in Table 60. Federal funds are budgeted 
to increase by nearly $2 million, or 90.5 percent, between 1978-79 and 
1980-81. State funding is proposed to increase by $71,000, or 2.6 percent, 
over this two year period. 

Annual Spending Level Budgeted and actual expenditures for Con
sultant and Professional Services are given in Table 61 and Chart 1. In 
1978-79, $6,063,730 was expended for these services, an increase of 250 
percent over the amount budgeted in 1971-72. In 1980-81, the Consultant 
and Professional Services are budgeted at $8.7 million, or 44 percent above 
the actual level in 1978-79. 
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Table 60 
Consultant and Professional Services 

(in thousands) 

Actual Estimated Proposed 

Funds 1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 
A. Department of Education 

Federal ........................................ $2,188 $8,702 $4,168 
State ............................................ 2,772 2,938 2,843 
Reimbursements ...................... 599 853 726 
Non-governmental .................. 25 -38 -38 -- --

Subtotals .................................. $5,584 $12,455 $7,699 
B. Special Schools .......................... $123 $208 $223 
C. State Libraries .......................... 357 618 795 

-- -- --
Totals .......................................... $6,064 $13,281 $8,717 

ChangeiTom 
1978-79" 

Amount Percent 

$1,980 90.5% 
71 2.6 

127 21.2 
-63 -252.0 

$2,115 37.9% 
$100 81.3% 
438 122.7 --

$2,653 43.8% 

a Because of the substantial one-year increase in 1979-80, changes in funding level are given for a two-year 
period in this table. 

Table 61 
Consultant and Professional Services 

1971-72 to 19~1 

1971-72 ................................................. . 
1972-73 ................................................. . 
1973-74 ................................................. . 
1974-75 ................................................. . 
1975-76 ................................................. . 
1976-77 ................................................. . 
1977-78 ................................................. . 
1978-79 ................................................. . 
1979--{lO ................................................. . 
1980-81 ................................................. . 

Budgeted 
$1,317,937 
2,544,944 
3,052,978 
3,029,770 
4,832,318 
4,411,143 
6,708,778 
7,825,587 

13,391,344 
8,716,565 

Actual 
$1,738,409 
1,992,756 
3,075,205 
2,438,716 
5,537,467 
4,604,874 
6,124,143 
6,063,730 

Change over previous 
year actual 

Amount Percent 

$254,347 15% 
1,082,449 54 
-636,489 -21 
3,098,751 127 
- 932,593 -17 
1,519,269 33 
-60,413 -1 

The budget for Consultant and Professional Services has often increased 
or decreased after the state budget has been adopted, due to receipt of 
new federal funds and budget transfers between line items. The Gover
nor's 1978-79 Budget proposed a spending level of $7.8 million for Consult
ant and Professional Services. New funds and budget revisions, however, 
raised the budget level to $8.5 million. The 1979-80 budget requested $7.2 
million for these services, but the 1980-81 budget shows that this amount 
has risen to $13.4 million. Thus, the amount budgeted for Consultant and 
Professional Services is only an approximation of the amount that may 
actually be spent. 

Consultant and Professional Services as a Percent of Personal Serv
ices. Chart 2 shows the funding for Consultant and Professional Services 
as a percent of personal services during an 11 year period. The chart 
indicates that the percentage has increased over this time period from 4 
percent in 1970-71 to a projected 12 percent in 1980-81. Thus, the ratio of 
funds spent on outside consultants to funds spent for department staff is 
increasing. 

36-80045 
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Chart 1 
Departmentaf Education 

Consultant and Professional Services 
Budgeted and Actual Expenditures 

D BUDGETED 

[ill ACTUAL 

1971-72 to 1980-81 
(in millions) 

Items 316-355 

1971-72 1972-73 1971-74 1974-75 1975-76 197(,-77 1977-78 1978-79 197'H1O 198CHl1 

Fiscal Year 
Source: Governors Budgets, 1971-72 to 1980--81 

Review of Availability of State Staff 

We recommend that the Legislature direct the department to review 
its uses of Consultant and Professional Services contracts to determine in 
which cases they can be carried out by state staff with no increase in state 
costs, and report to the Legislature on November 1, 1980. 

The rate of growth in expenditures for Consultant and Professional 
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Chart 2 

Department of Education 
Expenditures for Consultant and Professional Services a 

1978-79 
(in thous.ands) 

July Dec. Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June 

a Excludes encumbrances. 

Services over the last decade has exceeded the inflation rate, as well as the 
rate of growth in the department's personal services budget. During this 
period, there has been rapid growth in both federal and state categorical 
programs, and in expenditures for education, generally. 

We have not attempted to determine the extent to which the increase 
in Consultant and Professional Services has been necessary. It is possible 
that some of these services can be provided using state staff. To give the 
Legislature a better basis for reviewing this category of expenditures, we 
recommend that the department analyze its uses of Consultant and Pro
fessional Services and report to the fiscal committees whether some of 
these services can properly be carried out using state staff at no increase 
in state costs. 

Expenditure Flow and Encumbrances. An analysis of the flow of ex
penditures for Consultant and Professional Services in 1978-79 reveals that 
most funds were expended towards the end of the fiscal year or after it 
ended. 
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During 1978-79,10 percent of all Consultant and Professional Services 
funds, or $593,092, was expended during the first six months of the fiscal 
year. Forty percent was expended during the last six months of the year, 
and fifty percent was encumbered as of the end of the fiscal year. Of this 
amount, $2.5 million was encumbered to fund contracts which had not 
been completed, and $500,000 was encumbered to fund short-term con
sultant activities. Encumbered funds totaling $1.75 million remained uns
pent as of September 1979. Table 62 and Chart 3 display the within-year 
expenditures for 1978-79. 

Category 

Table 62 

Consultant and Professional Services Expenditures 
1978-79 

(in millions) 

Amount 
Expended, first six months ............................................................................................ .. $.6 
Expended, last six months ............................................................................................. . 2.4 
Encumbered, as of June 30, 1979 ....................................... , ......................................... . 3.0 

-
Totals .............................................................................................................................. .. 

Percent 
20% 

15 

10 

5 

til 
1221 

Chart 3 
Department of Education 

Consultant and Professional Services as a 
Percent of Personal Services 

1970-71 to 1980-81 

Actual 

Projected 

$6.0 

Percent 
10% 
40 
50 

100% 

1976-79 1979-00 1911O-a1 

Source: Governor's Budget 1972-73 to 1980-81 
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Allocation of Inflation Funds 

We recommend that the Legislature direct the Department of Educa
tion to establish a formal tracking system to eliminate one-time expendi
tures from the Consultant and Professional Services base on which the 
amount of inflation increases is calculated. 

The Governor's Budget grants inflation increases for the General Fund 
portion of Operating Expenses and Equipment line items, including Con
sultant and Professional Services. The department then allocates the Gen
eral Fund inflation increase to the separate line items. One reason for the 
growth in the Consultant and Professional Services line item is that when 
inflation increases are granted, one-time contracts may be included in the 
base. Thus, even though a contract is not on-going and will not have to be 
funded in the budget year, the inflation adjustment for Consultant and 
Professional Services includes an amount "for" this contract. For example, 
the department reports that the inflation allowance for 1980-81 includes 
funds to offset the effects of inflation on a contract to provide exit criteria 
in bilingual classes. Yet this task will be completed in 1979-80 and no 
inflation adjustment will be needed in the budget year. As a result of this 
practice, the routine granting of blanket inflation increases can result in 
more funds being available than are needed or justified. 

This overbudgeting can be eliminated if the Department of Education 
establishes a tracking system to exclude one-time expenditures from the 
base on which inflation increases are granted. We recommend that the 
Legislature direct the department to establish such a system. 

Purposes for Which Consultant and Professional Services Funds are Expended 

We examined the Budget Worksheets for 1979-80 which were prepared 
in response to a legislative request last spring. This information was sup
plemented by the department on several occasions. The 1979-80 expendi
ture plans, as supplemented, are the basis for this analysis. 

Consultant and Professional Services funds in the 1979-80 budget will be 
expended on different types of agreements. Some of them are short-term 
consultant agreements, some are interagency agreements, and some are 
formally negotiated contracts. In the budget worksheets, the department 
projected that expenditures would total $6.4 million, as shown in Table 63. 
Approximately $2.2 million was budgeted for short-term consultant con
tracts, $1.2 million was for interagency agreements, and $2.9 million was 
for outside contracts. 

Table 63 

Types of Contracts Anticipated by the State Department of Education 
1979-80 

Type of Contract 

Short-term Consultant Agreements .................................................................. .. 
Interagency Agreements ..................................................................................... . 
Outside Contracts ................................................................................................. . 

Totals ..................................................................................................................... . 

Amount 
$2,212,572 
1,235,168 
2,938,797 

$6,386,537 

Percentage 
35% 
19 
46 

100% 

The major activities supported with Consultant and Professional Serv
ices funds are shown in Table 64. (These funds are in addition to funds 
budgeted for Department of Education staff.) As the table shows: 
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Table 64 
Consultant and Professional Services 

• 1979-80 Planned Expenditures 
(in thousands) 

Short-Term 
Consultant 
Contracts 

Testing, Research arid Evaluation ................................ $217 
Planning, Inservice, Workshops, Advisory Commit-

tees ............................................................................... . 
Program Reviews ............................................................. . 
Congressional Liaison ....................................................... . 
Legal Defense-Serrano-Priest... ...................................... . 
Stanford Computer Contract ......................................... . 
Conference Attendance ................................................... . 
Child Nutrition Training Programs ............................. . 
All Other ............................................................................. . 

Totals ............................................................................... . 

885 
519 

53 

539 

$2,213 

Outside Interagency 
Contracts Agreement 

$1,901 $15 

156 36 
164 97 
100 
110 
267 

1,013 
241 74 

$2,939 $1,235 

Total 
$2,133 

1,077 
780 
100 
110 
267 
53 

1,013 
854 

$6,387 

• The largest expenditure, $2.1 million, is for testing, research and 
evaluation. Most of this is spent by the Office of Program Evaluation 
and Research. 

• Planning, inservice, workshops, and advisory committees account for 
$1.1 million. These funds are primarily to pay field personnel to attend 
meetings. 

• An additional $780,000 is expended for program reviews, as part of the 
department's management of programs. 

• Representation in Washington, D.C. is budgeted at $100,000. 
• Legal defense in the Serrano case is budgeted at $110,000. 
• The department maintains a $267,000 account at the Stanford Univer

sity .computing facility. 
$854,000 is for other purposes, including $255,000 for short-term consult

ant agreements for undefined purposes. This category also includes such 
projects· as $23,000 for federal bilingual data acquisition contracts; $9,000 
for adult education monographs; $11,000 for special media presentation for 
visually handicapped people and $2,000 for student leadership training. 

Table 65 shows a further breakdown of testing, research and evalua
tion expenditures. The California High School Proficiency Test (most of 
which is funded through fees) is budgeted at $663,000. The State Assess
ment contract costs an additional $711,000. 

Purpose 

Table 65 
Consultant and Professional Services 

Funds for Testing, Research and Evaluation 
1979-80 

High School Proficiency Test ......................................................................................................... . 
SIP outside contract .......................................................................................................................... .. 
MPSE outside contract ..................................................................................................................... . 
State Assessment ................................................................................................................................ .. 
Other testing, research and evaluation ........................................................................................ .. 

Total .................................................................................................................................................. .. 

Total 
$663,000 
175,000 
200,000 
711,000 
384,000 

$2,133,000 

--------
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Reduction in General Fund Allocations for Consultant and Professional Services 

We recommend that funding for (a) conference attendance for local 
school staff" ($49,000),' (b) one-timeexpenditures ($68,000),' and (c) redi
rection offederal ESE A V-B funds ($51,000) be reduced from Item 316, 
for a General Fund savings of $168,000. (Reduce Item 316 by $168,000). 

Our recommendation is based on the following: 
a. Conference attendance costs incurred by local school personnel 

should be funded by the schools rather than by the state through Consult
ant and Professional Service funds. Our analysis found two cases where 
local attendance was being funded. The first involved compensatory edu
cation conferences ($8,000) and the second involved bilingual education 
conferences ($41,000). 

b. One-time only funds should be removed from the base. The budget 
contains $68,000 for (a) development of bilingual program reviewinstru
ments ($9,000); (b) bilingual program exit criteria ($40,000); and (c) 
replacement of funds transferred from curriculum services to the Mental
ly Gifted Minors program ($19,000). These requirements will be met in 
1979-80 and the need for this funding in 1980-81 has not been justified. 
Consequently, we recommend that these funds be deleted. 

c. Federal funds not needed for original purposes should be used to 
replace General Fund support. Federal ESEA Title V-B funds are being 
used in 1979-80 to (a) provide technical assistance for evaluation forms 
($41,000) and (b) prepare materials for Elementary Field Services ($10,-
000). These tasks should be completed in 1979-80, and the federal funds 
budgeted to pay for them can be used to replace General Fund support 
in other areas. 

For these reasons we recommend a reduction of $168,000 from Consult
ant and Professional Services. We will be prepared to discuss these reduc
tions in more detail during budget hearings. 

Redirection of Federal funds 

We recommend that $903,430 in federal funds for Consultant and Pro
fessional Services be reduced from Item 322 unless the expenditure of 
these funds can be justified (Reduce Item 322 by $903,430.) 

According to data submitted by the department, federal funds budget
ed for Consultant and Professional Services increased 90.5 percent from 
1978-79 to 1980-81, while state funds rose 2.6 percent. Thus, federal funds 
constitute the major source of increased Consultant and Professional Serv
ices funds. 

The department has submitted expenditure plans for only $3.2 million 
of the $4.1 million in federal funds budgeted for Consultant and Profes
sional Services. We recommend deleting the difference ($903,430) unless 
the expenditure of these funds can be justified prior to budget hearings. 
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Increases in the Budgets of Other OEE Line Items 

Our analysis does not include an evaluation of the need for increases 
above inflation for other Operating Expenses and Equipment (OEE) line 
items in the Department of Education. As Table 60 shows, the proposed 
1980-81 state budget for Consultant and Professional Services is only 2.6 
percent greater than actual expenditures in 1978-79. During this period, 
the Legislature provided inflation increases totaling approximately 12.35 
percent to OEE. Because the Consultant and Professional Service budget 
increase is 9.85 percent less than that provided for all OEE items, approxi
mately $273,000 has been redirected to other line items. 

The Departments of Finance and Education may wish to establish a task 
force to develop procedures for item-by-item budgeting for the OEE line 
items in the state operations budget in order to avoid excessive increases 
to some line items when one line item increases by less than the overall 
inflation increase. 

Procedures Used in Approving Contracts 

Our review of the procedures used by the Department of Education in 
approving contracts found the following deficiencies. 

1. Competitive Bidding. The State Administrative Manual (SAM) re
quires at least three qualifying bids or proposals on all potential contracts. 
Further, it states that, "In those rare instances where three qualifying 
proposals cannot be obtained, a full explanation must accompany the 
contract including the names and addresses of the firms or individuals 
requested to submit proposals and the fullest known reasons why they did 
not." 

We examined a sample of 30 contracts which exceeded $3,000 to deter
mine whether the department had complied with SAM requirements. In 
awarding these 30 contracts, the department sought competitive bids only 
eight times (27 percent). 

In many cases, the competitive bidding requirement apparently was 
ignored by program managers. In others, managers attempted to justify 
the avoidance of competitive bidding by citing the unusual qualifications 
of the bidders or special time constraints. 

2. Invitations for Bids. We found no general statement in the depart
ment's manual requiring program managers to prepare invitations for 
bids or requests for proposals. Procedures for soliciting bids or proposals, 
which are given in SAM, should be included in the department's adminis
trative manual. Moreover, no procedure exists for advertising contract 
work so that interested firms may bid on projects. 

3. Time Limitations. According to the state's contracting policy, out
side contracts should not be used to meet ongoing needs. For this reason, 
contracts are not allowed to extend longer than one year without special 
justification. Personal services contracts may not extend for periods 
beyond three years. In our review, we identified one instance where the 
department contracted for the services of one individual (its Washington, 
D.C. representative) over a period of several years without asking for 
competitive bids, in order to avoid extending a contract over more than 
three years. 
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4. Reasonableness of Contract Prices. The department requires that, 
as part of the contract justification, program managers justify the reason
ableness of the contract price. In reviewing contract worksheets, however, 
the contracts unit apparently routinely approves contracts that are not 
accompanied by justification for the price. 

In cases where contracts have been competitively bid, price is automati
cally taken into consideration, since normally the lowest bidder is awarded 
the contract. Because few contracts include competitive bidding proce
dures, however, this aspect of the contract award process has effectively 
been eliminated from review. 

Short-term Consultant Contracts 

We recommend the Legislature not approve $255,000 for short-term 
consultant contracts contained in Item 316 until the department prepares 
data explaining why it is needed. 

Most of the $2.2 million budgeted for short-term consultant contracts in 
1979-80 is described according to the unit expending the funds, the pur
pose for which the funds will be spent, and the total amount needed. 
However, also within the $2.2 million, $255,000 is included for general 
short-term consultant contracts. According to the department, this is "an 
amount which cannot be readily or easily reconstructed", and is spread 
over 55 units in the department. 

We agree that the purposes for which these funds are needed might be 
difficult to reconstruct. It is precisely this reconstruction, however, which 
is needed for the Legislature to be able to evaluate the need for these 
funds. For this reason, we recommend that before this funding is ap
proved, the department describe to the Legislature the purposes for 
which these funds will be spent and the management controls that will be 
used to ensure competitive bidding for the services. 

Policy Revision Needed 

We recommend that the Legislature direct the department to revise its 
policies related to contracts for consultant and professional services. This 
revision should include: 

(a) development of procedures for awarding short-term consultant 
contract~ 

(b) development of adequate safeguards against sole-source contract 
awards, 

(c) development of a procedure whereby contracts are advertised so 
that firms desiring to bid on contracts can do so. 

The Legislature should direct the department to report to the fiscal com
mittees by December 1, 1980 regarding these changes. 

Program managers have full discretion to approve consultant and pro
fessional services contracts as long as the contract level does not exceed 
$3,000. Our analysis finds that this policy does not provide adequate con
trol for the expenditure of consultant and professional services funds, 
particularly in the areas of (a) short-term consultant contracts, (b) sole
source contracts and (c) access to information. 

In 1980-81, the department plans to spend $2.2 million for short-term 



1054 / K-12 EDUCATION Items 316--355 

K-12 EDUCATION-Continued 

consultant agreements. Many of thes'e agreements cover expenses only 
and do not include stipends. ' , 

We reviewed 221 short-term consultant contracts for 1979-80 and found 
that 149 (67 percent) were for expenses only and 72 (33 percent) included 
fees. The average contract was for approximately $200. This indicates that 
the department will be issuing about 11,000 contracts in the current year. 
Nearly all of these contracts will be with personnel employed by school 
districts. 

The department does not require competitive bidding on short-term 
agreements. Instead, program managers within the department rely on 
field personnel to identify particularly capable consultants who can pro
vide the required services. The department maintains it has permission 
from the State Personnel Board to avoid competitive bidding on short
term agreements. The Personnel Board, however, states that it has not 
granted such permission. We will be prepared to comment on this issue 
during budget hearings. 

Finally, the department has no established procedure for notifying po
tential bidders of forthcoming contracts. Without such procedures and 
notification, the competitive bidding process cannot be accomplished. 

Use of Consultant and Professional Services Funds to Pay Expenses for Local Em
ployees to Attend Legislative Hearings 

In 1979, the department used its consultant and professional service 
funds to bring one teacher and two principals to Sacramento to present 
testimony regarding the School Improvement Program (SIP) during 
budget hearings. This resulted in $344.83 being charged to Elementary 
Field Services. Two of these individuals also worked for the department 
on other occasions. 

The department maintains that it asked these individuals to testify dur
ing budget hearings in response to requests by individual legislative staff 
members. We have asked the department to report during budget hear
ings on -its policy regarding the paying of expenses for attendance at 
legislative hearings. 

IN-STATE TRAVEL 

Growth 

As shown in Table 66, the department's expenditures for in-state travel 
during the seven-year period 1971-72 to 1978-79 increased from $1.3 mil
lion to $3.6 million, or 178 percent. During the same period the number 
of departmental employees increased from 2,049.5 to 2,534.9. Thus, in-state 
travel expenditures per employee increased from $622 to $1,401 (125 per
cent). By comparison, the transportation component of the Consumer 
Price Index (CPI) increased 52.4 percent and the state per-diem rate 
increased 83 percent during this seven-year period. (These are the best 
available indicators of the change in the cost of in-state travel.) 

The in-state travel budget for 1980-81 proposed by the Governor is 
$4,187,742, an increase of $67,670 (1.6 percent) over the $4,120,072 budget
ed for 1979-80. This amount can be augmented or decreased by adminis
trative action after the budget is signed. 
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Table 66 
State Department of Education" 

In-State Travel and Total Personnel Positions 

Change 
Factor 1971-72 

$25,008,019 
2,049.5 

$1,275,617 
$622 
$23.50 

1978-79 
$54,916,857 

2,534.9 
$3,551,854 

$1,401 
$43.00 

Amount Percent 
Total expenditures, personal services .......... .. $29,908,838 119.6% 
Total personnel years ...................................... .. 485.4 23.7 
Total expenditures, in-state travel ................ .. $2,276,237 178.4% 
Expenditures per employee .......................... .. $779 125.2% 
State per diem rate .......................................... .. 
Change in cost of transportation b ................ .. 

$19.50 83.0% 
52.4% 

• Includes State Library and SpeCial Schools. 
b Transportation Index from the Consumer Price Index. 

Using the Budget Worksheets prepared by the department last spring, 
we calculated the amount spent for travel per professional and administra
tive employee, and compared this amount for different programs_ As 
Table 67 shows, the amount spent for travel per professional and adminis
trative employee varies from program to program_ The table also shows 
that federal funds support more travel per-person than state funds. The 
296.8 federally funded positions are budgeted at $6,264 on average, while 
the 316.9 state funded positions are budgeted at $5,704. 

Table 67 
Personnel-Years and Travel Expenditures 

in Selected Budgets. 1979-80" 

Number of 
Adm. and Prof. 

Program Employees 
SIP K-6 ............................................................................................................ 23.5 
SIP 7-12 ............................................................................................................ 3.7 
EIA .................................................................................................................... 7.9 
ESEA, Title I .................................................................................................. 25.0 
Curriculum Services (State) ...................................................................... 21.5 
Vocational Education (State) .................................................................... 26.6 
Vocational Education (Federal) ................................................................ 31.7 
Staff Development (State) .......................................................................... 2.0 
Staff Development (Federal) .................................................................... 1.0 
Department-wide average, federal funds................................................ 296.8 
Department-wide average, state funds ....................................................316.9 
Department-wide average, all funds b ...................................................... 776.6 

• From Budget Worksheets, Spring 1979. 
b Includes service charges, reimbursements and indirect cost funds. 

Department Travel Policy 

DoJJars Per 
Adm. and Prof. 

Employees 
5,961 
5,351 
7,478 
5,770 
9,844 
7,686 
8,891 
4,578 

10,300 
6,264 
5,704 
5,254 

The department's budget preparation manual sets forth standards for 
program managers to use in determining how much to request for in-state 
travel. These standards are intended as a guide only, and program manag
ers may budget differently if their circumstances warrant doing so. For 
1979-80, the department's budget manual instructed managers to budget \ 
field services personnel (those whose assignments require them to travel \' 
thre~-fifths of the time) travel at $5,413 per person, and travel for all other 
professionals at $3,727. Overall, funds were budgeted at an average of . 
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$5,254 per administrative and professional employee. This is only $159 
below the target level for personnel who are in the field three days per 
week, yet we estimate that only about 15 percent of all the department's 
personnel fall in this group. We will report more fully on this matter 
during budget hearings. 

Improvement Needed in Policy for Allocating Travel Funds 

We recommend that the Legislature direct the Department of Educa
tion to report to the legislative fiscal committees regarding their in-state 
travel policy by November 1, 1980. 

The Governor's Budget proposes $4.2 million for in-state travel in 1980-
81. As indicated earlier, this represents a substantial increase over the 
levels budgeted several years ago. The department should review the 
reasons for (a) the increase in the amount budgeted for travel, (b) differ
ences between state-supported and federal-supported travel, and (c) 
variations in the amount of travel by program, and report to the legislative 
fiscal committees by November 1, 1980. 

Employee Location 

We recommend that the Legislature direct the department to re-exam
ine its policy oflocating nearly all employees in Sacramento. This reexami
nation should consider the savings that would result if employees were 
relocated trom Sacramento to other parts of the state. The department 
should report its findings to the Legislature by November 1, 1980. 

As Table 68 shows, 88 percent of the department's employees are locat
ed in Sacramento. During the period January 1977 to January 1980, the 
price of a one way ticket from Sacramento to San Diego rose from $31.75 
to $59.00 (86 percent). Given the recent increases in the cost of in-state 
travel and the fact that 54 percent of the state's population lives in the six 
southern counties, while only 10 percent of the state's staff is located there, 
it may now be more economical to locate departmental employees closer 
to the programs they supervise. 

Location 

Table 68 
Authorized Employees 

1979-80 

Sacramento ..................................................................................................................... . 
Los Angeles ................................................................................................................... . 
Riverside ......................................................................................................................... . 
S.F./Berkeley/Oakland ............................................................................................... . 
Fullerton ......................................................................................................................... . 
Fresno ........... , ................................................................................................................. . 
Other ............................................................................................................................... . 

Totals ........................................................................................................................... . 

Control of OEE Expenditures 

Number Percent 

1,386.8 88% 
80.1 5 

23.0 2 
73.0 5 

3.5 
6.5 

1,572.9 100% 

We recommend that budget language be added to Item 316 requiring 
30-days notice to the Legislature before funds are transferred to or from 
the Consultant and Professional Services and in-state travel line items. 
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Both Consultant and Professional Services and in-state travel have in
creased faster than the cost-of-living. In part, this has been due to increases 
in federal funds and transfers from other OEE line items. Unbudgeted 
federal funds allocated to consultant and professional services and in-state 
travel are reviewed by the Legislature pursuant to the 30-days notification 
requirement contained in Control Section 28 of the Budget Act. Transfers, 
however, are not reviewed by the Legislature. We recommend budget act 
language requiring transfers to be reported to the Legislature on the same 
basis as unbudgeted federal funds. 

Serrano Legal Fees 

The budget includes $200,000 from the General Fund for payment of 
Serrano vs. Priest legal fees. The Serrano case is expected to be reheard 
during 1980-81, and private counsel has been hired to defend the Depart
ment of Education. The actual costs of legal representation for 1980-81 are 
difficult to estimate because they will depend on the extent and timing of 
the litigation. 

Improving Budget Presentation 

We recommend that the Legislature direct the Department of Finance 
to include in the Governor's Budget personal services and operating ex
penses and equipment (OEE) expenditure displays for each program in 
the Department of Education. We further recommend that position and 
DEE funding by fund source be displayed for each program. 

The Governor's Budget contains a single summary table of state opera
tions that has two components: personal services and operating expenses 
and: equipment. This table does not provide sufficient information for the 
Legislature. to determine personnel changes by fund source or program. 
Nor does the table provide information on changes in OEE line items by 
funclsource for each program. Consequently, it is impossible to use the 
Governor's Budget to determine if there are major changes in either (1) 
positions by fund source or program or (2) OEE line items such as consult
ant and professional services, in-state travel, out-of-state travel, and equip
ment, by program. 

We recommend that the Departments of Education and Finance be 
directed to provide more complete information on personal services and 
OEE in the future Governor's Budgets. 

OFFICE OF PROGRAM EVALUATION AND RESEARCH 

Overview 

The Office of Program Evaluation and Research (OPER) is the Depart
ment of Education's centralized evaluation unit. OPER's authorized staff 
total 67.8 positions, 70 percent of which are professional. Responsibilities 
of the office include (a) performing federal and state mandated evalua
tions, (b) operating the California Assessment Program, and (c) assisting 
local districts in evaluation and in student proficiency testing. 
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Funding 

Funding of the OPER unit is shown in Table 69. 

Table 69 
Funding for the Office of Pro,gram Evaluation and Research 

Actual Eshmated Proposed Change 
1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 Amount Percent 

State Operations 
General Fund ...................................... $2,594,856 $2,203,525 $2,233,081 $29,556 1.0% 
Federal funds ............... : ...................... 1,880,697 1,892,958 1,955,851 62,893 1.0 
Reimbursements .................................. 395,888 541,678 545,705 4,027 1.0 

Local Assistance 
Federal funds ...................................... 256,250 256,250 256,250 

Totals .................................................. $5,12'1,691 $4,894,411 $4,990,887 $96,476 1.0% 

The General Fund supported approximately 51 percent of OPER's 
budget in 197~79. Federal funds supported 42 percent. 

Contracts 

About 33 percent ($1.6 million) of the unit's budget is spent on contract
ed services. In the current year, the department's statewide testing con
tract totals $703,303. Another $622,441 is used for the administration and 
scoring of the California High School Proficiency Examination (CHSPE). 
This amount is supposed to be recovered from fees charged to students 
who take the test. . 

Eliminating Evaluations of Limited Value 

We recommend the following evaluations be eliminated by the Legisla
ture, for a General Fund savings of$17,500: (1) Professional Development 
and Improvement Centers, (2) Indian Education Centers, (3) Alternative 
Schools, (4) BIlingual Teacher Corps and (5) Demonstration Programs in 
Reading and Mathematics. (Reduce Item 316 by $17,500.) 

In 19715, the department identified seven mandated evaluations that 
could be eliminated because they provide information of limited general 
value. Last year, we recommended that five of these evaluations be elimi
nated, and the Legislature eliminated the three required to be submitted 
in 1979-80 (Alternative Schools, Bilingual Teacher Corps and the Demon
stration program). 

Because these five evaluations are required by law, legislation is needed 
to eliminate them on an ongoing basis. Accordingly, we recommend that 
the requirement for these five evaluations be repealed. 

Pending enactment legislation to eliminate these evaluations, we rec
ommend that budget act language be approved eliminating the Profes
sional Development and Improvement Centers (PDPICs) and Indian 
Centers evaluations in 1980-81. This will result in a General Fund savings 
of $17,500. 
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Special Education Research Funding Shift 

We recommend that the independent evaluaUon of the Master Plan for 
Special Education be funded with federal funds (PL 94-142), for a General 
Fund savings of $200,000 in 1980-81. (Reduce Item 316 by $200,000). 

Chapter 1247, Statutes of 1977 (ABJ250) required the department to 
contract for an independent evaluation of the Master Plan for Special 
Education. General Funds of $1 million were provided for this evaluation 
by Chapter 894, Statutes of 1977 (AB 65). The evaluation is to be con
ducted over a five year period ($200,000 per year). 

The department is also required by state law to submit an annual pro
gram plan for research in the education of handicapped pupils. The 1980-
81 plan identified four state and four federal sources of research funds for 
handicapped children. 

The department was not able to provide any detail on the total amount 
of funds available. Nevertheless, we know that in 1980-81 at least $500,000 
in federal PL 94-142 funds and an additional $770,000 in state funds are 
authorized for evaluation and special studies involving handicapped 
pupils. . 

One alternative to the budget proposal is to use PL 94-142 funds to fund 
the Master Plan evaluation in 1980-81, thereby permitting a $200,000 sav
ings to the General Fund. This would leave $300,000 of PL 94-142 research 
grants and $170,000 within OPER's budget for special education research. 
Our analysis indicates that a $200,000 reduction in the research program 

. would not reduce quality. 
Accordingly, we recommend that state funds be reduced by $200,000 

and that the independent evaluation of the Master Plan be funded with 
PL 94-142 funds. Table 70 displays the fiscal effect of our recommendation. 

Table 70 
., Funds Available for Special Education Research in 198~1 

Federal: 
PL 94-142 ................................................................................... . 

State: 
o PER staff (special studies) ................................................. . 
Chapter 1247/77 (special studies) ....................................... . 
Chapter 894/77 (independent studies) ............................... . 

Totals ....................................................................................... . 

Chapter 1247. Statutes of 1977 Special Studies 

Authorized 
$500,000 

170,000 
400,000 
200,000 

$1,270,000 

Budget 
$500,000 

170,000 

200,000 

$870,000 

Analyst 
$500,000 

170,000 

$670,000 

The Governor's Budget, through Control Section 12.7, would delete the 
Chapter 1247, Statutes of 1977, appropriation of $400,000. This Control 
Section was included in the last two budgets. We recommend that it again 
be adopted because the current level of research in Special Education is 
more than adequate to meet the state's needs. We also recommend that 
legislation be enacted to permanently eliminate the Chapter 1247 appro
priation. 
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Special Studies 

Legislation passed in 1978 created a pool of funds that OPER was to use 
annually for special studies. Chapter 828 (SB 1540) eliminated two evalua
tions (Experimental Kindergarten and Y ear-Round Schools) and changed 
the reporting of Indian Education Centers and Bilingual Teacher Corps 
evaluations from an annual to a biennial basis. Chapter 796 (AB 2506) 
eliminated the department's summative evaluation responsibilities for the 
Master Plan for Special Education (MPSE) and for the School Improve
ment Program (SIP). Summative evaluations of MPSE and SIP are being 
conducted by independent contractors. Savings in staff time derived from 
these changes are to be spent on special studies. The savings in the current 
year is estimated to total $253,443. A similar amount is available in the 
budget year. The Governor's Budget does not display total funding for 
these studies. 

Chapter 796 requires the Superintendent to submit to the State Board 
and the Legislature a proposal for these studies by February 15 of each 
year. In the current year OPER will use this redirected staff time for the 
following special studies: (1) School Improvement/Basic Skills Achieve
ment, (2) Effective Procedures for Preparing Special Education Individu
alized Education Programs, (3) Effective Procedures for Providing 
Special Education Inservice Training to Regular Classroom Teachers, (4) 
Differential Proficiency Standards for Special Education Students, (5) 
Status of Proficiency Standards, and (6) a Study of Effective Bilingual 
Teaching Strategies. The latter study, however, is funded through the 
independent evaluation of bilingual education managed by our office. We 
will review the department's recommendations for these studies in Febru
ary and comment on them during budget hearings. 

We also recommend that the 1981-82 Governor's Budget display sepa
rately the total amount of funds budgeted for special studies within OPER. 

Proficiency Assessment 

Chapter 856, Statutes of 1976 (AB 3408), as amended by Chapter 894, 
Statutes of 1977 (AB 65), requires school districts and unified districts 
maintaining junior, senior and four-year high schools to (1) establish dis
trict proficiency standards in reading comprehension, writing and compu
tation, and (2) assess individual pupil proficiency in basic skills. 
Assessments are required once in grades 4-6, once in grades 7-9 and twice 
in grades 10-11. After June 1, 1980 no student will receive a high school 
diploma who has not demonstrated proficiency in the basic skills. Students 
failing each periodic assessment are to be provided counseling, remedial 
instruction and additional opportunities to meet th~ required standards. 

OPER's budget includes approximately $225,000 for 4.5 professional po
sitions to assist districts in implementing the provisions of Chapter 856 and 
894. In addition, approximately $140,000 in contract services is available to 
pay for the costs of workshops for local districts. This $365,000 is the same 
amount budgeted for these purposes in the current year. 
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California High School Proficiency Exam (CHSPE) (Item 319) 

Chapter 1265, Statutes of 1972, established an examination process 
which provides students an opportunity to obtain a certificate of proficien
cy before their formal graduation. The examination is administered by the 
department, and all test questions are developed by OPER. The exam is 
given three times annually at approximately 100 centers statewide. A $10 
fee is charged, which is the maximum allowable under law. The fees are 
intended to cover the cost of the exam, including the OPER staff costs. 

The current $10 fee is insufficient to cover the state's costs. The Gover
nor's Budget estimates that the department will receive fees of $545,705 
in the budget year, while costs will amount to $694,650. Item 319 proposes 
that up to $200,000 from the General Fund be available to fund the pro
gram in the event fees do not cover the costs of the program. 

Our discussions with department staff, however, indicate that income 
from fees will not be much higher than $420,000 in the budget year. This 
would result in a funding shortfall of $74,650. We have asked the Depart
ml3nts of Finance and Education to review their fee income estimates 
prior to hearings on this item. It may be necessary to increase the fee for 
the exam or increase the budgeted amount in Item 319. 

SCHOOL DISTRICT PERSONNEL 

Overview 

In response to Chapter 127, Statutes of 1978 (ACR 137), our office con
ducted a study of administrative and pupil service personnel in the public 
school system (Report 80-1, January, 1980). This study showed that since 
1970-71, the number of full-time equivalent employees in school districts 
has increased by 28 percent per unit of student attendance. This increase 
is mainly due to the growth in the number of full-time teacher aides (43 
percent), pupil service personnel (27 percent) and administrators (6.1 
percent). The growth in personnel has been largely funded by categorical 
aid, which increased by 360 percent over the same period. 

Personnel Study Needed 

We recommend that the Legislature direct the Department of Educa
tion to use existing research funds to compare currently available data on 
the effectiveness of utilizing aides and support personnel with the effec
tiveness of alternative educational approaches, such as fin overall reduc
tion in class size, and report to the Legislature by December 1980. 

Our review of personnel in the public schools indicates that major 
changes have occurred in the balance between classroom teachers on the 
one hand, and aides and support personnel on the other. There are now 
more than twice as many teacher aides as all other nonteaching certificat
ed staff combined. Moreover, the number of resource or coordinating 
teachers without full-time direct responsibility for a classroom may now 
be as high as 30,000, or 15 percent of the teaching staff. The increases in 
both of these categories appear to have resulted primarily from the 
growth of categorical aid programs. Most of these categorical programs 
specifically require funds to be used on supplemental personnel, such as 
aides, resource teachers or administrators, rather than for general class-
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room teachers to reduce overall class size. There is no basis for assessing 
this requirement because there has not been an evaluation of the relative 
effectiveness of this education model. Such an evaluation is needed. The 
results might indicate the need to limit the ratio of aides and resource 
personnel to teachers, in the same manner as the ratio of administrators 
to teachers is now limited. 

Better Accounting Needed 

We recommend that the Legislature direct the Department of Educa
tion to revise existing instructions and forms under the administrative 
ratio act to insure more reliable proration between the administrative and 
classroom activities of teaching personnel 

Our study also found shortcomings in the existing procedure by which 
districts report administrative and teaching personnel to the department. 
In many cases, teachers spend considerable time on administrative activi
ties. This time should be classified by districts as "administrative", but our 
interviews with school districts suggest that it sometimes is classified as 
"teaching" . 

The failure to accurately prorate the "administrative teacher" results in 
a significant understatement of administrative staff and an overstatement 
of teaching staff. Both of these factors serve to decrease the administrative 
ratio, because this ratio is simply the number of administrators divided by 
the number of teachers. It is this ratio that the Department of Education 
uses in levying penalties for excessive administrative staff. 

To improve the reliability of reported administrative ratios, existing 
reporting procedures should be revised to require a more accurate separa
tion of the administrative and classroom activities of the teaching staff. 
Specifically, districts should be required to (1) divide teacher time into 
classroom, resource, or coordinating activities, and (2) include the specific 
proration formulas used to separate direct teaching and administrative 
activities. Because districts must already do this internally in order to 
report total administrative and teaching staff, this requirement would 
involve no additional staff time. 

Recommended Legislation 

We recommend that legislation be enacted to require the Department 
of Education to prepare an annual report on administrative ratios for 
distribution to all school districts. 

As part of a general revision of the Education Code, Chapter 1010, 
Statutes of 1976, eliminated the requirement that the Department of Edu
cation prepare a report on administrative ratios. The department, howev- ,. 
0r, decided to continue this report with a limited distribution. 

Our interviews with school districts suggest that the publication and 
distribution of the report can serve as a check on the growth of administra
tive staff. Management personnel were very conscious of their administra
tive ratio when hiring new staff, and the publication of ratios served to 
alert school board members, teacher groups, and the community to possi
ble inefficiencies within the district. For these reasons, the requirement 
that this report be prepared and distributed should be reinstated in law. 
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Because the department already prepares the report, this should involve 
only a small additional cost for distribution. The increase could be funded 
from sale of the report. 

SCHOOL ATTENDANCE 

Overview 

Supplemental language to the 1979 Budget Act (Item 307) required the 
Department of Education to submit a comprehensive plan to address 
student attendance. The plan was to include the following: (a) state and 
local costs of complying with current attendance requirements; (b) iden
tification of statutory changes which would lead to effective and efficient 
attendance policies and accounting; (c) fiscal implications of proposed 
changes, including direct funding of Student Attendance Review Boards; 
(d) strategies to assist districts to improve school attendance and the 
environment; and (e) strategies to reduce the effects of campus crime, 
vandalism and other factors contributing to student absenteeism. 

Department of Education Plan 

The Department of Education's plan includes a series of recommenda
tions. The most important of these recommendations are that: 

• Only full day absences be recorded for attendance purposes if ADA 
is not changed to Average Daily Membership (ADM). (The depart
ment estimates a $189 million revenue loss to school districts if partial 
attendance can not be credited as full attendance.); 

• Local districts be required to establish a policy for notifying parents 
of student absences. (The department however, does not recommend 
that districts be required to notify parents because this would result 
in mandated costs estimated at $115.1 million which the state would 
have to reimburse.) 

• Statutory provisions for school advisory committees be amended to 
include pupil attendance as an area to be addressed by the commit
tees; 

• A more effective judicial system be established for levying penalties 
on parents for nonattendance of their children; 

• School boards be required to adopt attendance improvement policies; 
• Specialized court personnel be established to deal with "status" of

fenders; 
• Local staff develop~ent be established to improve attendance; 
• Increased ESEA Title IV-C funding be provided for attendance im

provement projects; and 
• Independent audit requirements be strengthened for attendance ac

counting systems. 
The department's plan does not address campus crime and vandalism. 

The department, however, intends to establish a comprehensive plan for 
addressing these problems through the Conflict and Violence J>revention 
Unit in the Consolidated Program Division. The Governor's Budget re
quests new positions for this unit. 

The Departm.ent of Education will be prepared to comment during 
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budget hearings on what it has done to implement its recommendations 
as well as on the responsibilities of the Crime and Violence Prevention 
Unit. 

Follow-up Report 

We recommend that the legislature direct the Department of Educa
tion to report to the appropriate legislative fiscal committees by March 15, 
1981 on the results achieved by implementing its school attendance rec
ommendations. 

A follow-up report is needed to determine if the department and school 
districts are resolving attendance problems. 

EDUCATION COMMISSION OF THE STATES IECS) 

Funding Terminated 

The Education Commission of the States is a national organization 
which studies education issues and performs contract studies for individ
ual states. The statutory authority for California's participation in ECS 
terminates on June 30,1980. The Governor's Budget contains no funding 
for 1980-81 support of ECS ($49,500). 

The compact made with ECS requires dues payments for one year after 
a state provides written notice of withdrawing from ECS. The Governor 
is responsible for providing the notification. According to the Department 
of Finance, the Governor has not notified ECS of the state's intention to 
withdraw nor does he intend to do so. 

We have requested that the Departments of Finance and Education 
clarify the administration's intentions regarding the ECS and the fiscal 
implications of these intentions. 

CURRICULUM SERVICES 

Overview 

The Curriculum Services unit administers the following programs to 
assist school districts and other appropriate agencies in improving the 
quality of educational instruction. 

1. State-mandated curriculum activities. This program provides assist
ance in the development of curriculum in mathematics, social studies, arts, 
humanities, science, physical education, English writing skills, and English 
language arts. 

2. Health education. This program administers the school health 
services and comprehensive school health education programs. Special 
emphasis is given to genetic diseases and disorders, substance abuse, sexu
qlly transmitted diseases, family life and sex education. 

3. Personnel and career development. This program assists schools, 
school districts, county offices of education, and institutions of higher 
education in developing and improving programs in guidance and coun
seling, school psychology, school social work, and career education. 

4. Special curriculum programs. This program includes the environ
mental education and instructional television programs, as well as a newly 
proposed conflict and violence prevention unit to identify the magnitude 
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of the problems associated with school-related violence, vandalism, and 
absenteeism. 

5. Traffic safety. The federally funded project to develop and dissemi
nate a traffic safety education program has been completed and funding 
will end in February 1980. 

Table 71 shows the expenditures and revenues for curriculum 
services. 

Table 71 
Expenditures and Revenues for Curriculum Services 

Actual Estimated Proposed Change 
Program 1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 Amount Percent 
1. State·Mandated Curriculum Ac-

tivities ................................................ $565,839 $576,577 $669,078 $92,501 16.0% 
2. Health Education .............................. 534,266 893,763 957,906 64,143 7.2 
3. Personnel and Career Develop-

ment: 
State Operations ............................ 785,668 980,316 725,207 -255,109 -26.0 
Local Assistance: 

Career Guidance Centers ........ 250,000 250,000 272,500 22,500 9.0 
Career Education Incentive 
Act ................................................ 1,515,033 1,537,838 22,805 1.5 

4. Special Curriculum Programs: 
State Operations ............................ 483,646 672,126 647,142 -24,984 -3.7 
Local Assistance: 

Instructional Television ............ 768,368 821,364 821,364 
Environmental Education ...... 312,687 318,000 484,869 166,869 52.5 

5. Traffic Safety ...................................... 370,229 332,449 -332,449 -100.0 

Totals ...................................................... $4,070,703 $6,359,628 $6,115,904 $-243,724 -3.8% 
GeneralPund .......................................... $2,542,273 $2,885,640 $3,172,683 $287,043 9.9% 
California Environmental Protection 

Program Fund ................................ 328,702 482,797 500,000 17,203 3.6 
Federal funds .......................................... 773,160 2,472,742 2,217,369 -251,373 -10.3 
Reimbursements .................................... 426,568 518,449 225,852 -292,597 -56.4 

As shown in Table 71, the 1980-81 budget proposes a General Fund 
increase of 9.9 percent for curriculum services. Most of the increase will 
be spent for state operations. Major components of the General Fund 
increase include (1) $80,000 for the new crime and violence prevention 
unit, (2) $22,805 for a newly required state match in the Career Education 
Incentive Act, (3) $24,627 for the state's share of a proposed position in 
health education, and (4) approximately $75,000 for restoration of two 
positions deleted in 1979-80 pursuant to Section 27.2. In addition, $22,500 
is included as local assistance to provide inflation increases for career 
guidance centers. 

The reduction in federal funds is caused primarily by the termination 
of the federally-funded comprehensive career guidance program in the 
personnel and career development unit. The termination of the federally
supported Traffic Safety program results in a decrease in reimbursements. , 

1. State-Mandated Curriculum Activities 

We recommend that $33,342 in operating expenses and equipment be 
deleted (Reduce Item 316 by $33,342). 

In 1979-80, $33,342 in budgeted printing expenses was transferred from 
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this unit to the Mentally Gifted Minor program. The 1980-81 budget pro
poses to return these funds to the state-mandated curriculum unit. Be
cause these funds were not needed in 1979-80 and an increase has not 
been requested or justified for 1980-81, we recommend that they be delet
ed. 

2. Health Education 

Health Screening Services 

The Governor's Budget requests $24,627 from the General Fund to 
increase school participation in the federal Early Periodic Screening Diag
nosis and Treatment (EPSDT) program administered by the state De
partment of Health Services. One professional position is proposed for the 
Health Education unit to implement a pilot program in cooperation with 
the Child Health and Disability Prevention Branch of the Department of 
Health Services. Through an interagency agreement with the Depart
ment of Health Services, 60 percent of the Department of Education's 
administrative costs would be reimbursed by the federal government. 

Under the EPSDT program, all Medi-Cal eligible persons under 21 years 
of age can receive free screening services which include chest x-rays, 
smallpox vaccinations, vision and hearing tests, urine tests, and the main
tenance of medical histories. The services are obtained from EPSDT pro
viders who are reimbursed by the State Department of Health Services. 
The federal government provides 50 percent matching funds to the De
partment of Health Services for the reimbursement of screening costs. 

Local Program Responsibilities 

The program is operated at the local level by county health and welfare 
departments. Counties are responsible for (1) encouraging, through out
reach activities, those who are eligible for free screening services to par
ticipate in the program, and (2) certifying medical professionals as 
EPSDT providers eligible to be reimbursed for performing screening 
services. 

Screening services are most commonly provided by private doctors and 
county health departments. However, 41 school districts have been desig
nated as EPSDT providers by their counties. In these districts nurse
practitioners provide EPDST services primarily to younger children, 
rather than to all eligible children. 

Greater School Participation Sought 

In 1977-78 only 14 percent of all eligible persons availed themselves of 
the free screemng services provided through this program. The Depart
ment of Education reports that a major reason for the low rate of participa
tion is that parents are not inclined to make a special trip to a doctor's 
office for preventive check-ups for their children. The Department of 
Education suggests that participation in the program will increase if the 
services are provided through the school system. 

The federal government has announced its intention to involve schools 
in the EPSDT program, and has selected California as a target area to 
determine the best way to bring the program to the schools. The federal 



Items 316-355 K-12 EDUCATION / 1067 

government will provide technical assistance to help California resolve 
the policy issues involved. These issues include: (1) who can perform 
screening services? (2) how can the EPSDT program be coordinated with 
related programs operated by the State Department of Health Services? 
(3) how can school nUrsing time be billed for reimbursement? (4) how can 
changes in federal policies facilitate the program's operation in the 
schools? and (5) how can school involvement be obtained and coordinat
ed? 

Department of Education's Proposed Pilot Program 

The federal government requested the Department of Education to 
develop a pilot program as a basis for federal technical assistance. The 
health education unit of the Department of Education proposes to con
duct a pilot program in 1980-81 in five to eight sites. The pilot program 
is to provide information to schools about EPSDT services and encourage 
participation. First year activities include developing a letter and applica
tion packet to send to school districts, selecting sites on the basis of district 
applications, and providing workshops for personnel in the selected dis
tricts. The pilot program would not be aimed at increasing school site 
screening services. 

Rejection of Pilot Program Recommended 

We recommend that funds to support the health education information 
pilot program be deleted, for a General Fund savings of $24,627. (Reduce 
Item 316 by $24,627.) While we support the concept of increasing partici
pation in the EPSDT program by involving the schools, augmenting the 
school health unit staff and implementing a pilot outreach program is not 
the best way to meet this objective for the following reasons: 

1. The pilot program does not address the identified problem-that 
participation is low because screening services are not provided at the 
seC.ool site. The pilot addresses outreach only. The State Department of 
Education has no control over where screening services are provided 
because certification of EPDST providers is a county decision. There is no 
indication that the pilot program would have an effect on participation 
rates. 

2. The EPSDT program is a federal health program that is administered 
at the state level by the Department of Health Services and operated at 
the local level by county health and welfare departments. It is the coun
ties' responsibility to promote participation through outreach. Because 
much of the eligible population is in the schools, county outreach through 
the schools would be an efficient approach for counties to use. 

3. The Department of Health Services has a field operations unit with 
12 professionals who assist counties in the operation of the program. In our 
analysis of the Department of Health Services, Child Health and Disability 
Prevention Branch, we recommend that the field operations unit empha
size involving the schools in the EPSDT program. 

4. Even if a pilot program were successful in increasing school participa
tion in EPSDT, administration and operation of the expanded EPSDT 
program would remain the responsibility of the state Department of 
Health Services and the counties. For this reason, any pilot program to 
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increase school participation sho.uld be designed and implemented by the 
Department of Health Services and the counties. 

5. State Department of Education involvement is not necessary for 
federal funds to flow through the schools in support of the EPSDT pro
gram. Schools can participate in two ways. First, they can become EPSDT 
providers and perform screening services in the schools, using school staff, 
on a reimbursable basis. Second, school staff may provide administrative 
support for the program in the form of outreach. Medical professionals in 
the schools and their support staff are eligible to be reimbursed for 75 
percent of EPSDT administrative costs. In both cases, schools are reim
bursed by applying through their county departments for funds provided 
by the state Department of Health Services. The state Department of 
Education need not be involved. 

For these reasons we recommend deleting funds to support the health 
education pilot program. 

3. Personnel and Career Development 

Career Education Incentive Act 

In 1979-80, $1,682,038 in federal Career Education Incentive Act funds 
were allocated to California. Authorization to spend the funds and to 
administratively establish two professional positions in the Health Educa
tion unit was granted pursuant to Section 28 of the 1979 Budget Act. The 
Department of Education stated that no General Fund obligation would 
be created for the purposes of the career education program, which will 
last five years. 

Ten percent of the federal funds ($167,005) was reserved in 1979-80 for 
state administration. The remaining $1,515,033 was allocated for project 
grants to local education agencies. 

New State Matching Requirement 

Beginning in 1980-81, an increasing state match of administrative costs 
is required by the federal government. Table 72 shows the required state 
match through the end of the five-year program assuming that (1) the 
department continues to reserve lO percent for administration and (2) the 
workload mix between "administration" and "leadership" activities 
(which have different matching requirements) remains the same. 

Table 72 
Required State Match of Career Education Incentive Act Funds 

Proposed Estimated Estimated Estimated 
1!J80.81 1981-82 1982.1J3 1983-84 

lotal reserved for administration .............................. .. $167,000 $167,000 $167,000 $167,000 
Percent match required .............................................. .. 13.7% 38.7% 50.0% 61.3% 
General Fund match .................................................... .. $22,800 $64,550 $83,500 $102,450 

The 1980-81 budget requests $22,800 to meet the first year matching 
requirements of state administrative expenses. Federal funds. will fully 
support local assistance grants totaling $1,537,838. 
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Limited Term Funding Recommended 

We recommend that the two professional and related ciericalpositions 
that administer the federal Career Education Incentive Act be authorized 
on a limited term basis throughfune 30, 1981. We further recommend that 
the Department of Education conduct an evaulation of the Career Educa
tion Incentive Act program in California as a basis for justifying continued 
funding beyond 1980-81. 

The state operations and local assistance that cost the state $22,800 in 
1980-81 will cost $102,450 in three years. Because the program is new, 
there is no basis for assessing its impact at this time. Before state funding 
is increased in 1981-82, a formal evaluation should be conducted by the 
Department of Education. 

Career Guidance Centers 

The budget includes $272,500 for the support of two career guidance 
centers. One center is located in San Diego County, and the other is 
located in Los Angeles County. These centers, which were authorized in 
1973 and 1977, respectively, develop various career guidance materials 
and conduct in-service training workshops for teachers, counselors, and 
administrators. 

Elimination of Career Guidance Centers 

We recommend that (1) state support of the career guidance centers 
be eliminated ($272,500), and (2) funding ($40,000) for production and 
dissemination of career guidance materials be allocated to the Depart
ment of Education, for a General Fund savings of $232,500. (Reduce Item 
339 by $232,500.) 

We recommend elimination of the centers for the following reasons: 
• Training workshops have had liitle impact due to the limited fiscal 

resources in the local districts. The principal workshop offered by guid
ance center staff is a three-day simulated career guidance program. We 
have contacted many of the participants in those workshops, and they 
indicated that they have not been able to implement such a program at 
their schools because of insufficient funds. 

• Comparable training is being provided by the Curriculum Services 
Unit. The department is training individuals responsible for career guid
ance and counseling in school districts, county offices, and universities, 
with the expectation that they, in turn, will train personnel at the school 
sites. 

• Demand for the training workshops in the San Diego area has been 
saturated. Staff at the San Diego center acknowledged that there is little 
unmet demand for their services in this region. 

• There are several sources of information a.~d assistance on career 
guidance which are available to school districts. These include cur
riculum specialists in district and county offices, ROC/ROP centers and 
programs, School Resource Centers, and State Department of Education 
consultants. The need to augment these services in one area of the state 
has not been demonstrated. 

• Deletion of state funding would not prec~ude Los Angeles and San 
Diego county offices of education from supporting the career guidance 
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centers. Because the centers provide services for these counties, the 
county offices are in the best position to determine the value of these 
services and support them. 

The career guidance materials produced by the centers appear to be 
useful, and we recommend budgeting sufficient operating expenses ($40,-
000) to produce and disseminate them. This activity can be administered 
by departmental staff in Sacramento. 

4. Special Curriculum Programs 

Environmental Education (Item 329) 

The Environmental Education program is supported by the California 
Environmental Protection Program Fund and administered by one pro
fessional in the Department of Education. The program provides grants 
to local educational agencies, other government~l agencies and non-profit 
organizations to establish interdisciplinary programs in conservation edu
cation. Beginning in 1979-80, program funds also support the Interagency 
Environmental Education Project, an effort by 14 state and local agencies 
to develop curriculum materials which integrate environmental educa
tion into other curricular areas. 

In 1979-80 the Resources Agency approved a $150,000 augmentation to 
the program from the Environmental Protection Fund. The augmenta
tion was used to fund the Interagency Project. Fifteen grant projects were 
funded for a total of $318,000, or an average of $21,200 per project. The 
combined augmentation, grant projects and state operations provide a 
total 1979-80 level of $482,797. 

The 1980-81 Governor's Budget proposes to appropriate $500,000 from 
the California Environmental Protection Program Fund for support of this 
program. This is an increase of $17,203, or 3.6 percent, over 1979-80 fund
ing. 

Sunset 

Chapter 282, Statutes of 1979 (AB 8), specifies that the environmental 
education program shall cease to be operative on June 30, 1981, unless 
extended by statute. As with other program terminations specified in AB 
8, statutes and regulations would cease to be operative but funding for the 
program would continue to be disbursed "according to the identification 
criteria and allocation formulas in effect on the date the program shall 
cease to be operative .... " Because this program funds new grant appli
cants each year, it is not clear what impact program termination pursuant 
to AB 8 would have on the allocation of funds under the program. 

We are not aware of any evaluation of the environmental education 
program in anticipation of the sunset provision. 

Instructional Television (lTV) (Item 347) 

Overview 

The instructional television program (1) authorizes the use of television 
by school districts through district contracts with county offices of educa
tion and (2) provides funding to districts. The state pays each district $.50 
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for every student served by instructional television up to a maximum of 
one-half of the district's total lTV expenditures. In order to qualify for state 
funding, a student need only watch instructional television once during 
the school year. 

In 1978-79, 1,528,552 students, representing 35.8 percent of total K-12 
enrollment, participated in the program. Table 73 shows that the number 
of participating districts and students has declined in the last five years. 

Table 73 
Instructional Television 

Local Participation and State Funding 

Districts 
1974-75 .............................................................................. 341 
1975-76 .............................................................................. 311 
1976-77 .............................................................................. 323 
1977-78.............................................................................. 294 
1978-79 .............................................................................. 295 
Change: 1974-75 to 1978-79 ........................................ -46 

Funding for lTV 

Number of 
Students 
Served 

1,708,747 
1,614,000 
1,472,220 
1,548,058 
1,528,552 
-180,195 

Percent 
olState

n-ideADA 

36.2 
34.0 
31.2 
33.3 
35.8 

-0.4 

/)rate 
Funding 

$696,121 
722,940 
736,110 
774,029 
764,276 

+68,155 

Funding for lTV in California is provided by school districts, counties, 
and private foundations, as well as by the state. Table 74 shows the sources 
of lTV funding in 1978-79. The state provided 5.1 percent of the total. 

Table 74 
Amount and Source of lTV Funding. 1978-79 

State ............................................................................................................. . 
. Districts ..................................................................................... '" ............... . 
Counties ....................................................................................................... . 
Foundations ................................................................................................. . 

Totals ......................................................................................................... . 

a Details do not add to total, due to rounding. 

Amount 

$821,000 
4,180,000 

10,000,000 
1,000,000 

$16,001,000 

Percent ol Total 

5.1 % 
26.1 
62.5 
6.2 

100.0%" 

Most districts use state funds to help pay their dues to the nine regional 
organizations in the state which broadcast or arrange for the broadcast of 
television programs. Dues range from $.75 to $1.35 per student. Districts 
use their own funds primarily to purchase equipment. Counties devote 
the majority of their contribution to the purchase and distribution (broad
cast) of programs. 

The 1980-81 Governor's Budget proposes to spend $1,028,979 for lTV. 
The local assistance component is $821,364. These are the same amounts 
providing during the current year. 

State Department of Education Report 

In the 1979-80 Budget, the Governor identified instructional television 
as a low priority and proposed to terminate the program. The Legislature 
provided funding for the program on the condition that the department 
study the merits of the lTV program. Supplemental language to Item 334 
of the Budget Act of 1979 directed the department to submita report on 
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the value and cost-effectiveness of the program, the impact of eliminating 
state funding, and recommendations for improving the program. 

Value of lTV 

The department's report cited evaluations which concluded that lTV 
can be an effective supplement to other teaching strategies. One study, 
for example, found student achievement to be the highest when the teach
er combines classroom instruction with television instruction. The depart
ment offered no evidence of the comparative effectiveness of television 
and teachers. 

While we do not dispute the claim that television can be a valuable 
classroom resource, our analysis indicates that its value is limited to a great 
extent by its inflexibility. If the predetermined broadcast time of a pro
gram does not suit a teacher's schedule or curriculum plan, the program 
is of little use to the teacher and the students. 

Cost-Effectiveness of lTV 

Instructional television is used almost exclusively as a supplement to the 
teacher-as an instructional tool for teachers to use, along with textbooks, 
filmstrips, and other materials. As long as there is no accompanyingreduc
tion in other instructional costs, lTV will be cost-effective only if the 
improvements in student learning outweigh the additional cost of using 
television. The department's report offered no basis for making such a 
determination. 

In its report, the department described the cost-effective potential of 
lTV by citing uses that are not likely to occur. For example, the Los 
Angeles Unified School District provided two summer school courses via 
TV when regular classes were canceled due to Proposition 13. The report 
also suggests the use of lTV to replace classroom instruction for certain 
student populations. There is no indication, however, that districts favor 
the use of television to replace teachers in these ways. 

The potential for cost-effectIve use of lTV is best with respect to staff 
development activities. lTV would be cost-effective when a television 
series could provide teachers with the same information at less cost than 
providing staff development workshops. 

The cost-effectiveness of lTV has not been demonstrated. More impor
tantly, however, even a finding that lTV were cost-effective would not 
justify state categorical support. Rather, where the use of lTV is cost
effective, districts should be willing and able to pay for it because they 
would save money by doing so. 

Recommend Elimination of Local Assistance 

We recommend that the Instructional Television local assistance pro
gram be terminate~ for a General Fund savings of $821,364. (Eliminate 
Item 347.) 

The State Department of Education maintains that state funding for the 
existing categorical program and for new activities is essential to the 
survival of a statewide lTV program. The report claims that loss of ex;isting 
state funds would force a majority of districts to drop membership in 
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regional organizations and that emerging technological needs of society 
and the impact of inflation justify expanded state support. Specifically, the 
report recommends that the state purchase television programs at the 
state level, produce programs to meet special state needs, purchase parent 
and teacher education materials, purchase television equipment, provide 
lTV specialists to instruct teachers and parents in the use of television, and 
study the potential use for direct instruction by computers. 

Our analysis indicates that where lTV is considered to be a cost-effective 
supplement to the instructional program, it can be supported without 
state funds. This conclusion is based on the following considerations: 

1. Local priorities. Certain districts and counties have made lTV a 
priority, and have committed substantial local resources to its support. For 
example, San Diego Unified spent approximately $516,000 in local funds 
on lTV in 1978-79 and received only $49,533 from the state. Oakland 
Unified spent approximately $215,000 while receiving only $18,500 in state 
funds. Of the school districts' $4,180,000 contribution to lTV in 1978-79, 
only $821,000 (or 19.6 percent) earned state matching funds. Districts 
chose to commit most of their funds without regard to the state match. 

2. Title IV-B (Library and Learning Resources). The report claims 
that additional state funds are needed to help districts purchase television 
sets and related equipment. Our analysis indicates that this is not correct. 
In addition to local funds, the $16.1 million in federal Title IV-B local 
assistance grants may be used to purchase TV equipment and programs. 
Districts may spend their entire Title IV-B grants on TV equipment, and 
some districts use Title IV-B grants for this purpose. For example, one 
small district spent its entire grant-$l1 per ADA-on lTV while receiv
ing oply $.50 per ADA from the state. To the extent districts chose not to 
use Title IV-B funds for lTV, it may be that these districts do not consider 
lTV t.o be as valuable to the education process as other library and learning 
resources. 

Role of the State in Instructional Television 

We recommend that the stElte assume a new role in instructional televi
sion-purchasing instructional television programs using funds contribut
ed by the nine regional organizations. This ·role should be performed in 
cooperation with the California Commission on Public Broadcasting. We 
further recommend that the state (1) encourage and assist regions and 
counties in providing local staff development in the use (yf lTV, and (2) 
encourage the use of television to assist in the department's general staff 
development activities. . 

The department's report noted the cost savings to be achieved by the 
purchase of programs at the state level, rather than independent purchase 
by regions. The state should devise a system whereby, upon request from 
a sufficient number of regional organizations, the state would purchase a 
program and recover the cost from the requesting regions. This effort 
should be developed and performed in cooperation with the California 
Public Broadcasting Commission, which is charged with the responsibility 
of facilitating statewide distribution of public television programs. 

Staff developmept activities should be pursued because lTV is most 
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likely to effect cost savings to districts and the state when used for staff 
development. 

State Staffing Requirements 

We recommend that one lTV consultant position be eliminated, for a 
General Fund savings of $57,613. (Reduce Item 316 by $57,613) 

The Educational Technology Unit consists of three professionals and 
one clerical position. One professional, the program manager, works with 
the nine regional organizations and the State Instructional Television Ad
visory Committee to coordinate the state's lTV program. We recommend 
that a portion of the program manager's time be redirected to perform the 
expanded state role in program purchase. 

A second position is devoted primarily to the administration of the local 
assistance program. Because we recommend that (1) the local assistance 
program be terminated, and (2) staff development receive greater em
phasis, we recommend that this position be redireded to support staff 
development activities. 

The third position was at one time justified on the basis of staff develop
ment activities, but was subsequently redirected to the basic skills unit. 
Because the position is not needed for current or recommended lTV 
activities, it should be eliminated. 

Sunset 

Chapter 282, Statutes of 1979 (AB 8) provides that the instructional 
television program shall cease to be operative on June 30, 1981, unless 
continued by new legislation. Weare not aware of any evaluation of the 
instructional television program in anticipation of the sunset provision. 

INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS (TEXTBOOKS) 

Overview 

Article IX, Section 7.5 of the California Constitution reqiIires the state 
to adopt textbooks for use in grades K-8 an,d supply them to the schools 
without charge. To meet this mandate, the Department of Education 
oversees a 30-month textbo0k adoption and distribution process which 
includes (1) the submission of materials by publishers, (2) public display 
of materials, (3) legal compliance review by panels appointed by the state 
Board of Education, (4) content evaluation performed by panels which 
include school district and county office of education personnel, (5) for
mal adoption by the Board of Education, (6) review of materials at the 
local level, (7) placement of district orders with the department, (8) 
division of orders between private publishers and the State Printer and 
(9) distribution of materials to the schools. 

Funding 

Table 75 shows the expenditures and funding fot textbooks. 
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Table 75 
Instructional Materials Expenditures and Funding 

Actual Estimated Proposed Change 
1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 Amount Percent 

State Operations: 
Curriculum Frameworks .. $671,893 $748,915 $806,647 $57,732 7.7% 
Textbook Distribution ........ 261,514 203,368 205,422 2,054 1.0 
Warehousing and Shipping 275,063 450,000 471,687 21,687 4.8 
Braille Book Production .... 1,840 
Frameworks Production .... 29,387 26~306 26,407 101 0.4 
Curriculum Commission .... 52,293 66,820 67,045 225 0.3 

$1,291,990 $1,495,409 $1,577,208 $81,799 5.5% 
Local Assistance' .................... $42,828,391 $65,179,480 $42,045,545 $-23,133,935 -35.5% 

Totals .................................. $44,120,381 $66,674,889 $43,622,753 $ - 23,052,136 -34.6% 
State Operations: 

General Fund ...................... $1,170,927 $1,396,233 $1,477,308 $81,075 5.8% 
Federal funds ...................... 58,988 72,870 73,493 623 0.9 
Reimbursements .................. 62,075 28,306 26,407 101 0.4 

Local Assistance: 
General Fund ...................... $38,351,080 $38,351,080 $42,684, 752 $4,333,672 11.3% 
Less: Transfer to State Op-

erations .............................. -302,344 -615,731 -639,207 -23,476 -3.8 
Instructional Materials 

Fund .................................. 4,750,994 27,444,131 -27,444,131 -100.0 
Reimbursements .................. 28,661 

• For budgeting purposes, the assumption is made that in the current year (1979-80), districts will spend 
all of their credits, without carryover. Actual change in General Fund local assistance is from $37,735,349 
in 1979-80 to $42,045,545 in 1900-81. This is an increase of 11.4 percent. 

The Budget proposes a General Fund transfer to the Instructional 
Materials Fund of $42,684,752, or $14.05 per K-8 average daily attendance 
(ADA). The amount requested is 11.3 percent above the 1979-80 level. 
The statutory authorization under Chapter 894, Statutes of 1977 (AB 65), 
is $48;806,244, or $16.07 per K-8 ADA. The proposed amount is lower than 
the statutory amount because (1) Chapter 298, Statutes of 1978 (SB 154), 
provided for a 10 percent decrease in General Fund support and (2) no 
inflation increase was granted for 1979-80. We recommend approval as 
budgeted. 

State Department of Education Study 

Supplemental language to Control Section 19.9 of the 1979 Budget Act 
requires the Department of Education to report by March 1, 1980 on: 

(1) the effect of the SectiGn 19.9 textbook royalty limitation on the 
quality of books available and on the characteristics of thecompa
nies able and not able to provide those books; and 

(2) the advantages and disadvantages of procuring textbooks through 
the State Printer in comparison with allowing districts to purchase 
books directly from the publishers, taking into consideration the 
factors of cost, selection, timeliness, and management. 

The request for a report stemmed from concerns about (1) the increase 
in royalties charged by publishers and (2) whether the State Printer or 
publishers can provide the best price and service, given the increase in the 
number of titles adopted by the State Board of Education and ordered by 
school districts. 

We will discuss these issues and the department's report during budget 
hearings. 
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ZERO BASE BUDGET REVIEWS 

Schedule Needed 

We recommend that the Legislature direct the Department of Educa" 
tion to adopt a zero base budget review schedule for all state operation 
units. This schedule should be presented to the legislative fiscal commit
tees by April 15, 1980. 

Our office, the fiscal committees and the Department of Education 
have found zero base budget reviews of department programs valuable in 
determining staffing and budgeting requirements. Accordingly, we rec
ommend that additional reviews be scheduled for the future. A formal 
review schedule covering all state operations units would allow the de
partment greater flexibility in allocating staff time to the reviews. 

We recommend that a four year review schedule be presented to the 
Legislature by April 15, 1980. This would allow the Legislature to identify 
which units should be subject to zero base budget reviews in the 1981-82 
budget. We believe that, at a minimum, the Executive Management Unit 
and the Curriculum Support Division should be included in the 1981-82 
review. 

B. STATE LIBRARY SERVICES (Items 325. 326. and 353) 

A. Overview 

The primary responsibilities of the State Library are to (1) maintain 
reference and research materials for state government employees, (2) 
support the 168 California public libraries through (a) the provision of 
consultant, reference and interlibrary loan services, and (b) the adminis
tration of state and federal local assistance programs, and (3) provide 
library services to the blind and physically handicapped. 

The state operations budget for the State Library supports the mainte
nance of the various library collections (law, reference, government publi
cations, etc.), the provision of consultant services to public libraries, and 
the administration of the California Library Services Act. The local assist
ance component consists of state and federal grants to public libraries and 
library agencies, and support of local resource sharing through the crea
tion and maintenance of a data base of California. public library holdings. 

The local assistance function is governed jointly by the State Librarian 
and the California Library Services Board. T,he State Librarian determines 
the allocation of federal funds, with advisory input from the Board. The 
Board, created by Chapter 1255, Statutes of 1977 (California Library Serv
ices Act), approves the division of General Fund support among the vari
ous programs authorized by Chapter 1255. 

As shown in Table 76, the Governor's Budget requests an increase in 
total funding of $255,682 (1.5 percent), and an increase in General Fund 
support of $1,324,350 (13.1 percent). 

Summary of Changes 

Major changes in the Governor's 1980-81 Budget include (1) $34,942 for 
a new computerized card cataloging system, (2) $49,154 for additional 
California Library Services Act (CLSA) administrative costs, (3) $224,428 
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Table 76 
State Library 

1980-81 Proposed Budget 

Actual Estimated Proposed Chanlf.e 
1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 Amount Percent 

State Operations: 
Reference for Legislature ........ $600,668 $641,682 $719,533 $77,851 12.1% 
Statewide Library Support and 

Development .......................... "- 1,769,436 2,168,401 2,214,923 46,522 2.1 
Special Clientele Services ........ 714,127 927,217 1,232,737 305,520 33.0 

Support Services ............................ 2,549,823 2,923,976 2,982,356 58,380 2.0 

Subtotals ...................................... $5,634,054 $6,661,276 $7,149,549 $488,273 7.3% 
Local Assistance: 

Statewide Library Support and 
Development .......................... $8,782,017 $10,156,499 $9,923,908 $-232,591 -2.3% 
Totals ........................................ $14,416,071 $16,817,775 $17,073,457 $255,682 1.5% 

State Operations: 
General Fund .............................. $4,493,482 $5,482,292 $6,168,971 $686,079 12.5% 
Federal Funds ............................ 848,335 1,090,984 967,578 -123,406" -11.3 
Reimbursements ........................ 292,257 88,000 13,000 -75,000 -85.2 

Local Assistance: 
General Fund. ........................... ,. $4,583,365 $4,591,585 $5,229,256 $837,071 13.9% 
Federal funds .............................. 4,198,652 5,564,914 4,694,652 -870,262{ -15.6 

a Federal funds show a decrease because all carryover funds are assumed to be spent in the current year. 
No carryover funds are budgeted in 1980-8l. 

for projected increases in public library transactions which are eligible for 
reimbursement under CLSA, (4) $61,755 for full year rent costs for the 
Sutro Library, and (5) $261,785 for the final year of the three year phase-in 
of support for the Southern California Regional Library for the Blind, as 
provided by Chapter 880, Statutes of 1978. 

Table 77 displays the changes in the State Library budget from 1979-80 
to 1980-81. 

Table 77 
State Library Program Changes 

State Operations: 
Adjusted 1979-80 ..................................................................... . 
A. 1980-81 Base line adjustments 
1. Population and price ......................................................... . 
2. Workload ............................................................................. . 
3. Legislation ........................................................................... . 

Subtotal ............................................................................. . 
B. Program Change Proposals 
1. Computerized card catalog system ............................... . 
2. California Library Services Act staff ............................. . 
3. Books for the blind and physically handicapped: com-

puter capacity ..................................................................... . 
4. Transfer of reference services from federal to Gen-

eral Fund support ............................................................. . 
Subtotal ............................................................................. . 

C. Change in federal funds ................................................ .. 
D. Change in reimbursements ........................................... . 
Total, State Operations 1980-81 ....................................... ... 

37-80045 

Cost Total 

250,532 
28,596 

261,785 

$34,942 
49,154 

24,545 

37,125 

$-123,406 
-75,000 

$6,661,276 

$540,913 

$145,766 

$7,149,549 



1078 / K-12 EDUCATION 

K-12 EDUCATION-Continued 

Total, State Operations Changes .......................................... .. 
General Fund .......................................................................... . 
Federal funds ........................................................................... . 
Reimbursements ..................................................................... . 

LOcal Assistance: 
Adjusted ·1979-80 ............. : ....................................................... . 
A. 1979-80 Base line adjustments Inflation ...................... $413,243 
B. Program Change Proposals Increase reimburse-

ments for transactions ...................................................... 224,428 
C. Change in federal funds .................................................. -870,262 

Total, Local Assistance 1980-81 ........................................... . 
Total, LOcal Assistance Changes ............................................ .. 
General ......................................................................................... . 
Federal funds ............................................................................... . 

B. Computerized Cataloging System 

Items 31&-355 

$488,273 7.3% 

$9,923,908 
$-232,591 

686,679 
-123,406 
-75,(}()() 

$10,156,499 

$637,671 
-870,282 

The State Library catalogs approximately 16,000 titles each year. Under 
the present manual cataloging system, nearly 50 percent of these (7,900 
titles) are cataloged at the State Library by professional librarians at an 
approximate rate of 1,000 titles per librarian per year. This cataloging 
function thus requires 7.9 FTE librarian positions. The librarians must 
determine the information and the format to use for each title. Then offset 
masters are typed, plates are made, and the cards are printed. 

Catalog cards for the other 8,100 titles are ordered from the book ven
dors. The cards for all 16,000 titles must be "finished" (which involves 
additional typing), and then must be alphabetized and filed. 

Research Libraries Information Network (RUN) 

We recommend that 6.3 senior librarian positions be eliminated, for a 
General Fund savings of $176,960. (Reduce Item 325 by $176,960.) 

The 1980-81 Governor's Budget proposes the expenditure of $34,942 to 
replace the manual system for producing catalog cards with a computer
ized system called Research Libraries Information Network (RLIN). This 
proposed augmentation is justified because it enables cataloging to be 
done more efficiently. Our analysis indicates, however, that the State 
Library underestimated the workload savings generated by the RLIN 
system . 

. 1. No cataloging required for 90 percent of titles. The library estimates 
that for 90 percent of the titles to be acquired, the cataloging information 
will already be contained in the RLIN data base. This is because another 
RLIN member library will have already acquired the title and entered the 
cataloging information into the data base. For these titles, the Library 
orders catalog cards by inputing the title on the RLIN terminal and enter
ing the State Library'S identification code. The cards are automatically 
sent. 

2. Cataloging required for 10 percent of titles. The Library estimates 
that for lO percent of the titles, it will be the first RLIN member library 
to acquire and catalog a title. For these titles, the State Library staff must 
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enter all of the cataloging information into the data base. This requires a 
professional librarian to determine the proper information and format. 

The State Library determined that the use of RLIN would release 1,804 
hours of clerical time currently expended on ordering, finishing, alphabe
tizing, and printing cards. The Library proposes to redirect 1,466 of the 
released hours to reduce the delay in filing newly completed catalog cards 
and create a new consolidated file. We agree with the Library's analysis 
of the effect of RLIN on clerical time and with the proposed redirection 
of clerical workload. However, the Library failed to identify a workload 
reduction for professional librarian staff. 

Our workload analysis indicates that the use of RLIN would release 6.3 
full-time equivalent (FTE) librarian positions. As shown in Table 78, the 
current manual system requires 7.9 FTE librarians to catalog 7,900 titles 
per year. Using RLIN, only the estimated 1,600 titles that cannot be found 
in the data base will need to be cataloged. This will require 1.6 FTE 
librarians. Thus, the workload reduction due to RLIN will reduce the need 
for professional librarians by 6.3 positions. Accordingly, we recommend 
that 6.3 positions be eliminated from this item. 

Table 78 
Workload Reduction Due to Computerized Cataloging System 

Titles to 
Catalog 

Manual System ............................................................................... 7,900 
RLINa 

..•.••••••.•.•....••.•••.•........••••••......•••••••••••...•.......••••••....•..••••••••••....• . 1,600 
Workload Reduction...................................................................... 6,300 

a Research Libraries Information Network. 

C. Consultants 

Production 
Rate 

1,OOO/FTE 
1,OOO/FTE 
1,OOO/FTE 

Positions 
Required 

7.9 FTE 
1.6 FTE 
6.3 FTE 

We recommend that three consultant and1.5 clerical positions be elimi
nated, and that one consultant position be reclassified as staff services 
analyst, for a General Fund savings of $183,449. (Reduce Item 325 by 
$183,449.) 

The State Library has 12 consultants. Eleven assist public libraries, while 
one is assigned to correctional institutions and special schools. In the Fall 
of 1979, the consulting staff was reorganized to reduce from six to three 
the number of generalist consultants assigned to libraries on a geographic 
basis, and to increase from six to nine the number of consultants assigned 
to special subject areas. By increasing its specialists, the Library is (a) 
placing greater emphasis on certain activities and (b) beginning some 
new activities. 

Our analysis of the new organization and the job descriptions supplied 
by the Library indicates that some of the activities are not necessary and 
others require less staff support than the Library currently provides. 

Special Services Program Consultant 

The purpose of this position is to administer a local assistance special 
service proviSion of the California Library Services Act. This proviSion has 
never been funded by the Legislature in the Budget Act. However, a 
one-time surplus of funds appropriated under the Library Services Act 
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was used in 1979-80 (a) to support the special services program and (b) 
to fund one related consultant and .5 FTE clerical support for nine 
months. The positions were adminstratively established. The 1980-81 
budget proposes to continue these as full year positions, but does not fund 
the Special Services Program. Because there is no program, we recom
mend eliminating the positions. (Reduction of one consultant and.5 cleri
cal positions.) 

Training Specialist 

The function of one of the 12 consultant positions is to assist the other 
consultants in training local library personnel. This position's duties in
clude locating and preparing materials, conducting correspondence, and 
making logistical arrangements for training events. The State Library 
maintains that these functions currently consume too much of the other 
consultants' time. 

Our analysis indicates that this position is not necessary. Some aspects 
of sponsoring training events can be performed by clerical staff. The 
remaining functions can be adequately handled by the individual consul
tants. The workload does not justify having a consultant whose sole job is 
to assist the other consultants in providing training. We recommend elimi
nating this position, which was created in 1979-80 but currently is not 
filled. (Reduction of one consultant position.) 

Reorganization of Workload of Three Consultants 

Our analysis of the job descriptions and workload information supplied 
by the State Library indicates that a workload reorganization is warranted 
for three consultant positions that have responsibility for seven assign
ments. The assignments are listed in Table 79. Our analysis leads us to 
conclude that (a) one of the assignments is not necessary for the Library 
to perform, (b) three of the assignments could be performed by a less 
expensive staff services analyst, and (c) the remaining three assignments 
could be accomplished by one consultant. Table 79 shows how two posi
tions-one consultant and one staff services analyst-could handle the 
workload now assigned to three consultants. (Reduction of two consult
ants, increase of one staff services analyst-and reduction of one clerical 
position.) 

Table 79 
Recommended Reorganization of Consultant Workload 

Recommended StaRlng 
Assignment Consultant Staff Analyst None 

1. Service to state hospital residents .................................... X 
2. Local staff development .................................................... X 
3. Consumer information needs ............................................ X 
4. Service to trustees and commissioners .......................... X 
5. Special client groups............................................................ X 
6. Local program planning and evaluation ........................ X 
7. Identification of alternative sources of funds................ X 

Required Personnel-years........................................................ 0 
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a) Unnecessary activity. It is not necessary for the State Library to 
support local program planning and evaluation efforts. Community-based 
planning to improve services is a local responsibility. Moreover, because 
the community-based planning process was developed by the Public Li
brary Association, the association should be able to assist libraries wishing 
to use the process. 

b) Staff services analyst. A less expensive statf services analyst position 
could provide services for local staff development, consumer information 
needs, and the identification of alternative sources of funds for libraries. 
Staff development for local library staff is currently provided by colleges 
and universities, special libraries, the California Library Association, large 
California public libraries, and other organizations. Consequently, a more 
cost-effective use of limited state funds is to inform local library staff of 
available training rather than to establish staff development programs, as 
the Library proposes. 

Similarly, notifying libraries of (a) information-disseminating agencies 
wishing to use libraries as local outlets and (b) alternative sources of 
funding, does not require a library consultant. A staff services analyst 
should be able to gather this information and provide it to public libraries. 

c) Consultant assignments. The remaining three assignments-ser
vice to state hospital residents, local trustees and commissioners, andspe
cial client groups-are currently assigned 1.25 consultants. Our analysis 
indicates that one consultant should be sufficient to perform these assign
ments because (a) training local library trustees and commissioners is 
largely a local responsibility and (b) there are few client groups that are 
not ~erved by the other consultants. 

Clerical Support for Consultants 

Elimination of two professional positions would permit a reduction of 
one additional clerical position. 

Workload Comparison 

Our analysis of workload in other agencies with comparable missions 
further supports the recommended reduction in Library consultants. The 
Department of Parks and Recreation, for example, provides technical 
assistance to cities, counties, and special districts, and oversees $40 million 
worth of state and federal local assistance grants. In comparison, the state 
Library provides $9 million of local assistance grants to local libraries. The 
Department of Parks and Recreation has 18 project officers to assist 410 
local park agencies, or about 23 agencies per officer. Our recommendation 
to reduce the number of library consultants would leave eight consultants 
serving 168 public libraries, or 21 libraries per consultant. 

D. California Data Base for Monographs 

The State Library is developing a statewide bibliographic data base 
pursuant to the California Library Services Act. The project has two com
ponents: (1) a data base for monographs (books) and (2) a data base for 
serials (periodicals). The purpose of the project is to include a significant 
portion of California public library holdings in a single data base to facili
tate interlibrary lending. The data base can be used ,for several other 
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purposes, including sharing resources and improving the efficiency of 
local library services. 

The first product of the data base for monographs is a microfiche catalog 
of library monograph holdings (The catalog for serials, funded from fed
eral funds, has been available for several years.) The catalog for mono
graphs (CAT ALIST) is funded primarily from the General Fund. The first 
edition will be available in January 1980. 

Use of Federal Funds Recommended 

We recommend that federal funds be used to support the California 
Data Base for Monographs, for a General Fund savings of $463,250. 
(Reduce Item 353 by $463,250.) 

Prior to and during development of the data base, the State Library 
used federal funds to support single system and multi-system interlibrary 
loan and resource sharing efforts. With the availability of CAT ALlST, the 
need for such local resource sharing projects has diminished. 

This is reflected in reduced federal funding for local projects, as shown 
in Table 80. Federal funding in support of local resource sharing projects 
is estimated to be about $1.8 million less in 1979-80 than in 1977-78. 

Table 80 
Funding for the Statewide Data Base and Local Resource Sharing Projects 

Actual Actual Estimated Proposed 
1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 

California Data Base for Monographs (General 
Fund} .................................................................. .. $618,021 $363,000 $463,250 

Local Resource Sharing Projects (Federal 
Foods) ..... ......... ................ ...... ......... ..................... $2,363,500 2,193,962 557,410 NA a 

a Grant awards for 1980-81 have not been made. 

Because the state's investment in CATALIST has allowed a reduction 
in federal funds that were used to support local resource sharing, it is 
appropriate that some of that savings be directed to supporting CATA
LIST. Support of CAT ALIST with federal funds is also consistent with the 
Library'S use of federal funds to support the data base for serials. 

E. Union Catalog 

The State Library maintains a Union Catalog of public library holdings. 
Approximately 80 public libraries send the State Library a copy of the 
catalog cards for the books they acquire. The Union Catalog contains 
records of each book title owned by each library. This catalog is used to 
jfacilitate public interlibrary lending. Libraries that do not have particular 
titles can send a request to the State Library, which searches the Union 
Catalog and notifies the requesting library of the nearest five libraries that 
have the book. 

CATALIST, the first product of the California Data Base for Mono
graphs, is designed eventually to replace the Union Catalog. As men
tioned, the first edition of CAT ALIST is scheduled to be published in 
January 1980. By using CATALlST, libraries will be able to determine 
which libraries have particular books without contacting the State Li
brary. 
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Duplication 

We recommend that 2.0 clerical positions be eliminated, for a General 
Fund savings of $32,148. (Reduce Item 325 by $32,148.) 

To the extent that CAT ALIST duplicates the records of the Union Cata
log, the Union Catalog is not needed to fulfill interlibrary loan requests. 
About one-third of the Union Catalog's records of books acquired between 
1968 and 1978 have been contributed to CATALIST. In addition, all 80 
public libraries that send holding records to the Union Catalog have been 
contributing their recent acquisitions to CATALIST. 

CATALIST will affect the State Library's staffing needs in two ways. 
First, staff time devoted to fulfilling interlibrary loan requests may be 
reduced by 15 percent (or from 3 to 2.5 positions) once CATALIST is 
available. This is because the library estimates that 50 percent of the 
requests are for materials acquired since 1968 and CAT ALIST contains 
about one-third of those titles. Second, CAT ALIST eliminates the need for 
the 1.5 positions devoted to filing the records of new acquisitions in the 
Union Catalog. Consequently, we recommend that two positions be delet
ed from the 1980-81 budget. 

F. California Library Authority for Systems and Services (CLASS) 

CLASS is a public agency that was formed by a Joint Exercise of Powers 
Agreement in June 1976 to assist libraries in sharing resources on a state
wide basis. Start-up planning and organizational funding was provided by 
federal funds awarded by the State Library. 

CLASS is a membership organization with members from the following 
libraries: public, special, private academic, community college, CSUC, 
UC, and the State Library. CLASS policy is approved by a board of direc
tors, which is advised by a council. 

CLASS Membership 

Table 81 shows the membership in CLASS by library segment as of 
November 26, 1979. 

Table 81 
CLASS Membership by Library Segment 

Number of 
Library Segment Member Libraries 
Special .............................................................................................................. 75 
Public ................................................................................................................ 58 
Private Academic .......................................................................................... 37 . 
Community College ...................................................................................... 26 
California State University and Colleges· ................................................ 13 
University of California ................................................................................ 12 
State Library .................................................................................................. _1 

Totals ............................................................................................................ 222 

Percentage of 
Total Membership 

34% 
26 
17 
12 
6 
5 

100% 

Thirty-four percent of CLASS members are special libraries, such as: 
Aerospace Corporation Library, Atlantic Richfield Company Library, 
Hewlett-Packard Company Corporate Library, IBM San Jose Library, Kai
ser Aluminum and Chemical Corporation Library, Lockheed-California 
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Company Library, and Rand Corporation Library. 
Private academic libraries belonging to CLASS include: Bethany Bible 

College, California Institute of the Arts, Golden Gate University Library, 
Mills College, Stanford University Libraries, University of San Francisco, 
and University of Southern California. 

Funding for CLASS 

The largest source of funding for CLASS has been the federal grants 
awarded by the State Library. Table 82 shows federal grants to CLASS as 
a percentage of its total income. 

Table 82 
Federal Grants (Awarded by State Library) 

As Percentage of CLASS Income 

Federal Grant ............................................................................... . 
Other Income ................................................................................. . 

Totals ....................................................................................... . 
-Federal Grant as Percent of Total ......................................... ... 

a Two-year start-up grant. 

Actual 
1976-78' 

$468,750 
46,360 

$515,110 
91% 

Actual 
1978-79 

$546,200 
455,940 

$1,002,140 
54.5% 

Estimated 
1979-80 
$544,227 
755,773 

$1,300,000 
41.9% 

The remainder of CLASS' income is derived mainly from grants from 
the University of California and Stanford University, and from member
ship fees and product sales. Membership fees are assessed on a sliding scale 
basis. Depending on the size of a library'S materials acquisition budget, the 
annual fee is $40, $80, or $120 in 1979-80. 

CLASS Benefit to Members 

Member libraries can participate in CLASS activities in the following 
ways: 

1. Purchase the microfiche product of the data base for monographs 
(CAT ALIST) . 

2. Purchase the microfiche product of the data base for serials (CULP). 
3. Obtain computerized cataloging and other services by joining the 

cooperative library network. 
4. Obtain discounted rates for use of on-line reference services. 
5. Attend workshops offered by CLASS. 
6. Purchase CLASS publications at discounted prices. 
Table 83 shows the degree to which libraries in the various library 

segments participate in these six activities. The table indicates that, with 
the exception of CATALIST, which is supported separately through a 
contract with the State Library, public library participation in CLASS 
activities is low. The large participation of special libraries indicates that 
some of CLASS' activities offer greater benefits to libraries with special
ized clientele. 
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Table 83 
Participation in Each CLASS Activity by Library Segment (May. 1979) a 

Purchase 
Purchased Purchased Coop. Lib. bOn-line Attend CLASS 

Segment CATALIST CULP Network Reference Workshops Publications 
Public .......................................... 64% 28% 25% 29% 15% 17% 
Special ........................................ 15 36 58 27 53 38 
Private Academic .................... 10 12 4 7 6 18 
Comm. College ........................ 4 9 3 3 13 11 
CSUC .......................................... 5 6 4 15 7 9 
UC................................................ 2 2 15 6 5 
State Library............................ 1 1 2 1 1 
Out-of-State Libraries ............ 7 4 2 1 

• Percentage participation does not total 100 percent for each activity due to rounding. 
b As of November, 1979. 

Reduced Federal Funding Recommended 

We recommend that, beginning in 1980-81, the award of federal funds 
by the State Library to CLASS not exceed 30 percent of CLASS' total 
income. 

Funding for CLASS should be provided on the basis of use. However, 
federal funds provided to CLASS by the State Library account for a larger 
share of CLASS' income than appears justified by public libraries' usage 
rate. In contrast, the special library segment, which is a major user, pro
vides no support other than membership fees. Thus, the state is subsidiz
ing a service to non public libraries. 

For these reasons, we recommend that award of federal funds by the 
State Library to CLASS not exceed 30 percent of CLASS' total income, 
exclusive of any income for the purpose of managing the California Data 
Base for Monographs. 
G_ Use of Federal Funds 

We recommend that the Legislature direct the State Librarian to sub
mit to the California Library Services Board quarterly reports which give 
a complete accounting of the use of federal funds under the Library 
Services and Construction Act. 

As stated above, the State Librarian administers the federally-funded 
local assistance, while the California Library Services Board administers 
the General Fund local assistance. Once each year, the State Librarian 
publishes a list of federal grant awards. This list covers only the initial 
awards, however, and does not account for all federal funds. Moreover, no 
information is published on the specific uses of federal funds for state 
administration or State Library-initiated local assistance projects. 

The Board, in order to administer state funds, needs to be informed of 
the status of federal funds, including the specific purposes for which grants 
are made and the amount of the unencumbered balances. We recommend 
that the State Librarian submit quarterly accounting reports to the Board, 
beQinning each July. 
H. Board of Library Examiners 

We recommend that the Board of Library Examiners be eliminated, for 
a General Fund savings of $500. (Reduce Item 325 by $500.) 

The Board of Library Examiners administers qualifying tests to all per
sons applying to become county librarians. The Board dates from 1911, 
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when counties often employed nonprofessionals as librarians because 
there were very few professional librarians. 

The library profession has now developed to the point where it is no 
longer necessary for the Board to certify county librarians. According to 
the 1970 U.S. Census, there were 10,356 employed professional librarians 
in California, compared to 1,267 in 1920. With the profession thus estab
lished, counties are in a position to hire qualified librarians without state 
help. In fact, nearly all counties administer their own tests for county 
librarians (most of them through civil service procedures). Thus, appli
cants often must take two tests-the county's and the board's. 

To eliminate the duplication we recommend that the Board of Library 
Examiners be eliminated. The estimated 1980-81 cost for the Board to 
meet and administer the oral portion of the test is $500. 

I. Clerical Staff for State Librarian 

We recommend that one clerical position be eliminated, for a General 
Fund savings of $16,744. (Reduce Item 325 by $16,744.) 

The State Librarian has two personal secretaries. Workload justification 
has not been supplied to indicate that the State Librarian's responsibilities 
in the areas of correspondence, meeting attendance, travel, public con
tact, and communications exceed those of other state officials whose work 
is adequately supported by one personal secretary. 

J. Collections Policy 

In 1980-81, the State Library proposes to spend $682,000 on the acquisi
tion of about 10,000 books, and on periodical, serial, and microform publi
cations. Currently, the State Library policy is to acquire materials in eight 
main subject categories according to (a) anticipated need, (b) requests by 
state employees, officials, and legislators, and (c) available funds. 

Report Needed 

We recommend that the Legislature direct the State Library to develop 
and submit to the Legislature by December 1, 1980, a written collections 
policy that addresses (1) coordination of acquisitions with other state 
agency libraries and (2) the overall role of the Library in collecting 
materials. 

There are at least 48 other state agency libraries that acquire materials. 
There is no mechansim to ensure against unnecessary duplication of pur
chases with other libraries. Accordingly, we recommend that the State 
Library develop a collections policy which explicitly addresses the need 
to minimize duplicative state agency purchases. 

A reevaluation of the Library's role in collecting materials is warranted 
by the expansion of resource sharing at the local level. As more interli
brary lending occurs among public libraries and between public and aca
demic libraries, the need for the State Library to collect certain kinds of 
materials should diminish. The recommended policy should take these 
developments into account. 
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K. Sutro Library 

The Sutro Library-a rare book and genealogical collection-was donat
ed to the Trustees of the State Library in 1915 on the condition that the 
collection remain within the city of San Francisco. Most recently, it has 
been located at the University of San Francisco, under a 20-year lease at 
$1.00 per year. 

Upon expiration of the lease in 1979, the University of San Francisco and 
the State of California entered into a short-term lease (a minimum of 2'12 
years and a maximum of 5 years) which would allow the state time to 
consider options with regard to the Sutro Library. 

State Cost of Operating Sutro Library. 

The Governor's Budget proposes $320,913 to operate the Sutro Library 
in 1980-81. This is a 26.6 percent increase over 1979-80. Of the total, $61,755 
is fpr space leased from the University of San Francisco. 

Last year we expressed concern that, given the nature of the collection 
and the legal requirement that it remain in San Francisco, the operation 
of the Sutro Library may be outside the scope of the State Library's 
responsibilities. 

Sutro Report Inadequate 

Supplementary language to Item 314 of the 1979-80 Budget Act directed 
the State Librarian to "develop alternative mechanisms for funding of the 
Sutro Library, including, but not limited to, identification of appropriate 
governmental or education agencies to assume or contribute to the sup
port of the Sutro Library . . ." In December 1979 the State Librarian 
submitted a three page report which we believe does not respond to the 
above directive. 

The report had two shortcomings. First, it was addressed primarily to 
finding space for Sutro Library. It did not address the central question of 
whether the state has an interest in maintaining the Sutro collection-that 
is, whether the operation of the Sutro Library is an appropriate part of the 
State Library's responsibilities. Second, the report was inconclusive with 
respect to finding new space for Sutro. Four agencies were contacted. Two 
had not responded at the time the report was issued, and two responded 
by expressing some interest in the collection but stated that they lacked 
space to absorb the collection. 

For these reasons, we have asked the State Library for an additional 
report by March 1, 1980 in order to facilitate the discussion of the Sutro 
Library during budget hearings. 

New Acquisitions for Sutro Library 

We recommend that no new materials be purchased for the Sutro Li
brary, for a General Fund savings of $14,951. (Reduce Item 325 by $14,-
951). 

The original Sutro collection consisted of 100,000 volumes. Additions 
have expanded the collection to an estimated 150,000 volumes. 

The Governor's budget proposes to spend $14,951 for additional materi
al in 1980-81. Our analysis indicates that this is both unnecessary and 
unwise. Sutro was established as a branch of the State Library "in which 
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branch the said collection of rare books and manuscripts shall, in accord
ance with the terms of the gift, be maintained ... " Purchasing new 
materials is not a necessary part of maintaining the collection. Further
more, given the uncertain future of the Sutro Library, it is unwise to 
expand the collection at this time. For this reason we recommend that no 
new materials be purchased for the Sutro Library. 

L. Section 27.2 Reduction 

We recoIIlmend that the Legislature require the State Library to justify 
restoration of $81,744 that was reduced from the 1979-80 Budget pursuant 
to Section 27.2. 

Under Section 27.2 of the Budget Act of 1979, the State Library identi
fied the following positions as low priorities: one senior librarian, two FTE 
office assistants, and .2 FTE temporary help. In 1979-80, these positions 
($47,966) and related OE&E ($33,778) were held vacant. 

The Governor's Budget proposes to automatically restore the $81,744. It 
is not clear, however, that these positions need to be continued. Conse
quently, we recommend that these positions be justified before they are 
approved for funding in the 1980-81 Budget. 

M. Zero Based Budgeting 

We recoIIlmend that the Legislature direct the State Library to prepare 
a zero based budget for 1981-82. 

A zero based budget for the State Library should be particularly useful 
to the Legislature in 1981-82, given that. automated cataloging and the 
availability of CATALIST to local libraries should change the Library's 
staffing needs considerably in the future. 

Accordingly, we recommend that the library use zero-based budgeting 
for developing its 1981-82 proposed budget. 

CALIFORNIA ADVISORY COUNCIL ON VOCATIONAL 
EDUCATION 

Item 356 from the General 
Fund and Item 356.5 from 
the Federal Trust Fund Budget p. E63 

Requested 1980-81 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1979-80 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1978-79 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary 
increases) $4,707 (+1.7 percent) 

Total recOIumended reduction .................................................. .. 

$275,735 
271,028 
249,144 

None 
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SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
Analysis 

page 

1. Report on Continued General Fund support. Recommend 
council report to Legislature on justification for continued 
General Fund support. 

1089 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

The federal Vocationial Education Act of 1976 requires the establish
ment of a state advisory council and specifies the council's membership 
and duties. The responsibilities of the California Advisory Council include: 
(1) advising the State Board of Education, the Board of Governors of the 
California Community Colleges, the Legislature and other agencies in the 
development and administration of state vocational education plans, (2) 
preparing an annual evaluation report on statewide vocational programs 
carried out to meet the objectives of the state plans and (3) investigating 
selected vocational education programs and policies and making recom
mendations for improvement. Staff for the council consists of four profes
sional and two clerical positions. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

The budget proposes an appropriation of $99,382 from the General 
Fund for partial support of the Advisory Council on Vocational Education 
in 1980-81, which is an increase of $5,439, or 5.8 percent, over estimated 
current year expenditures. This amount will increase by the amount of any 
salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year. The General 
Fund appropriation together with federal funds of $176,353 provided 
through the Vocational Education Act result in a proposed total budget of 
$275,735 for 1980-81. The federal funds are estimated to be $732 less than 
the amount received in the current year. 

Table 1 summarizes the funding for the council. 

Table 1 
Funding for the California Advisory Council on Vocational Education 

Federal funds ....................................................... . 
General Fund ....................................................... . 

Totals ................................................................... . 

Actual 
1978-79 
$167,642 

81,502 

$249,144 

Estimated 
1979--80 
$177,085 

93,943 

$271,028 

Proposed 
1980-81 
$176,353 

99,382 

$275,735 

Change 
Amount Percent 

$-732 -0.4% 
5,439 5.8 

$4,707 1.7% 

The increase of $5,439 will provide for general price increases and a 
$3,900 increase in consultant and professional services. We recommend 
approval as budgeted. 

Review of General Fund Support Needed 

We recommend that the Council submit to the Joint Legislative Budget 
Committee, by November 15, 1980, written justification for the continued 
use of General Funds to support council activities. 

Maintaining an advisory council on vocational education is required by 
the federal government, and federal funds are provided to support the 
council. No state match is required. Nevertheless, General Fund support 
for the Council is provided, and this support has increased 21.9 percent 
over the last two years. 
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It is not clear that the increased level of advice supported by the Gen
eral Fund is necessary or warranted. Consequently, we recommend that 
the Council report to the Legislature on (1) the extent to which General 
Fund support is necessary to fulfill mandated duties and (2) the specific 
kinds of advisory activities that would and would not be provided if Gen
eral Fund support were withdrawn. 

CONTRIBUTIONS TO TEACHERS' RET1REMENT FUND 

Item 357 from the General 
Fund Budget p. E 64 

Requested 1980-81 .......................................................................... $171,616,000 
Estimated 1979-80............................................................................ 144,300,000 
Actual 1978-79 .................................................................................. 144,300,000 

Requested increase $27,316,000 (+ 18.9 percent) 
Total recommended reduction .................................................... None 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

This item funds the long-term, actuarial cost of those benefits provided 
to retired members of the State Teachers' Retirement System (STRS) for 
which the state has funding responsibility. 

Beginning in 1972, the item provided an annual General Fund appro
priation of $135 million to finance the actuarial cost of pensions for STRS 
members who retired prior to July 1, 1972. The need for this appropriation 
was scheduled to continue through fiscal year 2002-03. In 1976, the annual 
appropriation increased to $144.3 million, in order to finance the amor
tized cost of granting a one-time pension-improvement to STRS retirees 
in that year. Beginning in 1980-81, the annual General Fund appropriation 
in this item will increase further, in accordance with the requirements of 
Chapter 282, Statutes of 1979 (AB 8). 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

We recommend approval. 
The budget proposes an appropriation of $171,616,000 from the General 

Fund for contributions to the State Teachers' Retirement Fund in 1980-81, 
which is an increase of $27,316,000 or 18.9 percent over current-year ex
penditures. The increased amount is required by Chapter 282. 

Growing Unfunded Liability Prompts Funding Attempt 

In our Analysis of the 1979 Budget Bill (page 981), we summarized the 
growth in the STRS unfunded liability and the reasons for it. We reported 
that, at the time of the latest actuarial valuation in 1977, the unfunded 
liability was estimated at $8.5 billion and was projected to increase to 
nearly $10 billion by the time the next valuation was made, in April 1980. 

Chapter 282 attempts to address the STRS unfunded liability problem 
by (1) increasing the annual $144.3 million General Fund appropriation 
in line with increases in the California Consumer Price Index, (2) extend-
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ing authorization for this program beyond fiscal year 2002-03; and (3) 
providing an additional annual General Fund appropriation which is to be 
phased in over a 15-year period, beginning with $10 million in 1980-81 and 
increasing in $20 million annual increments thereafter until it reaches $280 
million in 1994-95. Beyond that date, this appropriation will also be in
creased in line with the increase in the California Consumer Price Index 
(CCPI). Table 1 shows details of the contribution increase required by 
Chapter 282 for 1980-81. 

Table 1 
State Teachers' Retirement Fund 

General Fund Contribution-Increase 
Required by Chapter 282, Statutes of 1979 (AB 8) 

1980-81 

1980-81 
(in millions) 

1. Ongoing, base-line contribution to the State Teachers' Retirement Fund ........................ $144.3 
2. CCPI-increase of base-line contribution (12 percent) ............................................................ 17.3 
3. First year increment of the additional $280 million appropriation ...................................... 10.0 

4. Total, appropriation for 1980-81 .................................................................................................... $171.6 

5. Increase over 1979-80 ...................................................................................................................... $27.3 

Impact of Chapter 282 on the STRS Unfunding Liability 

The precise impact of Chapter 282 on the STRS unfunded liability will 
not be known until the next STRS valuation is completed. This valuation 
is expected in April 1980. 

Preliminary actuarial estimates, based on the 1977 valuation, indicate 
that the additional funding provided by Chapter 282 will increase the 
combined (employer's and employee's) retirement contribution rate 
from the current 16 percent of payroll to 21 percent of payroll. Based on 
this valuation, however, an estimated total contribution rate of 21.7 per
cent of payroll would be needed to keep the unfunded liability ata con
stant percentage of payroll with no amortization of the liability principal 
(that is "infinite" funding). Consequently, the preliminary estimates indi
cate that Chapter 282 will slow the growth in the STRS unfunded liability, 
but the amount of the liability will continue to increase at a greater rate 
than the payroll increases. 

As we have in the past, we recommend that a program be adopted that 
will begin amortizing the unfunded liability in the STRS. We recommend, 
however, that the design of the program be consistent with the following: 

1. Increased funding should come from employer-employee contribu
tions. The primary funding responsibility for financing the unfunded 
liability rests with school districts and their employees. Retirement bene
fits are part of the total compensation granted by the districts to their 
employees, and these benefits should be funded from the same sources 
which fund salaries. 

2. IE increased employer's contributions are to He part of the program 
(as we recommend), they should not be required in such a manner that 
they would constitute a state mandate. A state mandate can be avoided 
if larger employer contributions are required as part of a broader package 
of changes in school finance. 
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3. State aid to amortize the unfunded liability should not be provided 
in the form of a direct payment to the STR5. Any substantial increase in 
employer's contributions may require some additional financial assistance 
from the state beyond the current state assistance provided in Chapter 
282. Such assistance, however, should not be a direct payment from the 
General Fund to the State Teachers' Retirement Fund, but should be 
channeled to the districts through the regular apportionment process. 
Retirement costs are a function of salary costs, and salary decisions are 
made by school districts, not by the state. If state aid is tied to the retire
ment costs of individual districts, it will tend to favor higher salary districts 
at the expense of lower salary districts. We see no basis for such favoritism, 
and suggest that any additional state aid be provided through apportion
ments. 

COMMISSION FOR TEACHER PREPARATION AND LICENSING 

Item 358 from the Teacher Cre
dentials Fund Budget p. E 71 

Requested 1980-81 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1979-80 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1978-79 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary 
increases) $18,981 (+0.6 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

$3,448,424 
3,429,443 
2,791,646 

$71,201 

Analysis 
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page 

1. Program Approval. Reduce by $37,831. Recommend 1094 
elimination of one consultant position. 

2. Data Processing. Augment by $2,630. Recommend up- 1094 
grading proposed new position for data processing. 

3. External Assessment. Reduce by $36,000. Recommend 1095 
reduction in operating expenses to reflect savings from new 
procedures. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

The Commission for Teacher Preparation and Licensing (CTPL) is 
responsible for (a) developing standards and procedures for credentialing 
teachers and administrators, (b) issuing and revoking credentials, (c) 
evaluating and approving programs of teacher training institutions and 
(d) establishing policy leadership in the field of teacher preparation. The 
commission estimates that it will process approximately 93,000 credentials 
in 1980-81. . 
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ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

The budget proposes expenditures of $3,468,424 for the Commission for 
Teacher Preparation and Licensing in 1980-81, which is a reduction of 
$131,019 (3.6 percent) from estimated current-year expenditures. This 
reflects a reduction of $150,000 in federal funds partially offset by a 
proposed increase of $18,981 in programs supported by the Teacher Cre
dentials Fund. The total amount will increase by the amount of any salary 
or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year. Program budget 
data for the Commission are shown in Table l. 

The budget shows a net decrease of 2.9 positions for 1980-81, reflecting 
the following proposed changes: elimination of four positions through 
administrative adjustments; the addition of2.3 new positions, primarily for 
data processing activities; and minor adjustments in salary savings. 

Table 1 
Commission for Teacher Preparation and Licensing 

Program Budget Data 
Actual Estimated Change 

Activity 1978-79 1979-80 
Proposed 
1980-81 Amount Percent 

1. Approved Programs ........................... . $658,379 $594 0.1% 
2. Examinations and Evaluation ........ .. 11,884 2.6 
3. Licensing ............................................ .. 

$569,710 
390,284 

1,501,346 
411,927 

$657,785 
453,163 

1,854,447 
464,048 

465,047 
1,849,633 

475,365 
-4,814 -0.3 

4. Professional Standards ...................... .. 11,317 2.4 
5. Beginning Teacher Evaluation 

Study ................................................... . 190,081 170,000 20,000 -150,000 -88.2 
6. Administration-distributed to 

other programs ................................. . (758,482) 

$3,063,348 
$81,621 

2,791,646 
190,081 

109.0 

(1,049,668) (1,070,435) (20,767) ~) 
Totals .................................................... .. $3,599,443 $3,468,424 $-131,019 -3.6% 

Reimbursements ..................................... . 
Teacher Credentials Fund ................... . $3,429,443 $3,448,424 $18,981 0.6% 
Federal funds .......................................... .. 17o,()()() 2O,()()() -15O,()()() -88.2 
Personnel Years ...................................... .. 108.5 105.6 -2.9 -2.7% 

Teacher Credentials Fund Nearing Deficit Condition '. 

Table 2 shows the condition of the Teacher Credentials Fund. The 
projections indicate that despite an increase in the application fee for 
credentials from $20 to $30 in the current year, the commission will incur 
a fund deficit of $374,616 in 1981-82 and $1,257,503 in 1982-83. 

Table 2 
Teacher Credentials Fund 

Actual Estimated Projected Projected Projected 
1978-79 197f)...gO 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 

Accumulated surplus, July 1 ........ $2,186,587 $1,661,259 $780,604 $305,822 $-374,616 
Revenues: 

Credential fees ............................ 1,981,879 2,325,000 2,790,000 2,790,000 2,790,000 
Teacher examination fees ........ 129,537 107,500 129,000 129,000 129,000 
Income from surplus money in· 

vestments .................................. 151,499 116,288 54,642 21,407 
Miscellaneous income .................... 3,403 

Total Revenues ........................ $2,266,318 $2,548,788 $2,973,642 $2,940,407 $2,919,000 
Total Resources ...................... $4,452,905 $4,210,047 $3,754,246 $3,246,229 $2,544,384 

Expenditures:" 
All Programs .................................... $2,791,646 $3,429,443 $3,448,424 $3,620,845 $3,801,887 

Accumulated surplus, June 30 .... $1,661,259 $780,604 $305,822 $-374,616 $-1,257,503 

" Expenditures in 1981~2 and 1982-83 reflect a projected 5 percent increase. 
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It is apparent from these projections that the commission will have to 
increase its revenues or reduce expenditures. Recognizing this problem, 
the commission is attempting to identify areas for budget reductions in 
1981-82, and is studying various alternatives for raising revenue. These 
include development of a registry of active educators for which a fee 
would be charged, and requiring institutions to pay fees for program 
approval and evaluation. 

1. Overstaffing in Program Approval Office 

We recommend that one consultant position be eliminated. for a savings 
of $3'1-831 in the Teacher Credentials Fund. 

The commission's Office of Programs which is responsible for program 
approval and evaluation, currently has seven consultant positions, one of 
which has been vacant since September 1979. The commission expects to 
fill the vacancy before the end of the current fiscal year. 

Workload data for the office are shown in Table 3. The data indicate a 
significant decline in the number of new programs requiring approval by 
the commission in the current and budget years. Moreover, in 1979 the 
commission revised its approval and evaluation procedures in order to 
reduce the amount of staff time required to approve programs. 

Table 3 
Program Approval Workload 

Actual Actual Estimated Projected 
1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 1f)8()..81 

Professional Preparation Programs ........................ 135 161 21 16 
Subject Matter Waivers ............................................ 110 55 92 75 

The commission maintains that this reduction in workload is offset by 
increasing activity in the areas of special education, bilingual education, 
and early childhood education. Our review, however, indicates that a staff 
of six is sufficient to fulfill all program approval and evaluation respon
sibilities, including the areas where activity has increased. There is no 
evidence that total workload will increase in the budget year. We there
fore recommend elimination of the vacant consultant position. 

2. Data Processing System 

We recommend that the proposed new position for supervision of the 
data processing system be upgraded. at a cost of $2,630 to the Teacher 
Credentials Fund. 

The budget proposes the establishment of an Associate Programmer 
Analyst position to supervise the commission's new data processing sys
tem, at a cost of $26,623 in salary and benefits. Our experience in review
ing the implementation of data processing in state agencies indicates that 
a higher level of expertise is necessary for adequate supervision. Conse
quently, we recommend that the proposed new position be upgraded to 
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the level of Staff Data Processing Analyst at an increased cost of $2,630. 

3. External Assessment Program 
In order to evaluate approved programs and teacher performance, the 

commission monitors teacher training institutions via its External Assess
ment Program. Prior to 1979-80, teams of five people, under contract, 
examined each institutional program for one week (25 person-days) to see 
if it operated according to plan. 

In our analysis of the 1979-80 Budget Bill, we questioned the efficiency 
and effectiveness of this process. Subsequently, the Legislature, in the 
Supplemental Report on the 1978 Budget Act and in 1979 Budget Act 
language, directed the commission to redesign its external assessment 
program. The commission adopted a new program in October 1979. It 
includes the following improvements: 

• The program review focuses on ascertaining conformance to legisla
tive and commission requirements. 

• Much of the monitoring is done by commission staff. 
• The scope of field reviews has been condensed to require nine person

days instead of 25 person-days per program. 
• The plan requires studies of program graduates to assess teacher per

formance and program effectiveness. 
• Review findings are reported on an institution-by-institution basis, 

allowing programs to be compared. 

Savings from New Procedures 

We recommend a reduction of $36,000 in the commission s operating 
expenses to reflect economies made possible by new procedures in exter-
nal assessment and program approval . 

The commission estimates that the new external assessment plan and 
revised program approval procedures will result in savings of $36,000, 
pr~marily iricontract services and travel expenses. The 1980-81 budget 
does not reflect these anticipated savings. We therefore recommend that 
this amount be deleted. 

4. Credential Applications Processing 

Because the time required to process credentials during 1975-76 ap
peared to be excessive, the Legislature, in the Supplemental Report on the 
1977 Budget Act, directed the commission to process credentials "within 
an average of 30 work days and a maximum of 60 work days." Commission 
staff agreed that this was a reasonable standard. 

The commission reports that average processing time in 1978-79 was 24 
days, and peak processing time was 58 days. In our review of the licensing 
unit, however, we note that the commission does not have a reliable 
method of projecting processing time for the budget year. Commission 
staff have agreed to collect data in order to develop (a) better projections 
and (b) a workload formula for staffing requirements. 
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Credential Revocations 

. The Legislature added language to the 1979 Budget Act requiring the 
commission to establish strict guidelines for its Committee of Credentials 
to follow in revoking teacher credentials. In response, the commission 
developed regulations which were adopted by the State Board of Educa
tion in December 1979. 

The new regulations make several procedural changes. Most significant 
is the requirement that the school district employing the teacher be pro
vided notice of any meeting of the committee to consider credential 
revocation. This notice must contain all allegations to be considered by the 
committee. 


